
Report on Corporate Governance 
 

Pursuant to Part C of Schedule V the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015  

 
1. About the Company 

 
Jet Airways (India) Limited (the ‘Company), an airline company, is engaged in the business of providing 
air transport services in India and abroad. On May 05, 1993, it commenced its operations as an air taxi 
operator with a fleet of four-leased Boeing 737-300 a/c and in Jan 1995 was granted scheduled airline 
status. In March 2004, the Corporate Debtor commenced its first international flight (Chennai - 
Colombo) and in Feb 2005, it got listed on Indian exchanges. 
 

Financial Distress and Initiation of Insolvency Proceedings  
Due to financial distress and insufficiency of funds, the Company was unable to service its scheduled 
debt and was forced to suspend its operations on April 17, 2019. Further, Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (“CIRP”) under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“IBC”) read 
with Rule 4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016, was 
initiated against the Company by an order dated June 20, 2019 of the Hon’ble National Company Law 
Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (“Hon’ble NCLT”). Pursuant to this Court Order, Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia was 
appointed as the Interim Resolution Professional of the Company and subsequently was appointed as 
the Resolution Professional (“RP”) by the Committee of Creditors (“CoC”) at the first meeting of the 
Committee of Creditors held on July 16, 2019. 

 
2. Company’s philosophy on Corporate Governance 

 
The Corporate Governance Structure of the Company is vested with the Board of Directors (“the 
Board”). The Board is responsible for the management, direction and performance of the Company as 
well as to provide an independent view of the Company’s Management while discharging its objectives.   
 
The members are hereby also informed that the Directors, CEO, CFO, CS including other top 
management personnel had resigned from the Company before commencement of CIRP i.e. June 20, 
2019. 
 

Further as informed above CIRP has been initiated for the company under the provisions of the 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC) by the Hon’ble NCLT vide order dated June 20, 2019. 
Pursuant to Section 17 of the IBC, the powers of Board of Directors of the Company stood suspended, and 
such powers are vested with Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) / Resolution Professional (RP). 
Accordingly, Ashish Chhawchharia in his capacity as IRP / RP took control and custody of the management 
and operation of the company from June 20, 2019. Consequently, all actions that are deemed to be taken 
by Board of Directors have been given effect by the IRP/RP during the continuance of the CIRP as per the 
provisions of the IBC. The report attached is for the purpose of compliance and discharging the duties 
under the CIRP, as governed by the Code. 
 

 
A detailed report on implementation of Corporate Governance is set out below. 

 



3. Board of Directors (“Board”)  
 

Composition of the Board 
 

The provisions as specified in Regulation 17 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 related to “Composition of 
Board of Directors” shall not be applicable during the Insolvency Resolution Process period in respect of 
a listed entity, which is undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process.  
 

Shareholding 
 

Except Mr. Naresh Goyal and Mrs. Anita Goyal, none of the other Non-executive Directors has any other 
pecuniary interest in the Company. Shareholding of the Non-executive Directors in the Company is 
enumerated in the table below: 

 

Name 
Number of Shares of RS. 10/- 

each held in the Company 
% of Total Paid-up 

Equity Capital 

Mr. Naresh Goyal* 
  Mrs. Anita Goyal 

2,83,86,986 
1,000 

24.99% 
Negligible 

 
*26.01 percent of shares under the name of Mr. Naresh Goyal were pledged with Punjab National Bank 
(PNB), bank on June 17, 2019 invoked the pledge shares. 
 
Except for Mr. Naresh Goyal and Mrs. Anita Goyal, none of the Directors holds any shares in the 
Company.  

 
4. Committees of Board 

 
The provisions as specified in Regulations 18 (Audit Committee), Regulation 19 (Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee), Regulation 20 (Stakeholder’s Relationship Committee) and Regulation 21 
(Risk Management Committee) under SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 shall not be applicable during the 
Insolvency Resolution Process in respect of a listed entity which is undergoing corporate insolvency 
resolution process under the Insolvency Code. The company had the following committee during the 
start of the year, however due to resignation of the CEO, CFO, CS including other top management 
personnel (KMPs) before the commencement of CIRP i.e. June 20, 2019 no meetings were held: 
 

A.   Audit Committee of the Board (Audit Committee) 

B.   Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

C.   Stakeholder’s Relationship Committee  

D.  Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee  

E.   Risk Management Committee 

5. General Body Meetings 
 

a. Location and time of the last three Annual General Meetings: 
 

Financial Year Venue Date and Time 

2017-18 Y. B. Chavan Auditorium, General 9th August 2018 at 2.30 p.m. 



(26th AGM) Jagannath Bhosale Marg, Nariman 
Point, Mumbai 400021 

2016-17 
(25th AGM) 

Y. B. Chavan Centre, General 
Jangannath Bhosle Road, Nariman 
Point, Opposite Mantralaya, 
Mumbai – 400 021 

11 September 2017at 2.30 p.m 

2015-16 
(24th AGM) 

Bhaidas Maganlal Sabhagriha, Juhu 
Vile Parle Development Scheme, 
Bhaktivendanta Swami Marg, Vile 
Parle (West), Mumbai – 400 056 

27 December, 2016 at 2:30 p.m. 

 
b. Special Resolutions passed in the previous three Annual General Meetings: 

 
Annual General 
Meeting held on 

Subject 

9th August 2018  
(26th AGM) 

 Appointment of Mr. Ashok Chawla as an Independent Director 
 Appointment of Mr. Sharad Sharma as an Independent Director 
 Appointment of Dr. Nasim Zaidi as a Director 
 Appointment of Mr. Harsh Mohan as a Director 
 Appointment of Mr. Kevin Nolan Knight as a Director 

 
11  September 2017  

(25th AGM) 
 Re-appointment of Mr. Gaurang Shetty as Whole Time Director 

 

27 December 2016 
(24th AGM) 

 Increase in remuneration of Mr. Gaurang Shetty, Whole Time 
Director. 

 
c. Resolutions passed during the year through Postal Ballot: 

 
The Company did not pass any Resolutions by Postal Ballot during the financial year. 
 
There is no immediate proposal for passing any resolution through Postal Ballot. None of the 
businesses proposed to be transacted at the ensuing Annual General Meeting require passing a 
resolution through Postal Ballot.  

 
6. Means of Communication  

 
Newspapers: Due to financial crisis and non-availability of the requisite personnel and other 
adequate resources, the statement of financial results (quarterly / half yearly / annual) was not 
published in the newspapers.  
 
Financial results for the year ended March 31, 2020 prepared by Resolution Professional, Notices 
released and other insolvency process related information about the Company are also available 
on the Company’s website http://jetairways.com/insolvencyproceedings/. 
 
The Company has designated the following e-mail id exclusively for investor services: 
companysecretary@jetairways.com 

 
 



7. General Shareholder Information: 
 

i. Annual General Meeting 
Date, time and venue: June 08, 2021 at 12:00 noon through Video Conferencing 

 
ii.  Financial Year:   April 01, 2019 to March 31, 2020 

 
iii.  Dates of Book Closure: Tuesday, June 01, 2021 to Tuesday, June 08, 2021, (both days inclusive) 

are for the purpose of the Twenty Eighth Annual General Meeting 

 
iv.  Dividend Payment Date: Not applicable  

   
v. Listing on the Stock Exchanges 

 
The Company’s Equity Shares are listed on the following Stock Exchanges having nation-wide trading 
terminals: 

 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE)           BSE Limited (BSE) 
“Exchange Plaza”, Bandra-Kurla                  P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort 
Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051                     Mumbai-400 001 
  

The Listing Fee for the financial year 2020-21 has been paid to both the Stock Exchanges. 
 

vi.    Stock Code  
 

Name Code Reuters Bloomberg 

National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited 

JETAIRWAYS-EQ JET.NS JETIN:IN 

BSE Limited 532617 JET.BO / 
JETQF.BO 

International Securities Identification 
Number (ISIN) 

INE802G01018 

 
 
vii. Market price data (high, low during each month in the financial year 2019-20) 

 

Month 

BSE NSE 

High Low High Low 

(RS.) (RS.) (RS.) (RS.) 

Apr-19 273.00 132.00 273.15 126.65 

May-19 164.90 120.25 165.00 118.19 

Jun-19 147.50 27.00 147.70 26.55 

Jul-19 74.45 33.45 74.75 33.50 

Aug-19 46.85 31.25 46.90 31.30 

Sep-19 41.55 27.75 41.65 28.10 

Oct-19 28.00 15.10 27.60 14.70 

Nov-19 27.90 21.05 27.30 20.90 

Dec-19 31.10 17.50 30.60 17.50 



Jan-20 50.25 29.30 49.40 29.55 

Feb-20 31.95 22.80 31.95 22.95 

Mar-20 26.00 13.00 26.20 13.00 

  
ix. Registrar and Share Transfer Agent 

  
Share transfers, dividend payment and all other investor related matters are attended to and 
processed by the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, KFintech Technologies Private Limited at the 
following address: 
 
Head Office (Hyderabad) 
Selenium Tower B, Plot No. 31-32, Gachibowli  
Financial District, Nanakramguda  
Hyderabad 500 008  
Time: 9:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday)  
Phone: +91 40 6716 1500 Fax: +91 40 2342 0814  
Email: evoting@kfintech.com 
Website: https://evoting.kfintech.com  
Contact Person - Mr. S. V. Raju - Deputy General Manager 
 
x. Share Transfer System 

 
99.99% of the Equity Shares of the Company are held in the dematerialized form. Transfers of these 
Shares take place electronically through the depositories with no involvement of the Company or the 
Company’s Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, KFintech Technologies Private Limited (RTA). 
 
All requests for dematerialization of securities are processed and confirmation is given to the 
depositories within 15 days from the date of receipt. 
 
As regards transfer of Shares held in physical form, the transfer documents can be lodged with the 
Company’s RTA at the above-mentioned address or at the Registered Office of the Company. 

 
Transfers of Shares in physical form are approved by the Authorised Officials of the Company and the 
Share Certificates are dispatched within an average period of 15-20 days from the date of receipt of 
request, provided the relevant documents are complete in all respects. 
 
A summary of transfer / transmission of securities of the Company so approved by the Authorised 
Officials of the Company is placed at every Meeting of the Stakeholders Relationship Committee. 
 
The Company obtains from a Company Secretary in Practice a certificate of compliance with the share 
transfer formalities as required under Regulation 40(9) of the Listing Regulations on a half-yearly basis 
and files a copy of the said certificate with the Stock Exchanges. 
 
There were no transfers of Shares in physical form during the financial year 2019-20. 

 
 
 

https://evoting.kfintech.com/


xi. Distribution of Shareholding as on 31 March 2020 
 

Category Shareholders Shares 

From - To Number % of total Number % of total 

1 – 500 1,47,683 94.90 94,97,226 8.36 

501 – 1,000 4,463 2,87 35,24,078 3.10 

1,001- 1,500 1,294 0.83 16,38,604 1.44 

1,501- 2,000 758 0.49 14,00,540 1.23 

2,001 – 2,500 318 0.20 7,26,185 0.64 

2,501 – 3,000 236 0.15 6,74,288 0.59 

3,001 – 3,500 136 0.09 4,49,847 0.40 

3,501 – 4,000 119 0.08 4,61,381 0.41 

4,001 – 4,500 89 0.06 3,82,508 0.34 

4,501 – 5,000 117 0.08 5,75,844 0.51 

5,001 – 10,000 247 0.16 18,09,270 1.59 

10,001 – 20,000 91 0.06 12,71,137 1.12 

20,001 – 30,000 29 0.02 7,14,237 0.63 

30,001 – 40,000 14 0.01 4,88,212 0.43 

40,001 – 50,000 4 0.00 1,95,500 0.17 

50,001 - and above 23 0.01 8,97,89,126 79.04 

Total : 1,55,621 100 11,35,97,383 100 

 
xii. Dematerialization of Shares and Liquidity 

 
As per the directions of SEBI, Equity Shares of the Company can be traded by investors through the 
Stock Exchanges only in dematerialised form. The Company has arrangements with National 
Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL), to 
facilitate holding and trading of Company’s Equity Shares in dematerialised form. 99.99% of the 
Company’s Equity Shares are held in dematerialised form. 
 
The details of Equity Shares held in dematerialised and in physical form as on March 31, 2020, are 
given hereunder: 

 

Particulars of Equity Shares 
Equity Shares of RS. 10 each 

Number % of total 

Dematerialized form 
NSDL 
CDSL 
Sub-total 
Physical form  
Total 

 
10,32,38,599 

1,03,58,635 

 
90.88 
00.12 

11,35,97,234 100.00 

149 0.00 

11,35,97,383 100.00 

 
The Shares of the Company are traded on the Stock Exchanges. 

 
xiii. Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit 
 
M/s. T. M. Khumri & Co., Company Secretaries, conducted  Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit  for 
the quarter ended June 30, 2019 and thereafter M/s Neha Poddar, Company Secretaries, Kolkata, 



conducted every quarter to reconcile the total admitted capital with NSDL and CDSL and total issued 
and listed capital of the Company. The Audit Reports for all the quarters of the financial year ended 
March 31, 2020, confirm that the total Issued / Paid-up Capital of the Company is in agreement with 
the total number of Equity Shares in physical form and the total number of Equity Shares in 
dematerialised form held with NSDL and CDSL. 
 
xiv. Commodity price risk or foreign exchange risk and hedging activities: 
 
During the year, the Company has managed foreign exchange risk and commodity risk to the extent 
considered necessary. The details of foreign currency exposure are disclosed in Note No. 42 (iii) to the 
Standalone Financial Statements. 
 
xv. Outstanding GDRs / ADRs / Warrants or any convertible instruments: 
 
The Company has not issued any GDRs / ADRs / Warrants or any convertible instruments, till date. 
 
xvi. Plant locations 
 
Prior to suspension of its operations on April 17, 2019, the Company operated from various offices 
and airports in India and abroad and occupies Hangars at Mumbai and Delhi to provide repairs and 
maintenance services for aircraft and components. The Company also had Ground Support 
Departments at various airports. 

 
xvii. Address for correspondence 

 

Postal address Contact Details 
Jet Airways (India) Limited 
Global One, 3rd Floor,  
L B S Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai 400070 

E-mail: companysecretary@jetairways.com 
Website: www.jetairways.com 
Telephone: +91 22 6121 1000 
Fax :+91 22 6121 1950 Attn.: Mr. C. P. Varghese 

Investor Relations Officer 

 
8. Other Disclosures:  

 
a. Details of related party transactions as per requirement of Indian Accounting Standard 24 are 

disclosed in Note 46 to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.  

b. The Company has not entered into any materially significant transaction with the Promoters, 
Directors or the Management, their subsidiaries or relatives, etc. that may have a potential conflict 
with the interests of the Company at large. 

 
c. With regard to matters related to capital markets, due to non-availability of the top management 

personnel (KMPs), there have been multiple instances of non-compliance by the Company, 
penalties or strictures imposed on the Company by the Stock Exchanges, Securities and Exchange 
Board of India or any statutory authority. 

 

mailto:companysecretary@jetairways.com
http://www.jetairways.com/


d. Prior to initiation of CIRP, the Board was responsible for ensuring that the rules are in place to 
avoid conflicts of interest by the Board Members. The Company had adopted the Code of Business 
Conduct and Ethics for the Members of the Board and Senior Management (‘Code’) as required 
under Regulation 26 of the Listing Regulations, which was applicable to Directors and Management 
Personnel. If such an interest exists, the Members were required to make disclosure to the Board 
and to abstain from discussion, voting or otherwise influencing the decision on any matter in which 
the concerned Director has or may have such interest.  
 

e. Disclosure of Accounting Treatment 
Your Company has followed all applicable Indian Accounting Standards while preparing the 
financial statements. 
 

f. Policy for reporting illegal or unethical behavior (Whistle Blower Policy) 
Pursuant to Section 177(9) and (10) of the Act and Regulation 22 of Listing Regulations, the 
Company has in place a Whistle-Blower Policy for establishing a vigil mechanism for Directors 
and employees to report genuine concerns regarding unethical behavior, actual or suspected 
fraud or violation of the Company‘s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. The said mechanism 
also provides for adequate safeguards against victimization of persons who use such mechanism 
and makes provision for direct access to the chairperson of the Audit Committee in appropriate 
or exceptional cases. 

 
g.  Code of Conduct for Prevention of Insider Trading 

The Company has adopted the Code of internal procedures and conduct for regulating, 
monitoring and reporting trading by insiders as prescribed under SEBI (Prohibition of Insider 
Trading) Regulations, 2015. The Company Secretary, who is the Compliance Officer, is 
responsible for setting forth policies, procedures, monitoring adherence to the rules for the 
preservation of price sensitive information, pre-clearance of trades, approval of trading plans, 
monitoring of trades and implementation of the Code under the overall supervision of the Board.  
Prior to their resignation, all Directors and employees in the Vice President grade & above and 
other Designated Employees who are privy to unpublished price sensitive information of the 
Company are governed by this Code. Company KMPs including Company Secretary resigned prior 
to the initiation of CIRP. 

 
9. Disclosures with respect to Demat Suspense Account/ Unclaimed Suspense Account: 

 
At the time of the Company’s Initial Public Offer (IPO) in 2005, there were instances where the Shares 
allotted could not be credited to the demat accounts of the allottees due to various reasons, for e.g. 
invalid demat account, incorrect DP ID/Client ID, etc. Consequently, the said Shares were transferred 
to an Escrow Account. 
 
A demat account for holding these unclaimed Shares has been opened with Karvy Stock Broking 
Limited in the name and style of “Jet Airways (India) Limited-Unclaimed Shares Demat Suspense 
Account”. The details of the Shares held in the aforesaid demat account are as follows: 

 

Type of Security 
As on 

1st  April, 2019 

Shares 
transferred 

during the year 

Balance as on 

31st  March, 2020 



Number of Number of Number of 

Cases Shares Cases Shares Cases Shares 

Equity Shares 62 700 0 0 62 700 

 
The voting rights on these Shares shall remain frozen till the rightful owner of such Shares claims 
them. 
 
Note: The information give hereinabove is as on March 31, 2020, unless otherwise stated. 

 
As informed above, Directors, CEO, CFO, CS including other top management personnel had resigned 
from the Company before commencement of CIRP i.e. June 20, 2019 so declaration on compliance 
with the Code of Conduct and Ethics duly signed by the Chief Executive Officer is not available. 

 
 
 
          Sd/- 
Mumbai         Rajesh Prasad 
May 15, 2021         Chief Strategy Officer 
          Jet Airways (India) Limited 

-------



I. 

JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LTD. 

Annexure I 

Statement on Impact of Audit ,Qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) submitted along-with 

Annual Audited Financial Results - (Standalone)' 

Sr. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2020 
[See Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016] (Standalone) 

Audited Figures 
(Rs.in Lakhs) 

Particulars (As reported before 
(After adjusting for 

adjusting for 
qualifications) 

qualifications) 

Turnover/ Total income 35,420 

Total Expenditure 246,871 

Net Profit/(Loss) (286,740) 

Earnings Per Share (Rs) (250.13) 
Not Determinable 

Total Assets 692,661 

Total Liabilities 2,250,647 

Net Worth (1,557,986) 

Any other financial item(s) (as felt appropriate by 
None 

the management) I 

II. Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately): 

a. Details of Audit 
Qualification: 1. Predecessor auditor has issued 'Disclaimer of opinion' for the previous year ended 

31 March 2019 and therefore we are unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate 

audit evidence with respect to opening balances. Any changes to the opening 

balances would materially impact the financial statements including but not 

limited to the resultant accounting treatment thereof. 

2. As explained in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Company has been facing 

liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With effect 

from 18 April 2019 the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing 

to critical liquidity position. Before and after temporary suspension of operations, 

all the members of the Board of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") 

including CEO, CFO, company secretary and other employees of the Company 

resigned from their respective positions which had severe ,impact on all functions 

of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, 

the Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for initiation of CIRP under 

section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amend~d and 

hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20 June 2019 appointing Mr. Ashish 

Chhawchharia as'lnterim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming him as 

the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Due to 

absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily 

responsible for the book keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the 
,. 

RP and the remaining employees of Asset Preservation Team made all practical 

and reasonable efforts from time to time to gather det~ils to prepare these 

financial statements. These financial statements belong to the period comprising 

of both pre and post CIRP hence, as informed to us, these financial statements 



have been prepared with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the 

erstwhile board of directors under section 134(5) under Companies Act, 2013 and 

related regulations, while highlighting/addressing any material departures as per 

the current condition and events which occurred subsequent to the Balance Sheet 

date. We have been informed that for the closing balances as on 31 March 2019 

and period prior to initiation of CIRP, the RP has relied on the representations and 

statements made by remaining staff/ Head of department and accounts, finance 

( and tax team of the company. We have been given to understand that RP has 

signed the attach.ed financial statements for the limited purpose of compliance 

and discharging his duty under the CIRP, as governed by the Code. 
I 

3. As informed by the RP, certain information including the minutes of meetings of 

the CoC and the outcome of certain procedures ca rried out as a part of the CIRP 

are confidential in nature and same could not be shared with anyone other than 

the Committee of Creditors and Hon'ble NCLT. Accordingly, we are unable to 

comment on the possible financial impact, presentation/ disclosures etc., if any, 

that ·may arise if access to above mentioned documents would have been provided 

to us. 

4. Basis the information and explanations provided to us, as part of RP's 

responsibility under the CIRP, the RP has sent recovery notices to certain 

parties having outstanding trade receivables /loans & advances etc., 

however, RP could not receive adequate response . As required by Standards 

on Auditing (SA's), we could not carry out/complete certain mandatory audit 

procedures like attending physical verification of inventories, obtaining direct 

confirmations from banks/ trade receivables/ loans & advances/ trade and 

other creditors, etc. due to various factors. Accordingly, we could not obtain 

sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for adequacy and reasonableness of 

management estimates for various provisions, fair valuation/ net re·alizable 

value of various assets etc. These matters can have material and pervasive 

impact on the financial statements . Consequential impact, if any, of matters 

described below, on the recognition of certain components in financial 

statement including its presentation/ disclosure is currently not 

ascertainable . Certain such matters pertaining to major elements of financial 

statements are mentioned below: 

a) Tangible and intangible assets: . Pending outcome of CIRP, the Company has not carried out impairment testing of these 

assets including assets held for sale, in its entirety as at balance sheet date; . Basis the information and explanation provided to us, to ta_ke control of assets 

lying at various locations all over India, RP has been carrying out verification of 

these assets .. The said process was initiated for areas like Mumbai, Chennai, 

Hydera_bad and Delhi wherein majority of the assets have been lyin·g. On account 

of various accessibility issues, the verification process at certain locations was 

interrupted. RP is in the process of obtaining necessary approvals for the 

verification · exercise at these locations . Accordingly, discrepancies and effects 

of the same on financial statements cannot be determined unless· activity is 

complete. Also, for fixed assets lying with third parties, confirmation letters 

were sent by RP, however satisfactory response has not been received against 

all such requests. 



. We have been informed that one aircraft is located outside India and has beeri attached 

by the Dutch Administrator against dues to creditors who have initiated Insolvency 

Proceedings in Netherlands. As informed to us, the Dutch Administrator has also filed the 

claim under Cl RP as per the Code and as agreed under the Dutch protocol between the 

RP and the Dutch Administrator. 

b) Investments: Pending outcome of CIRP, the Company has not carried out impairment 

testing as at balance sheet date. 

c) Loans and advances: Basis the information and explanations provided to us; the RP has 

sent recovery notices to certain parties especially w.r.t. security deposits. In addition, prior 

to initiation of CIRP, certain parties have utilized these deposits against their pending dues 

from the Company and have filed claims with RP under CIRP. Pending outcome of the 

CIRP, we are unable to comm_ent whether loans and advances have been fairly stated in 

the financial statements; 

d) Other non-current assets: It includes capita l advances and deposits with ·Government 

authorities: . In case of capital advances especially given for purchase of aircrafts, balances a re either 

not confirmed or not reconciled. In addition, as informed to us, RP is in process of taking 

necessary steps to safeguard the interest of the Company. Pending outcome of CIRP, no 

adjustment is made to these balances; [Refer note 9(i)] . Majority of the deposits with Government authorities are paid under protest and matter 

is pending adjudication. [Refer note 9(ii)] 

e) Inventories: As informed to us, on account of COVID-19 related lockdown restrictions, RP 

was unable to conduct physical verification of inventories as at balance sheet date. We 

were unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence by way of alternate 

additional procedures as stated in SA 501, 'Audit Evidence - Specific Consideration for 

Selected Items' and 'Key audit considerations amid COVID-19' issued by ICAI. [Refer riote 

53] 

f) Trade receivable: Certain balances are either not confirmed or not reconciled . 

Accordingly, we are unable to comment with respect to adjustments, if any, required to 

be carried out. 

g) Cash and bank balances: . As informed to us, due to restricted access, RP could not conduct physical verification of 

cash at all locations amounting to Rs. 1~ lakhs. Accordingly, we are unable to comment 

with respect to existence or adjustments, if any, required to be carried out; . We did not receive direct confirmations for 24 bank accounts amounting to Rs. 6,804 

lakhs. As informed to us, 13 bank accounts out of the above, amounting to Rs. 6,790 were . 

frozen during the·year due to ongoing CIRP. 

h) Other current assets: It mainly includes advances to vendors (LC's invoked by them), 

balances with government authorities and other recoverable. Basis the information and 

explanations provided to us; the RP has sent recovery notices to certain vendors. Due to 

unavailability of confirmations and pending outcome of the CIRP, we are unable 

comment on the same. [Refer note 55] 

i) Borrowings: 



. We did not receive direct confirmations for 25 accounts amounting to Rs. 425,906 lakhs; 

out of which for few accounts we have been provided with account statements by the 

company; [Also refer point 5 as mentioned below] . As per the information and explanations provided to us, as part of CIRP, financial creditors 

have filed their claims with RP [Refer note 25 and 49], any settlement with creditors will 

be carried out as per the provisions of IBC and as per the terms of approved resolution 

plan, pending outcome of the CIRP the actual settlement amount could not be 

ascertained. [Also refer point 5 as mentioned below] 

j) Provisions: It includes provisions for employee benefits and provision for redelivery. . Redelivery provision is linked to number of aircrafts t~ken on operating lease and 

expected expenditure required to be incurred at the time of returning these aircrafts. 

During the year, lessors seized the possession of all such aircrafts due to defaults in lease 

rentals; . Many employees have resigned in pre CIRP period. As informed to us, updation of 

personnel records were carried out based on the availability of the documentation etc. In 

addition, employee dues including retirement/ termination benefits were calculated 

based on the available data and till initiation of CIRP. However, we were unable to obtain 

sufficient and appropriate audit evidence with respect to base data as provided to an 

actuary for the purpose of actuarial valuation. 

k) Trade payable and other currenr /non-current liabilities: Certain parties have submitted 

their claims under CIRP. Pending final outcome of the CIRP, no adjustments have been 

made in the books for the differential amount, if any, in the claims admitted. Accordingly, 

we are unable to comment on the financial impact of the same. [Also refer point 5 as 

mentioned below] 

5. As mentioned in Note 49 to the financial statements, pursuant to commencement 

of CIRP under the Code, there are various claims submitted by the financial 

creditors, operational creditors, Dutch Administrator, employees and other 

creditors to the RP . The obligations and liabilities including interest on loans and 

the principal amount of loans shall be determined upon the successful resolution 

of the company. Pending final outcome of the CIRP, no accounting impact in the 

books of account has been recognized in respect of excess or short claims or non-

receipts of claims for above- mentioned creditors. 

6. We could not obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for revenue 

settlements, direct and indirect expenses related to its operations, employee 

benefit expenses, finance cost, selling & distribution expenses and other expenses 

pertaining to pre CIRP period. 

7. As stated in Note 58 to the financial statements, various regulatory authorities and 

lenders have initiated investigation which remains unconcluded at this stage. Since 

these investigations are in progress, RP is unable to determine its impact, if any, on 

the financial statements . 

8. Due to Non-availability of certified list of Related Parties from the Company and 

confirmations from the said related parties for amount_ receivable/payable as at 

balance sheet date and transactions during the year, we are unable to comme·nt 

on the disclosures made by the company in Note 46 of the financial statements. 



9. Segment reporting: Due to suspension of operations, access to several applications 

was not available to RP. In absence of such access certain information in Segment 

disclosure could not be verified. [Refer Note 45A/B]. 

10. Material uncertainty related to Going Concern 
We refer to Note 48 of the financial statements; the Company continues to incur 

losses resulting in an erosion in its net-worth and its current liabilities exceed current 

assets as at 31 March 2020. Further, the operations of the Company currently stand 

suspended from 18 April 2019 till date and the Company is undergoing the CIRP. The 

Coe via e-voting concluded on Octo_ber 17, 2020, has approved the resolution plan 

submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium after verifying the feasibility and viability 

of the business plans, post which the application for approval of the Resolution plan 

was filed with Hon'ble NCLT Mumbai Bench, as required under t~e provision of the 

Code and the same is awaiting approval of the Hon'ble NCLT. However, since we have 

not verified the contents of the Coe approved resolution plan, we are unable to 

comment upon the same. 

The Resolution Professional has prepared these financial statements using going 

concern basis of accounting based on their assessment of the successful outcome of 

the ongoing CIRP and accordingly no adjustments have been made to the carrying 

value of the assets and liabilities and their presentation and classification in the 

Balance Sheet. 

Considering the above and matters described in Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion in our 

report indicate the existence of material uncertainties. Accordingly, we are unable to 

comment as to whether the going concern basis for preparation of these financial 

statements is appropriate. 

b. Type of Audit Disclaimer of Opinion 
Qualification : Qualified 
Opinion/ Disclaimer of 
Opinion / Adverse 
Opinion 

c. Frequency of 
qualification: Whether Repetitive - For FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 
appeared first time / 
repetitive / since how 
long continuing 

d. For Audit Not Applicable 
Qualification(s) where 
the impact is quantified 
by the auditor, 
Management's Views: 

e. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor: 

(i) Management's Not Determinable 

estimation on the 
impact of audit 
qualification: 
(ii) If management is 1. With Respect to ll(a)l the management view is: 

unable to estimate the All the directors of the Compariy, CEO, CFO and Company Secretary had resigned 
impact, reasons for the 
same: 

from their positions in the Company prior to commencement of the CIRP i.e. on 20 

June 2019.Due to absence of the Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and 

other officials who were primarily responsible for book closure process and finan~ial 



reporting, For the closing balances as on 31 March 2019, the Resolution Professional 

(RP) has relied on the representations and statements made by existing staff/heads 

of department and accounts, finaQce & tax team of the company. 

2. With Respect to ll(a)2 above Management view is set out in note no 1 of the 

standalone financial statements, which is reproduced below: 

Note 1: Jet Airways (India) Limited (the 'Company' or 'corporate debtor') is a 

public limited company incorporated in India. The Company commenced its 

operations on 5 May 1993. The principal activities of the Company comprise 

scheduled air transportation, which include_s carriage of passengers & cargo 

and provision of related allied services. 

Due to financial· cri sis, operations of the Company were temporarily put to 

suspension from 18 April 2019. And subsequently, upon application filed by 

lenders led by State Bank of India, the Company was admitted to Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) vide Order dated 20 June 2019 of Hon' ble 

National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai bench and Mr. Ashish 

Chhawchharia was appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) of the 

Company (also termed as 'Corporate Debtor') and was subsequently confirmed 

as the resolution professional ("RP") under the provisions of Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as the 'Code') 

and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process 

for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 (as amended) (hereinafter referred 

to as 'CIRP Regulations'). 

The Company's Act 2013 (as amended) (the 'Act') under section 134 (1) states 

that the financial statement shall be approved by the Board of Directors and 

thereafter signed on behalf of the Board by the chairperson of the company 

where he is authorised by the Board or by two directors out of which one shall 

be managing director, if any, and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), the Chief 

Financial Officer (CFO) and the company secretary of the company, wherever 

they are appointed, for submission to the auditor for his report thereon. 

Further section 134 (5) of the Act mentions following points under the purview · 

of the Directors' Responsibility -

(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting 

standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to 

material departures; 

(b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them 

consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 

prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company 

at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for 

that period; 

(c) The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of 

adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for 

safeguard.ing the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud 

and other irregu larities; 

(d) The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; 

and 

(e) The directors, in the case of a listed company, had laid down internal 

financial controls to be followed by the company and that such internal 

financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively. 



These financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 

2020 pertains to period both prior and post commencement of CIRP. All the 

directors of the Company, CEO, CFO and Company Secretary had resigned 

from their positions in the Company prior to commencement of the CIRP 

i.e. on 20 June 2019. Upon commencement of the CIRP, the powers of the 

Board of Directors-of the Company stands temporarily suspended and are 

exercised by the Resolution Professional. Due to absence of the Chief 

Financial Officer, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily 

responsible for book closure process and financial reporting, the Resolution 

Professional and employees who were part of Asset Preservation Team 

(APT) made all practical and reasonable efforts from time to time to gather 

details to prepare these financial statements and despite various 

challenges and complex circumstances tried to put in best possible efforts 

to provide information required by the auditors for the purpose of carrying 

out the audit of the financial statements of the company. 

These financial statements have been signed by the Resolution Professional 

(RP) while exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company, 

which has been conferred upon him in terms of the provisions of Section 17 of 

the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016. Resolution Professional has signed 

these financial statements in good faith, solely for the purpose of compliance 

;ind discharging his duty under the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, 

governed by the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Since these financial 

statements also belong to the period when the affairs of the Company were 

being ma·naged and governed by the erstwhile Board of Directors of the 

Company, these financial statements have been prepared with the same 'basis 

of preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile Board of Directors as enumerated 

upon the Board under Section 134 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 and related 

regulations, while highlighting/addressing any material departures as per 

current conditions and events which occurred subsequent to the balance sheet 

date. 

3. With Respect to ll(a)3 above Management view is 

That certain information relating to CIRP including the minutes of meetings of the 

Committee of Creditors and the outcome of certain procedures carried out as a part 

of the CIRP are confidential in nature a.nd could not be shared with anyone other 

than the Committee of Creditors (CoC) and NCLT. However, the stock exchange 

continues to remain informed about key outcomes of the meetings of the CoC. 

4. With Respect to ll(a)4 Management view is set out in following notes of the 

standalone financial statements, which is reproduced below 

Point 4(a): Management view (Refer note 53): 

Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and 
significant uncertainty about future economic outlook of the aviation industry, it is 
not feasible to determine the amount of impairment, if any, which would have been 
required to be done in the net book value of the Aircraft, engines and spare parts 
classified as tangible assets and intangible assets in 'Property, Plant & Equipment' in 
note 4 and note 6 of these financial statements. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain 
inventories were sent for repair to foreign vendors/locations. Que to non-payment 
to these vendors, they have filed claims with the RP. However, even after multiple 
correspondences, they have not given the possession of the inventory to RP. Value 



these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh and RP continues to make efforts to 
gain custody of these assets. 

RP as a part of CIR process has also conducted the verification process of various 

tangible assets lying across different locations all over India. The activity was 

conducted for areas like Mumbai, Chennai, Hyderabad and belhi wherein majority 

of the assets are lying. Due to various accessibility issues, the verification process for 

few locations were interrupted. RP continues to make efforts to gain access to these 

locations.and once the same are ln plac~, the·verification process will be continued 

in these locations to take custody of the assets. 

Insolvency proceedings against Jetairways (India) Limited was initiated in 

Netherlands; one of the aircraft (B-777) is in the possession of Dutch administrator. 

Basis the co-operation protocol signed between the Dutch Administrator and the 

RP, the Dutch Administrator has filed the claims (received by Dutch Administrator) 

with the RP. Details of the claims filed by the Dutch administrator are referred to in 

Note 49. 

SI No. Category of Creditor Summary of Claim Received Summary of Claim Admitted 

No. ofdaims In INR (ukhs) No.of □aims In INR (ukhs) 

I Financial Creditor - Banking, Financial Institution & Other 38 1,134.472 33 745,364 

2 Operational Creditor 
6,235 1;M6,613 , 6,235 665,837 

{Other than Workmen and Employees) 

J · Operational Creditor 
1,648 56,9ZZ 1,359 35,929 

(Only Work_men and Employees) 

4 Authorised Representative of Workmen and Employees 11,504 90,559 11,504 89.431 

5 Other Creditors 
471 l77,800 290 892 

(Other than Financial Creditors and Operational Creditors) 

6 Operational Creditors daim filed by Dutch Administrator 86 8,198 71 5,788 

Point 4(b) : Management view (Refer note 52) : 

Investment in Jet Privilege Private Limited (JPPL) 
· External valuation for JPPL ·has not been conducted · in the current year as the 
business plan for JPPL is in a flux given substantial dependency on the outcome of 
the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways (India) Ltd . Due to temporary suspension of 
operations of Jet Airways in April 2019; there has been a reduction in revenue of 
JPPL Basis the confirmation received from JPPL's management, during the year, . 
company introduced new services for booking of air tickets and hotels on its online 
travel-booking platform. Considering the recent introduction of these services, 
a~sociated revenues were low .and significant uncertainty in the future projections 
about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine impact of impairment if any 
for Company's investment in JPPL as included in note no 7 of these financial 
statements. 

Point 4(c) : Management view (Refer note 56) : 

LC's Invoked by Vendor/Lessor- Security deposit 

During the year, Letter of Credit's provided as security deposit were invoked by the 

vendor/ lessor amounting to USD 24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 Lakhs. These 

vendors or lessors have also submitted claim under. CIRP. Pending outcome of the 

CIRP no adjustment to such amount classified anecurity deposit has been carried 

out in these financial statements. 



Point 4(d) : Management view (Refer Note 9(i) and 9 (ii)) : 

The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to 'The Boeing Company' 

(Boeing) under the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. Boeing 

B737 aircrafts were grounded worldwide due to technical issues from March 2019 

onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the aircrafts under the purchase 

agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22 May 2019, Boeing has 

suspended the agreement, the RP is in process of taking further steps to safeguard 

the interest of Jet Airways w.r.t the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of 

Boeing 737 Pending outcome of the CIRP no adjustment to such amount classified 

as capital advances, has been carried out in these financial statements. 

Customs duty and Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) paid by the Company 

'under protest' on reimport of repaired aircraft engines and certain aircraft parts 

aggregating to INR 39,976 Lakhs (31 March 2019: INR 39,500 Lakhs). The Company 

. has since filed appeals with the appropriate authorities based on the advice received 

from experts. Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable 

in the financial statement. 

Point 4(e): Management view is: 

RP as a part of CIR process has conducted the verification process of inventories 

lying across different locations all over India . The activity was conducted for areas 

like Mumbai, Chennai, Hyderabad and Delhi wherein majority of the inventories are 

lying. Due to various accessibility issues, the verification process for few locations 

were interrupted. RP continues to make efforts to gain access to these locations and 

once the same are in place, the verification process will be continued in these 

locations to take custody of the assets. 

Point 4(f) : Management view is: 

As a part of CIR process, the RP has sent recovery notices for trade receivables. 

In addition, basi~ the response received and as per the ECL policy followed by the 

company, certain amount has been provided tor' in the financial statements. Pending 

outcome of the CIRP the impact of any differences arising on account of reconciiiation, the 

same has not been considered in the books of accounts. 

Point 4(g): Management view is: 

Due to restricted access, RP could not conduct physical verification of cash at all 

locations amounting to Rs. 13 lakhs (which includes foreign location as well) . 

As per the request of the statutory auditor, direct confirmations were sent to the 

banks at locations both India and abroad. Wherever direct confirmations were not 

received, bank statements were made available to the auditors to verify the 

balances (wherever possible). During the year, most of these accounts were either 

frozen or closed. 

Point 4(h) Management view (Refer note no 55) : 
During the year, the Letter of Credit's invoked by the vendor/lessor amounting to 

USD 39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 lakhs (31 Mar 2019: USD 

24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)). These lessors have also submitted claim 

(after adjustment of such Le's) under CIRP. Pending outcome of the C_IRP no 

adjustment to such amount classified as advance to vendor has been carried out in 

these financial statements. 



Point 4(i) Management view is: 

As part of CIR Process, the financial creditors have filed their claims with RP (Refer 

nofe 25 for details of claims filed by the financial creditor), any settlement with 

creditors will be carried out as per the provisions of IBC and as per the terms of 

approved resolution plan, pending outcome of the CIRP the impact of any 

differences arising in the same, the same has not been considered in the books of 

accounts. 

Point 4(j) Management view is: 

Subsequent to 31 March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in 

lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these aircrafts and the 

aircrafts are currently not in the possession of the Company. Upon initiation of 

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20 June 2019, 

as per the provisions of the Code, the lessors have submitted claims (including claims 

for redelivery of aircraft) with RP. Pending outcome of the CIRP, no adjustment has 

been done in these financial statements. 

Insolvency proceedings against Jet Airways {India) Limited initiated on June 20, 

2019. As part of the Insolvency proceedings, claims of the employees for pre- CIRP 

period were collated . During the CIRP i.e. post June 20, 2019 salaries and other 

benefits of _only employees part of Asset Preservation Team (a team formed by the 

Resolution professional based on recommendation of functional heads to safeguard 

;md preserve the value of the assets of the corporate debtor) has been accrued and 

accounted for in the books of account, since their services have been utilised during 

the CIRP period_. Detailed workings and calculations regarding the same were shown 

to the auditors. 

Point 4(k) Management view is: 

As part of CIR Process, the operational creditors have filed their claims with RP (Refer 

note 49 for details of claims filed by the operational creditor), any settlement with 

creditors will be carried out as per the provisions of IBC and as per the terms of 

approved resolution plan, pending outcome of the CIRP the impact of any 

differences arising in the same, the same has not been considered in the books_ of 

accounts. 

5. With Respect to ll(a) 5 above, Management view is set out in note no 49 of the 

standalone financial statements, which is as below 

The Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide 

Order of Hon'ble NCLT dated 20 June 2019. As part of the Corporate ·insolvency 

Resolution Process, creditors of the company were called upon to submit their claims 

to the resolution professional (RP) in terms of the applicable provisions of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims submitted by creditors are being 

compiled and verified by the RP. 

The order dated 20 June 2019 imposes moratorium, in accordance with Section 14 

of the Code, and no interest is serviced during the CIRP period on the loan 

outstanding as of the CIRP commencement date. The amount of claim admitted by 

the RP may be different from the amount reflecting in the financial statements of 

the Company as on 31 March 2020. Pending final outcome of the CIRP, no 

adjustment has been made in these financial statements forthe differential amount, 

if any. 



6. With Respect to ll(a) 6 above Management view is that the operations of the 

company was temporarily suspended from April 18, 2019 further due to non­

payment of salary and wages, most of the employees were not reporting to work 

and the offices also remained closed. With the employees in charge of t h e process 

being unavailable, the supporting's could not be produced to the auditors for 

verification. The expenses incurred pertain to Pre-Cl RP period and was in the normal 

course of business, payments having been made through normal banking channels. 

The revenue settlement used to happen through Billing and Settlement Plan (IATA) 

and due to suspension of operations, final settlement statements were not provided, 

pending such statement, settlement reconciliation was not done. 

7. With Respect to ll(a) 7 above, Management view (Refer note 58): 

During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from 

various Government Authorities like Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO), 

Enforcement Directorate {ED), GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and 

lenders have initiated investigation audit. Pending outcome of the ongoing 

investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these 

financial statements as of now. 

8. With Respect to ll{a) 8 above Management view is as follows: 

Since all the directors, CFO and Company Secretary had left the Company before 

commencement of CIRP, and in 3bsence of sur.h KMPs, the necessary declarations 

by the directors and the certified list of related parties were not available and hence, 

could not be made available to the auditors. 

9. With Respect to ll{a) 9 above Management view is as follows: 

Due to suspension of operations, there were 289 international flights that took off 

from l't April 2019 up till 17th April 2019, however due to non-availability of 

international segment details; the same was clubbed · under Domestic segm~nt. 

Albeit, details that could be· easily allocable i.e. Leasing ir,come, has been 

appropriately classified in the segment report . 

10. With Respect to_ ll(a) 10 above Management view is as follows: 

The Company has incurred losses during the year and has negative net worth as.at 31 

March 2020 that may create uncertainties. Operations of the Company were 

temporarily . suspended from 18 April 2019, the aircrafts under operating lease 

arrangement were returned back to the respective lessors, and currently the 

Company does not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. 

As mentioned in note 1 above, subsequent to year-end March 31, 2019, upon an 

application filed by State Bank of India, Company was admitted to Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law 

Tribunal (NCLT) Mumbai dated 20 June 2019. Upon comm·encement of CIRP, the 

powers of the Board of Directors of the Company stands temporarily suspended and 

management of Company / corporate debtor vest in the Interim Resolution 

Professional/ Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ 

Resolution Professional (RP) is expected to ma~e every endeavour to protect and 

preserve the value of thfi pruperty of the corporate debtor and manage the 

operations of the corporate debtor as a going concern . RP is expected to conduct the 

CIRP, _ invite claims from various creditors of the Company by way of public 

announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to submit Resolution 



Plans. To conduct the CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the 

Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team 

comprising of certain employees of the Company. Further, the RP has initiated 

various measures to take custody and control of the company's asset and for 

recovery of the Company's assets where it is in possession of third party. As per 

requirements of the 'Code' and 'CIRP Regulations' Resolution Professional has invited 

expression of Interest (Eal) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit 

the Resolution Plan for the Company. 270 days of CIRP were completed on 15 March 

2020, however, considering reasons as discussed in the 9th meeting of the Coe on 12 

March 2020, the Hor)'ble NCLT, vide its Order dated 18 March 2020, had allowed 

further extension of the CIRP period until 13 June 2020. Timelines to submit Eal were 

extended as approved by Committee of Creditors (CoC) on the basis of interest 

expressed by interested PRAs. Last date to submit Resolution Plan as per fourth 

round of Eol was on 28 May 2020, and the Resolution Professional has declared the 

final list of resolution Applicants on 13 June 2020. The last date for submission of 

resolution plan was 11 July 2020, which hils been extended further until 21 July 2020. 

Further as per the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated 23 March 

2020 and thereafter the Hon'ble NCLAT order dated 30 March 2020, the period lost 

on account of COVID19 Lockdown will be excluded from the ongoing CIRP timeline, 

for all companies under CIRP. 

Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC meetinlj: held on 

October 03, 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 

approved by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National 

Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) dated November 05, 2020. 

Pending approval of the plan by Hon'ble NCLT, financial statements of the Company 

t)ave been prepared on going concern basis. 
-

(iii) Auditors' Impact Not Determinable 
Commrnts on (i) or (ii} 
above: 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Members of Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

87 Nariman Bhavan, 227 Nariman Point, 
Mumbai (Bombay) 400 021, INDlA 

T: +91 22 6153 7500; 2202 2224/8857 
F: +91 22 2202 3856 
E: mumbai.office@sharpandtannan.com 
W: www.sharp-tannan.com 

Report on the Audit of Standalone lrid AS Financial Statements 

Disclaimer of Opinion 

We were engaged to audit the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements ("financial 

statements") of Jet Airways (India) Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 

2020, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement . 

and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information. 

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the Company. Because of the 

significance of the matter described in the 'Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion' section of our report, we have 

not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these 

financial statements. 

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion 

We were appointed as auditors of the Company on 29 September 2020. Points pertaining to various 

elements of the financial statements as mentioned below may require necessary adjustments/ 

disclosures in financial statements including material uncertainty regarding Company's 

ability to continue as a going concern and may have material and pervasive impact on ·the financial 

position of the Company for the year ended and as at 31 March 2020. As referred in Note 1 and Note 48, under 

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process {"CIRP"), the Committee of Creditors {"CoC"} has approved the 

resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium after verifying the feasibility and viability of the 

business plans and the same is awaiting approval of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCL T"). 

Pending such approval, the books of account of the company have been prepared on going concern basis. We 

have been informed by the Company's management that approved resolution plan being confidential in 

nature cannot be shared with us. Accordingly, pending following adjustments and unavailability of sufficient 

and appropriate audit evidence, we are unable to express our opinion on the attached financial statements of 

the Company. 

1. Predecessor auditor has issued 'Disclaimer of opinion' for the previous year ended 31 March 2019 

and therefore we are unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence with respect to 

opening balances. Any changes to the opening balances would materially impact the financial 

statements including but not limited to the resultant accounting treatment thereof 

Also at Ahmedabad, Baroda and Pune. Associate Offices at: Bengaluru, Chennai, Coimbatore, Hyderabad, New Delhi and Panjim (Goa). 



2. As explained in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Company has been facing liquidity issues and 

was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With effect from 18 April 2019 the Company had to 

temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical liquidity position. Before and after temporary 

suspension of operations, all the members of the Board of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") 

including CEO, CFO, company secretary and other employees of the Company resigned from their 

respective positions which had severe impact on all functions of the Company. Based on the petitions 

filed by financial and operational creditors, the Hon'b/e NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for 

initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and 

hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20 June 2019 appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia·as 
Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming him as the Resolution Professiona/ .("RP'') 

under the provisions of the Code. Due to absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who 

were primarily responsible for the book keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the RP and 

the remaining employees of Asset Preservation Team made all practical and reasonable efforts from 

time to time to gather details to prepare these financial statements. These financial statements 

belong to the period comprising of both pre and post C/RP hence, as informed to us, these financial 
statements have been prepared with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile board 

of directors under section 134(5) under Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations, while 

highlighting/addressing any material departures as per the current condition and events which 

occurred subsequent to the Balance Sheet date. We have been informed that for the closing balances 

as on 31 March 2019 and period prior to initiation of C/RP, the RP has relied on the representations and 
statements made by remaining staff I Head of department and accounts, finance and tax team of the 

company. We have been given to understand that RP has signed the attached financial statements for 

the limited purpose of compliance and discharging his duty under the CIRP, as governed by the Code. 

3. As informed by the RP, certain information including the minutes of meetings of the Coe 
and the outcome of certain procedures carried out as a part of the C/RP are confidential in nature 

and same could not be shared with anyone other than th.e Committee of Creditors and Hon'ble 

NCL T. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the possible financial impact, presentation / 
disclosures etc., if any, that may arise if access to above me,ntioned documents would have been 
provided to us. 

4. Basis the information and explanations provided to us, as part of RP's responsibility under 

the CIRP, the RP has sent recovery notices to certain parties having outstanding trade 

receivables I Joans & advances etc., however, RP could not receive adequate response. As 
required by Standards on Auditing (SA's}, we could not carry out/complete certain 

mandatory audit procedures like attending physical verification of inventories, obtaining 

direct confirmations from banks I trade receivables I Joans &_ advances/ trade and other 
creditors, etc. due to various factors. Accordingly, we could not obtain sufficient and 

appropriate audit evidence for adequacy and.reasonableness of management estimates for 

various provisions, fair valuation/ net realizable value of various assets etc. These matters 

can have material and pervasive impact on the financial statements. Consequential impact, 

if any, of matters described below, on the recognition of certain components in financial 

statement including its presentation I disclosure is currently not ascertainable. Certain such 
matters pertaining to major elements of financial statements are mentioned below: 
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a) Tangible and intangible assets: 

■ Pending outcome of C/RP, the· Company has not carried out impairment testing of these 

assets including assets held for sale, in its entirety as at balance sheet date; 

■' Basis the information and explanation provided to us, to take control of a_ssets 

lying at various locations all over India, RP has been carrying out verification of 

these assets. The said process was initiated for areas like M_umbai, Chennai, 
Hyderabad and Delhi wherein majority of the assets have been lying. On account 

of various accessibility issues, the verification process at certain locations was interrupted. 

RP is in the process of obtaining necessary approvals for the verification exercise 

at these locations. Accordingly, discrepancies and effects of the same on 

financial statements cannot be determined unless activity is complete. Also, for 

fixed assets lying with third parties, confirmation letters were sent by RP, 

however satisfactory response has not been received against all such requests. 

■ We have been informed that one aircraft is located outside India and has been attached by 

the Dutch Administrator against dues to creditors_ who have initiated Insolvency 

Proceedings in Netherlands. As informed to us, the Dutch Administrator has also filed the 

claim under C/RP os per the Code and as agreed under the Dutch protocol between the RP 
and the Dutch Administrator. 

b) Investments: Pending outcome of C/RP, the Company has not carried out impairment testing · 
as at balance sheet date. 

c) Loans and advances: Basis the information and explanations provided to us; the RP has sent 

recovery notices to certain parties especially w.r.t. security deposits. In addition, prior to 

initiation of C/RP, certain parties have utilized these deposits against their pending dues from 
the Company and have filed claims with RP under C/RP., Pending outcome of the CIRP, we are 

unable to comment whether loans and advances have been fairly stated in the financial 

statements; 

d) Other non-current assets: It includes capital advances and deposits with Government 
authorities: 

■ In case of capital advances especially given for purchase of aircrafts, balances are either 

not confirmed or not reconciled. In addition, as informed to us, RP is in process of taking 
necessary steps to safeguard the interest of the Company. Pending outcome of C/RP, no 
adjustment is made to these balances; [Refer note 9{i)] 

■ Majority of the deposits with Government authorities are paid under protest and matter is 

pending adjudication. [Refer note 9{ii)J 

e) Inventories: As informed to us, on account of COVID-19 related lockdown restrictipns, RP was 

unable to conduct physical verification of inventories as at balance sheet date. We were unable 

to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence by way of alternate additional procedures 
as stated in SA 501, 'Audit Evidence - Specific Consideration for Selected Items' and 'Key audit 

considerations amid COV/D-19' issued by /CAI. [Refer note 53] 

f) Trade receivable: Certain balances are either not confirmed or not reconciled. Accordingly, we 

are unable to comment with respect to adjustments, if any, required to be carried out. 
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g) Cash and bank balances: 

■ As informed to us, due to restricted access, RP could not conduct physical verification of 

cash at all locations amounting to Rs. 13 lakhs. Accordingly, we are unable to comment 

with respect to existence or adjustments, if any, required to be carried out; 

■ We did not receive direct confirmations for 24 bank accounts amounting to Rs. 6,804 lakhs. 

As informed to us, 13 bank accounts out of the above, amounting to Rs. 6,790 lakhs were 
frozen during the year due to ongoing C/RP. 

h) Other current assets: ft mainly includes advances to vendors (LC's invoked by them), balances 

with government authorities and other recoverable. Basis the information and explanations 

provided to us; the RP has sent recovery notices to certain vendors. Due to unavailability 

of confirmations and pending outcome of the C/RP, we are unable comment on the same. 

[Refer note 55] 

. i) Borrowings: 

■ We did not receive direct confirmations for 25 accounts amounting to Rs. 425,906 lakhs; 
out of which for few accounts we have been provided with account statements by the 

company; [Also refer point 5 as mentioned below] 

■ As per the information and explanations provided to us, as part of CIRP, financial creditors 

have filed their claims with RP [Refer note 25 and 49}, any settlement with creditors will be 

carried out as per the provisions of /BC ond as per the terms of approved resolution plan, 

pending outcome of the C/RP the actual settlement amount could not be ascertained. [Also 

refer point 5 as mentioned below] 

j) Provisions: It includes provisions for employee benefits and provision for redelivery. 

■ Redelivery provision is linked to number of aircrafts taken on operating lease ·and expected 

expenditure required to be incurred at the time of returning these aircrafts. During the year; 

lessors seized the possession of all such aircrafts due to defaults in lease rentals; 
· ■ Many employees have resigned in pre CIRP period. As informed to us, updation of personnel 

records were carried out based on the availability of the documentation etc. In addition, 

employee dues including retirement/ termination benefits were calculated based on the 

available data and till initiation of C/RP. However, we were unable to obtain sufficient and 
appropriate audit evidence with respect to base data as provided to an actuary for the 

purpose of actuarial valuation. 

k) Trade payable and other current /non-current liabilities: Certain parties have submitted their 

claims under C/RP. Pending final outcome of the C/RP, no adjustments have been made in 

the books for the differential amount, if any, in the claims admitted. Accordingly, we are 
unable 'to comment on the financial impact of the same. [Also refer point 5 as mentioned 

be/ow] 

5. As mentioned in Note 49 to the financial statements, pursuant to commencement of CIRP under 

the Code, there are various claims submitted by the financial creditors, operational creditors, 

Dutch Administrator, employees an_d other creditors to the RP. The obligations and liabilities 
including interest on loans and the principal amount of loans shall be determined upon the successful 

resolution of the company. Pending final outcome of the C/RP, no accounting impact in the books · 
of account has been recognized in respect of excess or short claims or non-receipts of claims for 

above- mentioned creditors. 
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6. We could not obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for revenue settlements, direct and 

indirect expenses related to its operations, employee benefit expenses, finance cost, selling & 

distribution expenses and other expenses pertaining to pre C/RP period. 

7. As stated in Note 58 to the financial statements, various regulatory authorities and lenders 

have initiated investigation which remains unconcluded at this stage. Since these investigations 

are in progress, RP is unable to determine its impact, if any, on the financial statements. 

8. bue to Non-availability of certified list of Related Parties from the Company and 

confirmations from the said related parties for amount receivable/payable as at balance.sheet 

date and transactions during the year, we are unable to comment on the disclosures made by 

the company in Note 46 of the financial statements. 

9. Segment reporting: Due to suspension of operations, access to several applications was not 

available to RP. In absence of such access certain information in Segment disclosure could not be 

verified. [Refer N_ote 45A/B]. 

Material uncertainty related to Going Concern 

We refer to Note 48 of the financial statements; the Company continues to incur losses resulting in an 

erosion in its net-worth and its current liabilities exceed current assets as at 31 March 2020. Further, 

the operations of the Company currently stand suspended from 18 April 2019 till date and the Company 

is undergoing the CIRP. The CoC via e-voting concluded on October 17, 2020, has approved the resolution 

plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium after verifying the feasibility and viability of the business plans, 

post which the application for approval of the Resolution plan was filed with Ho_r;i'ble NCLT Mumbai Bench, as 

required under the provision of the Code and the same is awaiting approval of the Hon'ble NCLT. However, 

since we have not verified the contents of the CoC approved resolution plan, we are unable to comment upon 

the same. 

The Resolution Professional has prepared these financial statements using going concern basis of 

accounting based on their assessment of the successful outcome of the ongoing CIRP and accordingly 

no adjustments have been made to the carrying value of the assets and liabilities and their presentation 

and classification in the Balance Sheet. 

Considering the above and matters described in Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion in our report indicate 

the existence of material uncertainties. Accordingly, we are unable to comment as to whether the going 

concern ba.sis for preparation of these financial statements is appropriate. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

In accordance with the applicable provisions of the Code, CIRP of JET AIRWAYS was initiated by the 

financial creditor. The Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order dated 20 June 2019 appointing Mr. 

Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently appointed as Resolution Professional 

("RP"). Upon appointment of the RP under the Code, the powers of the Board of Directors of the 

Company remain suspended and vest with the RP. 
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The management is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 .("the Act") with respect to the preparation of financial statements that give a true and 

fair view of the state of affairs, loss (including other.comprehensive income), changes in equfty and 

cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting p·rinciples generally accepted in 

India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act. 

This responsibility also Includes maintenance of adequate accounting records In accordance with 

the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and 

detecting frauds and other Irregularities; selection and application of ;ippropriate accounting 

policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, 

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating 

effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 

preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error: 

In preparing the financial statement, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's 

ability to continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 

the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Under section 20 of 

the code, it is incumbent upon Resolution Professional to manage the operations of the company as , 

going concern upon initiation of CIRP and the financial statement which have been prepared on 

going concern basis have been considered by the Resolution Professional accordingly. 

The Management is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of the Company's financial statements in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and to issue an auditor's report. However, because of the matters described 

in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section of our report, we were not able to obtain sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these financial statements. 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant 

to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled·our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Cent r a I 

Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure A" a 

statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order subject to the possible 

effect pf the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section above and the 

Basis of Disclaimer Opinion in our separate Report on the Internal Financial Controls over Financial 

Reporting. 
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2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit, we report, to the extent applicable that: 

a) Except as described In the Basis for Disclai?1er of Opinion section above, we have sought and 

obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were 

necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

b) The Company has maintained books of account however due to conditions and the possible 

effects of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section above, we are 

unable to state whether proper books of account (i.e., correctness/ completeness etc. of the books) 

as required by law have been kept by the Company. 

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the 

Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity dealt with by this Report 

are in agreement with the relevant books of account. 

d) Due to the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section 

above, we are unable to state whethe_r; the aforesaid financial statements comply with the 

Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act. 

e) The matters described in Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion and in Material uncertainty related to 

going-concern section above may have adverse effect on the functioning of the company. 

f) As at 31 March 2020 there · are no directors on the Company's Board. Accordingly 

reporting on compliance of section 164(2) of the Act is not applicable. 

g) The reservations/ remarks relating to maintenance of accounts and other matters connected 

therewith are stated in Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion and in Material uncertainty related to 

going-concern section above. 

h) With respect to the adequacy of the internal finaneial controls over financial reporting of the 

Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in 

"Annexure B". Our report expresses disclaimer opinion on the Company's internal financial 

controls over financial reporting for the reasons stated therein 

i) With respect to the other matters to ·be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the 

requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, during the year the Company has 

accrued amount of Rs. 234 Lakhs in the books of account however no payment of remuneration 

has been made to its directors. Considering unavailability of requisite documents, we are 

unable to comment on compliance of provisions of section 197 of the Act. 

j) Other than the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion 

paragraph above, with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in 

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in 

our opinion and to the best ot' our information and according to the explanation given to us: 
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i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial 

position in its finan.cial statements; 

ii. The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or 

accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term 

contracts including derivative contracts; 

iii. There were no amounts required to be transferred to the Investor Education 

and Protection Fund by the Company. 

Pune, 15 February 2021 

JET AIRWAYS AR FY 2019-20 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's registration no.: 109983W 

Digitally signed by 

TIRTHARAJ 
ANNASAHEB 
KHOT 

Otq1l,1lty 11gn~d by 
TIRTHARAJ 
ANNASAHEB KHOT 
Date:2021 .O2.15 
12:s'l.02 ~os·30· 

Tirtharaj Khot 

Partner 

Membership no.: (Fl 037457 

UDIN: 21037457AAAAAJ2O61 
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ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of ou ,r 

report of even date and to be read subject to the possible effects of the matters described in the Basis 

for Disclaimer of Opinion section above and the Basis of Disclaimer Opinion in our separate Report on 

the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting) 

i) In respect of its fixed assets: 

a) The Company is maintaining proper· records showing full particulars, including quantitative 

details and situation of fixed assets. 

_ b) During the year, as informed to us, RP has carried out physical verification of fixed assets as a 

part of C/RP at certain locations. Alf locations could_ not be covered due to various 

reasons including restricted access etc. Considering unavailability of requisite 

documents, we are unable to report on Para 3{i)(b) of the Order i.e., frequency, 

discrepancies, if any, and its treatment in the books of account. 

c) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records examined by 
us and based on the examination of the registered sale deed, transfer deed/ conveyance 

deed provided to us, we report that, the title deeds, comprising all the immovable properties 

of land and buildings which are freehold, are held in the name of the Company as at the 

balance sheet date. 

In respect of immovable properties of land and buildings that have been taken on lease and 

disclosed as fixed asset in the financial statements, the lease agreements are in the 

name of the Company, where the Company is lessee in the agreement. 

ii) During the year, as informed to us, RP has carried out physical verification of inventories as a part 

of CIRP at certain locations. All locations could not be covered due to various reasons 

including restricted access etc. In respect of inventory lying with third parties, the Company 

has not received confirmations from such parties. Considering unavailability of requisite 

documents, we are unable to report on Para 3{ii) of the Order i.e., frequency, discrepancies, if 

any, and its treatment in the books. 

iii) _ During the year, the Company has granted unsecured loan to one of its wholly owned 

subsidiaries. According to the information and explanations given to us, in addition to loan 

granted in earlier years, the Company has also provided various guarantees/Letter of Credits 

{Non-fund based) to the said subsidiary. During the year, due to defaults and non-payments, such 

guarantees/Letter of Credits were invoked resulting in increase of amounts due from the 

subsidiary. Opening and closing balance of said loan net of provision is Rs. Nil as it has been 

provided for in current year and in ~arlier years: 

a) Considering unavailability of requisite documents, we are unable to comment whether 

terms and conditions of the grant of such loans are prima-facie not pre-judicial to the 

Company's interest; 

b) Schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has not been stipulated except 

mentioning of 1inal due date' i.e., 31 Mar. 2020. Accordingly, we are unable to report on 

Para 3{iii)(b) of the Order; 
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c) Total amount was due on final due date however it has not been received. Financial and 

operational creditors filed petitions with NCL Tfor initiation af CIRP of Jet Airways in June 2019. 

· Accordingly, we are unable to comment whether the Company has taken reasonable steps to 

recover outstanding principal and interest. 

iv) As informed to us, there are no loans, investments, guarantees or securities granted/ made 

during the year in respect of which provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act are applicable to 

the Company. [Refer note 50) 

v) The Company has not accepted deposits to which provisions of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act or 

any other relevant provisions of the Act and rules thereunder are applicable. Accordingly, 

reporting on para 3(v) of the Order is not applicable. 

vi) The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 

148(1) of the Act, in respect of the servkes/activities rendered by the Company. Accordingly, 

reporting on para 3{vi) of the Order is not applicable. 

vii) According to the information and explanations given to us in respect of statutory dues: 

a) the Company has defaulted in depositing undisputed statutory dues including provident 

. fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales tax including goo.ds and services tax, 

duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues, 

where applicable, to the appropriate authorities. Statutory dues outstanding as at 31 

March 2020 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable 

are as follows: 

Name of the statute Nature of Amount Period to which it relates 

dues (Rs. lakhs) 

Income Tax.Act 1961 TDS 3,629 March to June 2019 

Finance Act 1994 GST 5,115 Prior to October 2019 

The Employee's Provident Provident 1424 March 2019 

Fund Act'1952 Fund 

Employee's State ESIC # March 2019 

Insurance Corporation 

Act 1948 

Profession Tax of India Profession Tax 15 March 2019 

# Amount less than Rs. 1 lakh 

Apart from the table above, there are certain statutory payments with respect to the 

pre CIRP period ,which are not accounted; accordingly, we are unable to comment on 

the same. 
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b) According fo the information and explanations given to us, dues of income tax, sales 

tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise and value added tax to the extent not been 

deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute are as under: 

Name of the Nature of Period to Forum where Amount not 

statute dues which disp,ute is deposited on 

amount pending account of 

relates demand (Rs. 

lakhs) 

Indian Air Interest & 2003-04 Delhi High Court 321 

Travel and tax Penalty* 

Rules, 1989 i 

Customs Act Custom 2010-2011 to Commissio.ner of 12 

1962 Duty 2015-2016 Customs 

· (Appeals) 

Customs Act Custom 2009-2010 to Commissioner of 907 

1962 Duty 2014-2015 Customs 

and 2016-17 

Customs Act Custom 2006-2007 to The Customs, 12,448 

1962 Duty* 2013-2014 Excise and 

and 2017-18 Service Tax 

appellate 

Tribunal 

Finance Act Service Tax 2003-2004 to Supreme Court of 361 

1994 2005-2006 India 

Service Tax 2004-2005 to The Customs, 43,377 

* 2014-2015 Excise and 

Service Tax 

Appellate 

Tribunal 

Service Tax 2004-2005, Commissioner of 2,30,018 
.. 2005-2006 Central Excise 

and 2008-

2009 to 2017-

2018 

Service Tax 2014-2015 Commissioner of 23 
.. Central Excise 

, (Appeals) 

The Centra I GST 2017-20 Commissioner of 7,901 

Goods and State Tax 

Services Tax 

Act, 2017 

Income Tax Act Income Tax 2008-2009 Commissioner of 2,391 

1961 and 2012-13 Income Tax 

to 2016-17 (Appeals) 

Income Tax 2006-2007 Bombay High 565 

and 2008-09 Court 

-· · 
Income Tax 2006-2007 to Commissioner of 1,295 

2019-2020 Income Tax 
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*Amount paid/deposit for IATT interest and penalty Rs. 105 lakhs, Service Tax {CESTAT) Rs. 
593 Lakhs, Service Tax {Commissioner ot · Central Excise) Rs. 500 Lakhs, Service Tax 
{Commissioner of Central excise (Appeal) Rs. 3 Lakhs · and Custom Duty {CESTAT) Rs. 81 

Lakhs, Commissioner of Custom (Appeal) Rs. 4 Lakhs (against SCN), Commissioner of 

Custom (Appeal) Rs. 39,976 lakhs. 

viii) The Company has defaulted in repayment of loans and borrowings to banks, 

financial institutions and dues to debenture holders during the year ended 31 

March 2020. As mentioned in note 1 and note 48 to the financial state men ts, 

pending outcome of the CIRP these balances are not recoryciled. Details of claims 

submitted and as accepted by RP are mentioned in note 25. The Company does not 

have loans or borrowings from ·Government. 

ix) The Company has not raised money by way of term loan, initial public offer or 

further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year except interim 

funding. 

x) Except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer 

of Opinion section on which we are unable to comment, in o_ur opinion and to the 

best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to 

us, no fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company by its officers or 

' employees has been noticed or reported during the year. 

xi) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the 

Company had provided managerial remuneration of Rs.234 Lakhs in pre-CIRP 

period, however no payment has been made during the year. Considering 

unavailability of requisite documents, we are unable to comment with respect to 

compliance of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act. 

xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, reporting on para 3{xii.) of the 

Order is not applicable. 

xiii) Oue to possible effects of the matter described in 'Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion' 

section and due to non-availability of requisite documents we are u_nOble to 

comment or1 the compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and disclosure of related party transactions in the financial statements. 

xiv) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private 

placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures. Accordingly, 

reporting on para 3{xiv) of the Order is not applicable. 

xv) Due to possible effects of the matter described in 'Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion' 

section and due to non-availability of requisite documents we are unable to 

comment whether -the Company has entered into any non-cash transactions with 

its directors or persons connected with them. 
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xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45 - IA 'of the .Reserve 

Bank of India Act, 1934. 

· Pune, 15 February 2021 

JETAIRWAYS AR FY 2019-20 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 

· Chartered Accountants 

Firm's registration no.: 109983W· 

Digitally signed by 

Tl RTHARAJ Digitally sig ned by 
TI RTHARAJ 

ANNASAHEB ANNASAH EB KHOT 
Date: 202 1.02 .15 

KHOT 1 3:00:03 +0 5']0' 

Tirtharaj Khot 

Partner 

Membership no. : (F) 037457 

UDIN: 21037457AAAAAJ2061 
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ANNEXURE "B" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

(Referred to in paragraph 2(h) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' of our 

report of even date) 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of 

Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") 

Disclaimer of Opinion 

We were enga_ged to audit the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Jet Airways (India) Limited 

("the Company'' ) as of 31 March 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the 

Company for the year ended on that date. 

We do not express an opinion on the inter,nal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company. Because 

of the significance of the matter described in the 'Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion' section of our rep_ort, we have 

not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on internal 

financial controls over financial reporting of the Company. 

Basis for Disclaimer Opinion 

The system of internal financial controls over financial reporting with regard to the Company were not made 

available to us to enable us to determine if the Company has established adequate internal financial control 

over financial reporting and whether such internal financial controls were operating effectively as at 31 

March 2020 due to reas.ons as stated in Note 59 of the financial statements. We.have been informed that all 

transactions post CIRP period have been duly approved. We have verified its supporting's, approvals on test 

basis. Since we have not been provided with risk control matrix, process notes etc. we are unable to comment 

on it. 

We have considered the disclaimer reported above in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit 

tests applied in our audit of the financial statements of the Company, and the disclaimer has affected our 

opinion on the financial statements of the Company and we have issued a disclaimer of opinion on the 

financial statements (refer 'basis fo_r disclaimer of opinion' paragraph in our audit report of even date). 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The Company's erstwhile management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal 

financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by 

t_he · Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance 

Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and 

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effective)/ for ensuring the 

orderly and efficienf conduct of its business, including adherence to respective company's 

policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the 

a_ccuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable 

financial information_, as required under the Companies Act, 2013 . The said responsibilities 

have been conferred upon to Resolution Professional upon commencement of CIRP. 
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· Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial 

reporting of the Company based on our audit conducted in accordance with the Guidance Note on 

Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over· Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on 

Auditing, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. 

Because of the matters described in the Basis fo~ Disclaimer of Opinion section of our report, 

we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an 

audit opin i'on on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting. 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to 

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting a_nd the 

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. A company's inte~nal financial control over financial reporting includes 

those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable 

detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; 

(2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of 

financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts 

and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of erstwhile 

management and erstwhile directors of the company; ·and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding 

prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets 

that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

, Because of the lnh.erent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, Including the 

possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements doe to error or · 

fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, profections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over 

financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal fi~ancial control over financial 

reporting may become Inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with 

the ·policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

Pune, 15 February 2021 

JETAIRWAYS AR FY 2019-20 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's registration no.: 109983W 

Digitally signed by 

Tl RTHARAJ Digitally signed by 
TIRTHARAJ 

ANNASAHEB ANNASAHEB KHOT 

KHOT ~;~~~~2:0~\~~ 

Tirtharaj Khot 

Partner 

Membership no.: (F) 037457 

UDIN: 21037457AAAAAJ2061 
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Jet Airways {India) Limited 

Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2020 
Particulars 

I. ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Capital work-in-progress 
(c) Investment Property 
(d) Other Intangible assets 
(e} Financial Assets 

(i} Investments 
(ii} Loans 

( f} Income tax assets 
(g) Other non-current assets 

Total Non-Current assets 
Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 
(b} Financial Assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(ii} Cash and cash equivalents 
(iii} Other Bank balances 
(iv} loans 
{v) Other Financial assets 

{c) Other current assets 
{d} Assets held for sale 

Total current assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
{a} Share capital 
(b) Other equity 

Total equity 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 

{a} Financial liabilities 
{i) Borrowings 
{ii) Other financial liabilities 

{b} Provisions 
{ c} Other non-current liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 
Current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilit)es 
{i) Borrowings 
{ii) Trade payables 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 

{b) Provisions 
{c} Other current liabilities 
Total Current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Significant accounting policies 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financial 
Statements 

As per our attached report of even date 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No: 109983W 
Digitally Signed by 

TIRTHARAJ 
ANNASl'IHEB 
KHOT 

Di91Ully1iq~dbv 
TliUHAilAJ ANNASAtl(il 
i<HOf 

o.:uc : 1011.02 .n1u◄ .5l 
•05'10' 

Tirtharaj Khot 
Partner 

Membership No. {F) 037457 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Pune 

Note No. 

4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

4 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

3 
4-60 

{All Amounts in INR Lokhs, unless otherwise stated} 

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

121,627 265,141 

67,376 68,551 
103 630 

69,617 69,617 
1,960 2,112 

20,105 21,044 
92,904 92,372 

373,692 519,467 

38,727 44,111 

1,162 41,711 
10,767 20,393 

1,153 90,576 
37,827 127,501 

31 18,194 
56,411 76,485 

172,891 172,891 

318,969 591,862 

692,661 1,111,329 

11,360 11,360 
(1,569,346) {1,280,899) 

(1,557,986) (1,269,539} 

76,526 
976 892 

29,555 44,582 
58,352 53,436 

88,883 175,436 

358,667 159,619 
820,003 970,483 
542,548 554,137 

30,978 7,475 
409,568 513,718 

2,161;764 2,205,432 

2,250,647 2,380,868 

692,661 1,111,329 

For and on behalf of Jet Airways (India} Ltd. 

Ashish Chhawchharia 

(Resolution Professional} 

Date: 15 February 2021 

Place: Mumbai 



Jet Airways (ln~ia) Limited 

Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

Particulars 

Revenue 

Revenue from Operations 

Other income 

Tot.al Income 

Expenses 

Aircraft Fuel Expenses 

Aircraft and Engines Lease Rentals 

Employee Benefit Expenses 

Finance cost 

Depredation and Amortization Expenses 

Selling and Distribution Expenses 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenses 

(Loss)/Profit before exceptional items and tax 

Exceptional Items 

(Loss) before Tax 

Tax expense: 

Current Tax 

(Loss)/Profit for the year 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
. Re-measurement of Defined Benefit Plans 
. Income tax related to above mentioned items 

Other comprehensive income for the year 

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year 

Earnings per equity share of face value INR 10 each 
Basic & Diluted (in INR) - Before Exceptional 

Basic & Diluted (in INRI - After Exceptional 

Significant accounting policies 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financiai 
Statements 

As per our attached report of even date 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Pune 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No: 109983W 
Digitally Signed by 

TIRTHARAJ ~:~~'Jne<tby 
ANNASAHEB ANNASMIEBKIIOf 

0,Jt (!: 2021 .0LIS 
KHOT 12:44:24 t 0S'JO' 

Tirtharaj Khot 

Partner 
Membership No. (F) 037457 

Note No, 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 & 55 

36 

37 

37 

3 
4-60 

(All Amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated} 

2019-20 2018-19 

33,345 2,305,741 

2,075 25,670 

35,420 2,331,411 

8,744 868,058 

16,113 274,352 

47,152 313,485 

30,186 98,163 

29,574 44,223 

2,877 233 ,710 

112,225 9,82,170 

246,871 2,814,161 

(211,451) (482,750) 
(72,694) (70,825) 

(284,145) (553,575) 

(284,145) (553,575) 

(2,595) (277) 
. 

(2,595) (277) 

(286,740) (553,852) 

(186.14) (424)_97) 
(250.13) (487.31) 

For and on behalf of Jet Airways {India) Ltd. 

Ashish Chhawchharia 

(Resolution Professional)_ 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Mumbai 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
{All Amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Cash flow from operating activities 

.Loss before tax 
(284,145) (553,575) 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 29,574 44,223 

Impairment Provision (Exceptional) 18,556 

Provision for stock Obsolescence 1,080 

Loss on Scrapping of Fixe,d Asset 5,255 

Mark to market (gain)/loss on embedded derivative 1,468 

Amortisation of Lease Rent 528 . 

Loss/ (Profit) on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) (13) 5,220 

Profit on sale of Investments (2,507) 

Finance Cost 30,186 98,163 

Interest on lncore Tax Refund 

Interest on Bank and Other Deposits (277) (8,602) 

Guarantee Commission (494) 

Discounting of provisions 826 

Excess Provision no longer required written back (596) 

Provision for Compensated Absences and Gratuity 3,499 2796 

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) (net) 61,518 36,902 

Provision for doubtful debts 2,192 3,225 

Provision for doubtful Advances/ Deposits 295 4,362 

Provision for doubtful Advances/ Deposits (Exceptional) 56,540 

Exceptional items - Write back of loan on fil)ance lease aircraft on redelivery (101,194) 

Exceptional items - Write off of Finance leased aircraft 98,792 -

Provision for diminution in value of investment in Subsidiary 53 

Bad Debts written off - 37 

Provision for contribution receivable from Lessor - 37,444 

Provision for claim receivable·from Lessor 33,381 

Inventory scrapped during the year 299 

Operating (loss)/ profit before working capital changes 
- (78,142) (296,847) 

Adjustments for (78,142) (296,847) 

Changes in Inventories 1,060 3,700 

Changes in Trade receivables 39,635 80,804 
Changes in Loans, other financial assets and other assets 46,771 (72,050) 
Changes in trade payables, other financial liabilities, provisions and other liabilities (272,234) 475,616 

Cash generated from operations (262,910) 191,223 
Direct Taxes (paid)/ Refund 939 (7,840) 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities (261,971) 183,383 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant & equipment, Investment Property and Intangible (355) (28,660) 
assets 
Payment of capital advance's (56) 

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & equipment 1,083 2,138 

Purchase of Current Investments (35,66, 798) 

Sale of Current Investments 35,67,752 

Changes in Fixed Deposits with Banks 89,423 18,502 0 ; Interest Received on Bank Deposits, Other Loans and Deposits 1,629 8,682 
! 

~ 
Dividend on Current investment 1,553 

.. N_et cash generated/ (used in) from investing activities 91,724 3,170 
C 



Jet Airways {India) Limited 

Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 (Contd.) · 
(Alf Amounts in INR Lokhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Cash flow from Financing Activities 

Net lncrease/(Decrease) in Short Term Loans 199,048 138,663 

Proceeds from Long Term Loans during the year 50,000 

Repayment of Long Term Loaris during the year (22,327) (291,357) 

Finance cost (16,100) (95:516) 

Net cash used in financing activities 160,621 (198,210) 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (9,626) (11,657) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year (Refer note 2 & 3 below) 20,393 32,050 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (Refer note 2 & 3 below) 10,767 20,393 

l)The Standalone Cash Flow Statement has been prepared in accordance with·'lndirect method' as set out in Ind AS - 7 -'Statement 
of Cash Flows', as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 

2)Cash and Cash Equivalents for the year ended 31 March 2020 includes Unrealised Gain (net) of INR 4,787 Lakhs (31 March 2019 INR 
3,966 Lakhs) on account of translation of Foreign Currency Bank Balances .. 

3)Components of Cash and Cash equivalents: 

Particulars 

Balance with banks: 
Current account 
Deposit with Banks with original maturity of less than 3 months 
Cash on. hand 

Change in liability arising from financing activities 
Particulars 31 Cash flow Foreign Expense /Fair 

March exchange value 
2018 movement adjustments 

Term loans 
including current 

portion and 819,359 (241,357) 30,870 908 
finance lease 

obligation 
· Short Term 

20,956 138,663 
borrowings 

Interest accrued 
1,098 (85,258) 95,993 

but not due 

Total 841,413 {187,952) 30,870 96,901 

· As per our attached report of even date 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Pune 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants . 

Firm's Registration No: 109983W: 

TIRTHARAJ 
ANNASAHEB 
KHOT 

Digitally Signed by 
o;q,1.tlly.uq .... >dby 
tlfltl!AIIAJANNA5At1(8 
mOI 
0,1r. !Ol l 02.I~ 12:~l:S-I 

Tirtharaj Khot 
Partner 

Membership No. (F) 037457 

As at 31 March 
2020 

8,242 
2,512 

13 

10,767 

31 Mar Cash flow 
2019 

609,780 (22,327) 

159,619 199,048 

11,833 (16,100) 

781,232 160,621 

As at 31 March 
2019 

20,265 

128 

20,393 

Foreign Expense /Fair 31 March 
exchange value 2020 
movement adjustments 

20,925 (101,194) 507,184 

- 358,667 

31,356 27,089 

20,925 (69,838) 892,940 

For and on behalf of Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

Ashish Chhawchharia 

(Resolution Professional) 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Mumbai 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Standalone Statement of changes in Equity (SOCIE) (AIIAmountsin/NRlokhs,unlessotherwisestated} 

(a) Equity share capital 

Particulars 

Balance at the beginning of the year 

Changes in equity share capital during the year 

Balance at the end of the year 

(b) Other Equity 

Particulars 
Capital Securities 

- Reserve Premium 
Account 

Balance at March 31, 2018 89 344,25 

(loss) for the year 

Other comprehensive income for the year 
Impact of Ind AS 115 - Revenue from -
contract with customers 
Total comprehensive income for the year. 

Balance at March 31,2019 89 344,25 

( Loss) for the year 

Impact of Ind AS 116 

Other comprehensive income for the year 
(re-measurement of defined benefit plan) 
Total comprehensive income for the year 

Balance at March 31, 2020 89 344,25 

As per our attached report of even date 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Pune 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's· Registration No: 109983W 
Digitally Signed by 

TIRTHARAJ 
°'911.ally"'Jl'«f~rlRTI-IARAJ 
-'NNASAHEBICHOT 

ANNASAHEB KHOT ~:;;moi.,s,2:4 i:2, 

Tirtharaj Khot 
Partner 

Membership No. (F) 037457 

\ 

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

No. of Shares Amount No. of Shares Amount 

113,597,383 11,360 113,597,383 11,360 

11-3,597,383 11,360 113,597,383 11,360 

Reserves & Surplus (Refer Note 18) Total 
Capital Debenture Retained General Other 

Redemption Redemption earnings Reserve Comprehensive 
Reserve Reserve Income 

5,558 5,242 (1,087,768) 2,098 (5032) (735,560) 

- (553,575) (553,575) 
- - (277) (277) 

8,513 
8,513 

(545,062) (277) (545,339) 
5,558 5,242 (1,632,830) 2,098 (S,309) (1;280,899) 

{284,145) {284,145) 
(1,707) (1,707) 

-
{2,595) (2,595) 

(285,8521 (2,595) {288,447) 
5,558 5,242 (1,918,682) 2,098 (7,904) (1,569,346) 

For and on behalf .of Jet Airways {India) Ltd. 

Ashish Chhawchharia 

(Resolution Professional) 

Date: is February 2021 
Place: Mumbai 



Jet Airways {India) Limited 

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
(All Amounts in INR Lokhs, unless otherwise stated} 

1. .COMPANY INFORMATION/ OVERVIEW 

Jet Airways (India) Limited (the 'Company' or 'corporate debtor') is a public limited company incorporated in India. The Company commenced 

its operations on 5 May 1993. The principal activities of the Company comprise scheduled air transportation, which includes carriage of 

passengers & cargo and provision of related allied services. 

Due to financial crisis;operations of the Company were temporarily put to suspension from lBApril 2019. And subsequently, upon application 

filed by lenders led by State Bank of India, the Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) vide Order dated 

20 June 2019 of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCL T), Mumbai bench and Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia was appointed as Interim 

Resolution Professional (IRP) of the Company (also termed as 'Corporate Debtor') and was subsequently confirmed as the resolution 

professional ("RP" ) under th_e provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as the 'Code') 

and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Boa rd of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 (as a111ended) 

(hereinafter referred to as 'CiRP Regulations') . 

The Company's Act 2013 (as amended) 
0

(the 'Act') under section 134 (1) states that the financial statement shall be approved by the Board of 

Directors and thereafter signed on behalf of the Board by the chairperson of the company where he is authorised by the Board or by two 

directors out of which one shall be managing director, if any, and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the 

company secretary of the company, wherever they are appointed, for submission to the auditor for his report thereon. Further section 134 

(S) of the Act mentions following points under the purview of the Directors' Responsibility -

(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating 

to material departures; 

(b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable 

and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss 

of the company for that period; 

(c) The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 

of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

(d) The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and 

(e) the directors, in the case of a listed company, had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such 

internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively. 

These financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2020 pertains to period both prior and post commencement of 

CIRP . All the directors of the Company, CEO, CFO and Company Secre·tary had resigned from their positions in the Company prior to 

commencement of the CIRP i.e. on 20 June 2019. Upon commencement of the CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company 

stand temporarily suspended and are exercised by the Resolution Professional. Due to absence of the Chief Financial Officer, Company 

Secretary and other officials who were primarily responsible for book closure process and financial reporting, the Resolution Professional 

and employees who were part of Asset Preservation Team (APT) made all practical and reasonable efforts from time to time to gather 

details to prepare these financial statements and despite various challenges and complex circumstances tried to put in best possible 

efforts to provide information required by the auditors for the purpose of carrying out the audit of the financial statements of the ,. 

company. 

These financial statements have been signed by the Resolution Professional (RP) while exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the 

·company, which has been conferred upon him in terms of the provisions of Sect ion 17 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016. 

Resolution .Profe~sional has signed these financial statements in good faith, solely for the purpose of compliance and discharging his duty 

under the Corporate Insolvency ResQlution Process, governed by the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016._Since these financial statements 

also belong to the period when the affairs of the Company were being managed and ·governed by the erstwhile Board of Directors of the 

Company, these financial statements have been prepared with the same 'basis of preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile Board of Directors 

as enumerated upon the Board .under Section 134 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations, while highlighting/addressing any 

material departures as per curr_ent conditions and events which occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date . For the closing balances as 

on 31 March 2019 and period prior to initiation of CIRP, the Resolution Professional (RP) has relied on the representations and statements 

made by existing staff/heads of department and accounts, finance & tax team of the company. 

The Company's registered office was at Siroya Centre, Sahar Airport Road Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 099, however this premises has been 

vacated during the period of CIRP and corporate office of the Company is now Commercial Building 2nd Floor; Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra­

Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051. The information about Change in Registered address was also communicated to the Registrar of 

Companies; the same is in the process of being updated in the records. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

Since these financial statements also belong to the period when the affairs of the Comp.any were being managed and governed by the 

erstwhile Board of Directors of the Company, the Resolution Professional has continued with the same basis of preparation as adopted by 

the erstwhiie Board of Directors in preparation of financial results for annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019, while 

highlighting/addressi.ng any material departures as per current conditions and events occurred subsequent to the Balance sheet. 

Certain recognition, measurement & disclosures principl_es and accounting policies have been applied on the basis of requirements of 

applicable accounting standards as consistent to earlier years, however, all such recognition, measurement and disclosures in these firr- ·-,.c::q,__ __ ' 
statements and other assumptions in basis of preparation of these financial statements should be read together with the note 1 e J' <~ 
regarding ongoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the ~ompany. ~--l' . 

~ . 
-l3t , 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

i. Statement of compliance 

The financ.ial statements comply with Ind _AS as prescribed under section ,133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"), read together 

with Rule 3 of the Companies {Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, relevant provisions of the Act and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India. 

ii. Functional and presentation currency 

These financial statements are presented in .Indian rupees, the functional currency of the Company. All amounts have been rounded off 

to two decimal places to the nearest lakh, unless otherwise indicated. 

iii. Basis of measuremer)t ' 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative 

instrument) that are measured at fair value or amortised cost and assets held for sale measured at the lower of a) carrying amount and b) 

fair value less .cost to sell, however pending outcome of the CIRP no further impairment testing of these assets has been done during the 

period. 

iv. Going Concern Assumption 

The Financial statement have been prepared on going concern basis (Refer Note 48). 

v. Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind AS requires use of estimates and assumptions for some items, which 

might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in, the balance sheet and statement of profit or loss . The actual amounts 

realised may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 

prospectively. 

Information about significant areas of estimation/uncertainty and judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most 

significant effect on the financial statements are as follows: 

1. Note 3(B)(iv) - estimate of revenue recognition from "Forward Sales Account" 

2. Note 4 - measurement of useful life and residual values of property, plant and equipment and the assessment as to which 

components of the cost may be capitalized 

3. Note 21- estimation of costs of redelivery and overhaul 

4. Note 38 - recognition o( deferred tax assets 

5. Note 39 - recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations 

6. Note 40 - judgement required to ascertain lease classification 

7. Note 41- measurement of fair values 

8. Not_e 44 .. judgement is required to ascertain whether it is probable or not that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 

will be required to settle the taxation disputes and legal claim. 

9. Notes 51 - estimation of future engine maintenance plan 

10. Note 3(Z) with respect to Ind AS 116 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The ~ccounting policies set below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements except that due to 

commencement of the CIRP during the year, certain liabilities as of 31 March 2020 have been classified as current, wherever required. 

Current - non-current classification 

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current. 

Assets 

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria : 

- it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle; 

- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded; 

- it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or 

- it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the 

reporting period. 

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current. 

liabilities 

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria: · 

- it is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle; 

- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded; 

- it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or 

- the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting 

period . 

Current liabilities include the current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non- current. 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Operating cycle 

. The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash or cash equivalent£. Based on 
the nature of operations and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, 
the Company has ascertained its operating cycle a period of 12 months for the purpose of classification of assets and liabilities as current 
and non- current. 

A. Leases 

leased assets 

leases of property, plant and equipment th_at transfer to the Company substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are 

classified as finance lease. The leased assets are measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present 

value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net offinance charges, are included in borrowings or other 

financial liabilities, as appropriate. Subsequent to initial recognition, the assets are accounted for in accordance with the accounting 

policy applicable to similar owned assets and the depreciation recognised shall be -calculated in accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, 

Plant and Equipment and Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets. If there is no reasonable certainty that the lessee will obtain ownership by the end 

of the lease term, the asset shall be fully depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life. Leases in which significant 

portion of risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred are classified as operating leases. 

Lease classification is made at the inception of the lease. lease classification is changed only if, at any time during the lease, the parties 

to the lease agreement agree to revise the terms of the lease (without renewing it) in a way that it would have been classifie·d differently, 

had the changed terms been in effect at inception. The revised agreement involves renegotiation of original terms and conditions and 

are accounted prospectively over the remaining term of the lease. 

Lease payments 

Minimum lease payments made under finance lease are apportioned between the finance costs and the reduction of the outstanding 

liability. The finance costs is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the 

remaining balance of the liability. Lease payments in respect of assets taken on operating lease are charged to the Statement of Profit 

and loss on a straight ljne basis over the period of the lease unless the payments are structured to increase in line with the expected 

general inflation to compensate the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases. 

Sale and lease back transactions 

_Gains and losses arising on sale and leaseback transactions resulting in an operating lease and where the sale price is at fair value, are 

recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and loss. Where the sale price is below fair value, any losses are immediately 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and loss, except where the loss is compensated for by future lease payments at below market 

price, it is deferred and amortised in proportion to the lease payments over the initial period for which the asset is expected to be used. 

Where the sale price is above fair value, the excess over fair value is amortised over the initial period of the lease,, which coincides, with 

the period for which the asset is expected to be used. 

Any excess of sales proceeds over the c~rrying amount in case of a sale and leaseback transaction results in a finance lease, is deferred 

and amortised over the expected period of use of leased asset in proportion to the depreciation of the leased asset. 

Cash Incentive 

The Company rece ives non-refundable incentives in connection with the aircraft to be held under operating lease, the incentives are 
deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals on a straight-line basis over the initial lease period of the respective aircraft for 
which the aircraft is expected to be used. In case of return of an aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the 
unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Company as a lessor 

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the ri sks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as 
operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Initial direct costs incurred in 
negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying _amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on 
the same basis as rental income. 

B. Revenue (Refer IND AS 115) 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and _the revenue can be reliably 
measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, 
net of discounts. Revenue is recorded provided the recovery of consideration is probable and determinable. 

i. Passenger revenue is recognised on flown basis i.e. when the service is rendered, net of discounts given to the passengers, applicable 
taxes and airport levies such as· passenger service fee, user development fee, etc., if any. 

ii. Cargo revenue is recognised when service is rendered i.e. goods are transported, net of airport levies ·and applicable taxes. 
iii. The sales of tickets/ airway bills (sales net of refunds) are initially credited to the "Forward Sales Account". Income recognised as 

indicated above is reduced from the "Forward Sales Account" and the balance, net of commission and discount thereon, is shown 
under Other Current Liabilities. · 

iv. The unutilised balances in "Forward Sales Account" are recognised as income based on historical statistics, data and management 
estimates and considering Company's refund policy. 

v. lease income on the Aircraft given on operating lease is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis over the 
period of lease to the extent there is no significant uncertainty about the measurability and ultimate realisation. 

vi. Interest incom·e on financial assets (including deposits with banks) is recognised using the effective interest rate metho time 
proportionate basis. . ---;,0.~o~ <.,,:-7 

~ ~# '? i 
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C. Lease claim/ Incentives (credit) 'h;~ ,. 
Claims and credits relating to reimbursement towards operational expenses such as lease rentals, aircraft repair and maintenan ~3~ c. are 
adjusted against such expenses over the estimated period for which the'se reimbursements pertain . The claims and credits are netted of 
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against related expense arising on the same transaction as it reflects the substance of transaction. Moreover, any claim or credit not related 
to reimbursement towards operational expenses or used for purchase of goods and services are recognised as income in the Statement of 
Profit and Loss when a contractual entitlement exists, the amount can be reliably measured, and receipt is virtually.certain . 

D. Export Incentives 

Export incentive available under prevalent scheme is accrued in the year when the right to receive credit as per the terms of the. scheme is 
established in respect of exports made and are accounted to the extent there is no significant uncertainty about the measurability and 
_ultimate utilization of such duty credit. 

E. Commission 
As the Company act as a principle, the commission paid/ payable on sales including over-riding commission is recognised on flown basis as 
an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

F. Expenditure _ 

Expenses are accounted for on the accrual basis and provisions are made for all known losses and liabilities. 

G. Foreign currency transactions 
The functional currency _of the Company has been determined based on the primary economic environment in which it operates. The 
functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. 

Initial Recognition 

Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction 
or at the average rates that closely approximate the rate at the date of the transaction. 

Conversion 

Foreign currency monetary items are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Gains/ {losses) arising on account 

of realisation/settlement of foreign exchange transactions and on translation of monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities are 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Foreign exchange gains/ {losses) arising on translation of foreign currency monetary loans 

are presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss on net basis. No·n-monetary items, which are measured in terms of historical cost 

denominated in a foreign currency, are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items, which 

are carried at fair value denominated in a foreign currency, are translated using the exchange rates that existed when the values were 

determined. 

H. Aircraft Fuel Expenses 

Aircraft fuel expenses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as uplifted and consumed, net off any discounts. 

I. Aircraft Maintenance and Repair Cost 
Aircraft Maintenance, Auxiliary Power Unit {APU), Engine Maintenance and Repair Costs are expensed as incurred except with respect to 
engines/ APU, which are covered by third party maintenance; agreement and these are accounted in accordance with the relevant terms. 

The Company has in its fleet aircraft on operating lease. As contractually agreed under the lease contracts, the aircraft have to be redelivered 
to the lessors at the end of the lease term under stipulated contractual return conditions. The redelivery costs are estimated by management 
based on historical trends and data and are recorded in the financial statements in proportion to the expired lease period. These are recorded 
at the discounted value, where effect of the time value of money is material. 

J. Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Employee benefit liabilities such as salaries, wages and bonus, etc. that are expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the 
end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the 
reporting period and are measured at an undiscounted amount expected to be paid when the liabilitles are settled. 

Post-employment benefit plans 

i. Defined contribution plans 
The Company pays provident fund contributions to the appropriate government authorities. The Company has no further payment 
obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are · accounted for as defined contribution plans and the 
contributions are recognised as employee benefits expense when they are due. 

ii. Defined benefit plans 
The Company has an obligation towards gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering eligible employees. The plan provide·s for a 
!ump sum payment to vested employees at Retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment, of an amount 
based on the respective employee's salary and the tenure of employment. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. The 
gratuity plan of the Company is unfunded. 

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation 

at the end of the reporting period. The defined benefit obligation is calculated by actuary using the projected unit credit method. 

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to 

market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related 

obligation. j 
I 
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The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation. This cost and other 

costs are included in employee benefit expense in the Statement of_Profit and Loss. 

Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognis~d in the period 

in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in "other equity" in the Statement of Changes in Equity 

and in the Balance Sheet. 

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from settlement or curtailments are recognised immediately in 
Statement of Profit and Loss as past service cost. 

iii. Other long-term emp_loyee benefits 

Benefits under compensated absences are accounted as other long-term employee benefits. The Company's net obligation in respect of 

compensated absences is the amount of benefit to be settled in future, that employees have earned in return for their service in the current 

and previous years. The benefit is discounted to determine its present value. The obligation is measured on the basis of an actuarial 

valuation using the projected unit credit method. Re-measurement is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which 

they arise. 

K. Borrowing costs 
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take 

a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the _cost of those assets, until such time as the assets 

are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. 

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

L. Income TaK 

Income tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax. 

Current taK 
Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the applicable taK rates and 

the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and other applicable tax laws. 

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if, the Company: 
i. has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and 

ii. inte.nds either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Deferred taK 
Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying _amounts of assets and liabilities for finandal reporting purposes 

and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred 

tax assets are generally recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and all deductible temporary differences to the eKlent that it is 

probable that taxable profits will be available against which tho~e deductible temporary differences can be utilised. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered . 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the 

asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 

Company eKpects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Current and deferred tax for the year 

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they are related to items that are recognised in other comprehensive 

incomi or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in 

equity respectively. 

M. Inventories 

Inventories primarily includes stores and spares and loose tools (other than those which meet the criteria of property, plant and equipment), 

fuel arid in-flight inventories. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and Net Realizable Value (NRV) . Cost of inventories comprise all 

costs of purchase after deducting non-refundable rebates and discounts and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their 

present location and condition. Costs of inventories are determined on weighted average basis. Net realizable value represents the estimated 

selling price for inventories less all estimated cost s of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. NRV for stores and spares, loose 

tools and fuel used in rendering of services are not written down below cost except in cases where the price of such materials have declined 

and it is estimated that the cost of rendering of services will exceed their- selling price. Where necessary, due allowance is made for all 

damaged, obsolete and slow moving items. 

N. Property, plant and equipment 
Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated -depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises: ·(a) its purchase price, including import_duties and non-refunda!;Jle purchase 

taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates; (b) any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the local ....c.9,nd1tion 

necessary for 1t to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. t0,(~ / 
. ~ ~ ; 
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If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate component 

of property, plant and equipment. The Company has recognised major inspection costs relating to engine and airframe overhauls as separate 

components for owned aircraft and aircraft taken on finance lease. 

Spare parts recognised as Property plant and equipment when it meets the definition of Property, plant and equipment. 

The cost of improvements to Leased Properties as well as customs duty/ modification cost incurred on Aircraft taken on operating lease, if 

recognition criteria are met, have been capitalised and disclosed separately as improvement on leased aircraft / improvement on leased 

property. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from 

the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is 

determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in Statement of Profit and 

Loss. 
I 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as separate assets, as appropriate, only when it is probable that 

the future economic benefits associated with expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured re liably. All 

other repairs and maintenance are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss at the time of incurrence. 

Cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for use as at the reporting date are disclosed as capital work-in- progress. Advance paid for 

acquisition of Property, plant and equipment are disclosed under other non-current assets as capital advances. 

Depreciation 

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line method as 

per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. Parts that are significant in cost in relation to the total cost of an 

asset having a different useful life than the remaining asset are depreciated over their respective remaining useful life. 

Expenditure incurred on improvements of assets acquired on operating lease is written off evenly over the balance period of the lease. 

Premium on leasehold land is amortised over the period of lease. 

Major inspec·tion costs relating to engine and airframe overhauls are identified as separate components for owned and Leased Aircraft and 

are depreciated over the expected lives between major overhauls and remaining useful live of the aircr~ft, whichever is· lower. 

Depreciation has been charged based on the followi'ng useful lives: 

Asset Head Estimated Useful life in Years 

Aircraft, engines and spare parts 20 

Major inspection and overhaul costs 4-12 

Furniture and fixtures and Electrical fittings 10 

Data processing equipment 3 and 6 

Office equipment 5 
Ground support equipment and Plant and equipment 15 
Vehicles and ground support vehicles 8 

Simulator 15 
Building 60 

Depreciation is calculated on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased/sold during the year. 

The Company reviews the residual value, useful lives and depreciation method annually and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, 

the change is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate on a prospective basis. 

0. Investment Property 
Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary 

course of business and that is not occupied by the Company. Investment property is measured initially at cost, including related transaction 

cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses, if any. All repairs and maintenance cost are expensed when incurred. 

Investment property is depreciated using straight line method over its useful life. The useful life has been considered as 60 years as prescribed 

in Part C of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. 

P. Intangible assets 
Intangible assets that are recognised only if acquired and it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to 

the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of assets can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are recorded at cost of acquisition 

including any incidental expenses. 111)1:angible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated 

amortization and accumulated. impairment losses if any. Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. 

The estimated useful life and amortization method are re1Jiewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 

estimate being accounted for o_n a prospective basis. Please refer to Note 53 for details on Impairment assessment. 

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the other intangible asset and are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognised. 

Amortisation: 

Intangible assets are amortised on straight line basis as follows: 

i.T rademarks are amortised over 10 years. 

ii.Computer software is amortised over a _period not exceeding.36 months. 

11 
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Q. Asset Held for Sale 
· Assets are classified as held for sale if it is highly probable that they will be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing 

use. Such assets are measured at lower of thei~ carrying amount and fair value· less cost to sell. Losses on initiai' classification as held for sale 

and subsequent gain and losses on re-measurement are recognized in profit and loss. During the reporting period the aforementioned 

measurement for such loss/gain has not been carried out pending outcome of-the CIRP. 

Once classified as held for sale, property plant and equipment are no longer depreciated. 

R. Impairment of Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether 

there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists-, the recoverable amount of the asset 

is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of 

an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a 

reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or 

otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be 

identified. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 

are discounted to their present value using a p~e--tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and 

the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the 

asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit 

and Loss. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised 

estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 

determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A r~versal of an impairment loss 

is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss, Please refer to Note 53 for details on Impairment assessment. 

S. Investment in Subsidiaries and Associate 

Investment is subsidiaries and associate is carried at cost, less any impairment in the value of investment, in these separate financial 

statements. Please refer to Note 52 for further details. 

T. Financial Instruments 

A financial inst rument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrume.nt of another 

entity. 

Financial assets 

i. Recognition and initial measurement 

All financial assets are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial 

assets are initially measured at fair value plus; in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction 

'costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. 

ii. Classification 

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, the Company classifies financial assets in following categories: 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

A financial asset being 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met: 

The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and 

The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are Solely Payments of Principal and Interest 

(SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding. 

A financial asset being 'debt instrument' is measured at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met: 

The asset is held with.in the business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the 

financial assets, and 

The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding. 

iii.Subsequent measurement 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by 

impairment losses, if any. Interest income and impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Interest income on credit 

impaired financial assets is recognised on net balance. 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest income, are recognised in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss. 
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iv.De-recognition 

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial ilsset expire, or it .transfers 

the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the 

financial asset are tr1msferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership 

and it does not retain control of the financial asset. Any gain or loss on de-recognition is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

v.lmpairment of financial assets (other than at fair value) 

The Company recognizes loss allowances using the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued 

through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an· amount equal to 

lifetime ECL. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has 

been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition, in which case those financial assets are measured at lifetime ECL. The 

changes (incremental or reversal) in loss allowance computed using ECL model, are recognised as an impairment gain or loss in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Originated credit impaired financial assets are treated differently because the assets are credit impaired at initial recognition . For these 

assets the Company recognises all changes in the life-time ECL since initial recognition as a loss allowance with any changes recognised in 

statem\!nt of profit or loss. A favourable change of such assets create an impairment gain. 

Financial liabilities 

i.Recognition and initial measurement 

All financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

All financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value minus, in the case of financial liabilities not recorded at fair value through profit 

or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the liability. 

ii.Classification and subsequent measurement 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. 

A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial 

recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised 

in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Financial liabilities other than classified as FVTPL, are-subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

Interest expense are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Any gain or loss on de-recognition is also recognised in the Statement of 

Profit and Loss. 

iii. De-recognition 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when-its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company 

currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the assets and 

settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

Embedded Derivatives 

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the host contract is not a financia I asset and if 

the economic characteristics and risks of embedded derivative are not closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host. 

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein 

are generally recognized in statement of profit or loss. 

U. Fair value Measurement 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or 

transfer the liability takes place either: 

In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 
In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to/ by the Company. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, 

described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

i. Level 1 • Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

ii. Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 
indirectly observable 

iii. Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, 

characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above. 

V. Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive), as a result of past events, and it is probable 

that an outflow of resources, that can be reliably estimated, will be required°to settle such an obligation. 

If the effect of the ti~e value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, 

the risks specific to the liability. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adJusted to reflect the current be · ,The 

expense relating to a provision 1s presented in the statement of profit and loss ] 
I 
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Onerous contracts 

Present obligations ar)sing under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract_is considered to exist 

where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic 

benefits expected to be received from the contract. 

•Contingent liabilities and assets 

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that arise from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or 

non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Where it is not probable that an 

outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, 

unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. 

Contingent assets are possible assets that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non­

occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. 

W. Share capital 

Issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as equity share capital in equity. 

X. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash at banks and on hand, cheques on hand, short-term deposits with an original maturity of three 

months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, as 

they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management. 

Y. Earnings per share: 

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 

For the purpose of calculating Diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the 

weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

Z. For.Ind AS 116 for leases - Lease accounting, incentives and corresponding tax implications 

The Company operates certain new and used aircraft under both finance and operating lease arrangements. The Company has applied Ind 

AS 116 from the application date (April 1, 2019) using the modified retrospective approach (alternative - I), thereby recognising the 

cumulative effect as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at April 1, 2019, with no restatement of comparative 

information. The Company will recognise a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The right-of-use 

asset is recognised at its carrying amount net of incentives received as if the standard had been applied since the commencement date, but 

discount_ed using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019. In accordance .with the standard, the Company will elect not to 

apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 to short-term leases and leases for which the underlying asset _is of low value. 

Further, for determination of the appropriate lease accounting under Ind AS 116, basis classification of leases, sale and leaseback 

transactions, and corresponding tax treatment, the Company has considered the substance of the transaction rather than just the legal form 

including among other factors. · 

Initially the right-of-use asset is measured at cost which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payme_nts 

made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 

underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing 

rate. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease p~yments arising from a change in an index or a rate, or a change in the estimate 

of the guaranteed residual value, or a change in the assessment of purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is 

remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount ofthe'right of use asset, or is recorded in the Statement 

of Profit and Loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 

The right-of-use asset is measured by applying cost model i.e . right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and cumulative 

· impairment, if any. The right-of-use asset is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commen.cement date to the end of the 

lease term or useful life of the underlying asset whichever is earlier. Carrying amount of lease liability is increased by interest on lease 

liability and reduced by lease payments made. 

B) Amendment to Existing Standard 

The MCA has also carried out amendments of the following accounting stan~ards 

i. Ind AS 101- First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards 

ii. Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations 

iii. Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments 

iv. Ind AS 111- Joint Arrangements 

v. Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes 

vi. Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits 

vii. Ind AS _23 - Borrowing Costs 

viii. Ind AS 28 - Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures 
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Application of above standards are not expected to have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements. 
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year 
Deletion 

s/ 
41 96 J77 242 16 

retirem 
ents 

Assets 
held for 

sale 
Balance 
as atll 

(1) (14.7901 (6061 (2.4511 (1,5021 (5,638 ) (J ,6 l91 · (18,l51) (4111 
March 
2019 

Charge 
for the (1) (481 (701 (llJI (1171 (6791 (4361 (2.1951 (139) 

year 
Deletion 

s/ 14,838 911 219 145 J9 48 
retirem 

ents 
Balance 
as at31 

(21 (6761 (1,6751 (1.400) (6,1721 (4,0161 (20,346) (5021 
March 
2020 

lmpairm 
ent 

Provisio 
n for 
the 

Fh,ed 
Assets 
as at31 
March 
2020 

Net 
carrying 
amount 

As at 
31 Mar 32 25 5,223 217 683 628 1,167 l.083 6,900 806 
2019 
As at 

31 
32 24 147 543 512 486 2,653 4,705 664 

March 
2020 

For details related to Spares and impairment assessment, please refer note 53 

•Tobe read with Note 35 (iii) 

Ground 
lmprovem 

entOn 
Suppor Office Aircraft & Engine 

Spare leased 
t 

Parts Property 
Vehicle ---

' 
Equipm Narrow Wide 

cnt Body Body 

9.400 3,466 ll9,902 68.019 759,834 6,916 

382 653 12,656 378 5, 118 4,040 

(ll61 (861 (8,0191 (2,3471 

(J96,54 J) 

9,466 4,033 124,539 66,050 368,409 10,956 

J 344 

(711 . (1871 (1,0791 (245.7901 (1,417) 

9,395 3,849 123,804 66,050 122,619 9,519 

(6,328) (2,968) (52,980) (34,186) (424,9541 (6,4901 

(677) (204) (5,973) (7,2851 (21,688) (455) 

JOS 86 2,024 1,047 
I. 

223,652 

(6.700) (1,086) (56,929) (40,424) (222.9901 (6.9451 

(602) (2691 (6,1811 (6,0941 (8,4451 (5571 

71 183 14 - 146,998 1,166 

(7,231) (3,1721 (63,0961 (46,5181 (84,437) (6,136) 

(14,308) (1.477) (2.771) 

2,766 947 67,610 25,625 145,4 18 4,011 

2,164 677 46,400 18,055 35.411 3,383 

Right of 
Use 

7,677 

7,677 

(1, 9061 

(1.906) 

s,n1 

The Resolution Professional as a part of CIR process has also conducted the verification process of various tangible assets lying across different 

Total 

1,032,534 

24,989 

(ll,5921 

(396,5431 

649,388 

8,031 

(269,952) 

387,467 

(570,5171 

. (41,614) 

4,234 

223,652 

(384,2451 

(27,872) 

164,832 

(247,285) 

(IB,556)' 

265,141 

121,627 

locations all over India. The activity was conducted for areas like Mumbai, Chennai, Hyderabad and Delhi wherein majority of.the assets are lying. Due 

to various accessibility issues, the verification process for few locations were interrupted. RP continues to make efforts to gain access to thes \~Otf ~ 

locations and once the same are in place, the verification process will be continued in these locations to take custody of the assets. 1:! · # <~ 1 ' ' -,: ,!' • 
' . ~~ 

~-l3( 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

A: Plant and Equipment held under finance lease 

The gross and net carrying amounts of aircraft under finance lease included in the above are: 
As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

,._ost or Deemed cost 5,19,18, 7,64,971 
~ccumulated depreciation (3,08,088 {4,46,642 
Provision for fi xed assets (2,771) 
Net Carrying amount 2,08,32! 3, 18,33' 

The above amounts include aircraft classified and disclosed as 'asset held for sale' as at 31 March 2020 and as at 31 March 2019, at net carrying 

value INR 172,891 lakhs (Cost INR 396,543 lakhs and accumulated depreciation INR 223,652 lakhs). As the CIRP is ongoing and in the absence 

of any alternate resolutions as of 31 March 2020, the same aircrafts are continued to be classified as 'Assets held for sale' . The financials 

creditors have submitted claims under CIRP related to these assets, and the claims will be dealt as per the IBC 2016 guidelines. Further, in July 

2020, an omnibus agreement was signed between Jet Airways and Financial Lessors (of six 777s marked under Asset held for sale) for transfer 

of title of these 777s aircrafts to Jet Airways. Subsequently pending dues against these 777s were settled by the Resolution professional after 

seeking approval from Committee of Creditors and Hon'ble NCLT. The RP is in the process of getting the title of these six 777 aircraft registered 

under Jet Airways' name with due approval from DGCA (Refer note 49) . 

B. Security 

Assets having net carrying value of INR 264,711 Lakhs {31 March 2019: INR 416,899 Lakhs) are pledged as security against the loan availed by 

the Company. 

C. Improvement on leased Aircraft 

As on 31 March 2019, the corporate debtor being operational was in physical possession of 22 aircraft that were under operational lease, and 

improvement of leased aircraft of~ 5,222 lakhs was related to expense incurred on these aircraft. 

Subsequent to 31 March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these 

aircrafts that were under operational lease. The capital expenditure incurred on these lease aircrafts (after chargirig depreciation of INR 48 

lakhs) amounting to INR 5,174 lakhs have been written off in FY 2019-2020. ✓ 

D. Deregistered Finance Leased Aircraft 

Aircraft MSNs 35163, 35166, 35161, 35165 transacted on financial lease was registered and in possession with Jet Airways as on 31 March 

2019 with net carrying amount off 100,196 Lakhs. Subsequently prior to the initiation of CIRP, these Four (4) aircrafts were deregistered due 

to the default on lease payments and lessors took possession of these aircrafts. The lessor has filed its claim with respect to unpaid dues up to 

the date of cieregistration and their claims against the above mentioned aircraft will be dealt as per the provis ions of Insolvency Bankruptcy 

code, 2016 (Refer note 35) . 

MSN No. lJross c.,arrymg Accumu1atee1 
Value , De0reciation 

35163 63,810 {38,416) 

35166 62,581 {37,516) 

35161 58,653 {34,878) 

35165 60,744 (36,186) 

Total 2,45,788 (1,46,996) 

NOTE 5: INVESTMENT PROPERTY 
DescriDtion 
Gross carrvinl': value 
Balance as at 31 March 2018 
Addition 
Deletion 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 
Additions 
Deletions 

At 31 March 2020 

Accum~lated de0reciation 

Balance as at 31 March 2018 

Depreciation for the year 
Balance as at 31 March 2019 
Charge for the year 
Deletions 

At 31 March 2020 -
Net carrying amount 

As at 31 March 2019 

As at 31 March 2020 
Carrying value of approx. INR 44,917 lakhs as of 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: 

details on investment property, please refer to Note 54. 

Net Carrying Amount Loan Outstanding 

25,394 24,946 

25,065 26,544 

23,775 21,304 

24,558 28,335 

98,792 1,01,129 

Total 

70,529 

70,529 
-

70,529 

(802) 

(1,176) 

(1,978) 
(1,175) 

(3,153) 

68,551 

67,376 
INR 48,270 Lakhs) is Secured against borr · ~her 

! 
i 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Direct operating expenses INR 236 Lakhs as of 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019 INR 1,893 Lakhs) (excluding depreciation) related to investment 

property have been incurred during the year ende~ 31 March 2020. 

Fair Value 

Investment Pro er As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 
Buildin s 73,500 79,132 

Measurement of fair values 

For the year ended 31 March 2020 
The fair value of investment property has been estimated using the market determined rate (basis the realizable value of the two floors which 

were sold in June 2020) of INR 28,993.85 per square feet on saleable area of 2,53,502 square feet . 

For the year ended 31 March 2019 
The fair value of investment property has been estimated using the applicable circle rate of INR 31,215.45 per square feet on saleable area of 

2,53,502 square feet. 

Note 6: INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Description Computer Software Trademarks Total 

Gross Carrying Value 
Balance as at 31 March 2018 16,525 3,146 19,671 
Additions 111 111 
Deletions 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 16,636 3,146 19,782 
Additions 

Deletions 

At 31 March 2020 16,636 3,146 19,782 

Accumulated amortisation 

As at 31 March 2018 {14,575) {3,146) {17,721) 
Amortisation for the year {1,431) (1,431) 
Amortisation on deletions 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 (16,006) (3,146) (19,152) 

Amortisation for the year {527) (527) 
Amortisation on deletions 

At 31 March 2020 {16,533) (3,146) (19,679) 

Net carrying amount 

As at 31 March 2018 1,950 ·- 1,950 
As at 31 Ma'rch 2019 630 630 
As at 31 March 2020 103 103 

Refer to note 53 for impairm.ent assessment. 

NOTE 7: NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS 

Particulars at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 
Non-current Investments 

Investment in equity of subsidiaries - unquoted (at cost) 
796,115,409 Shares (31 March 2019: 796,115,409 Shares) of Jet Lite (India) Limited 
of INR 10 each. including 6 Shares held by its nominees (31 March 2019: 6 shares) 

Less: Impairment in value of Investment 

500,000 Shares (31 March 2019: 500,000 Shares) of Airjet Ground Services Limited 
of INRlO each 
[including 6 shares held by its nominees; 31 March 2019: 6, Shares) 

10,000 Shares (31 March 2019: 10,000 Shares) of Airjet Engineering Services 
Limited of INR 10 each 
[including 6 Share held by its nominees; 31 March 2019 :6 Shares) 

10,000 Shares (31 Mar'ch 2019: 10,000 Shares) of Airjet Security and Allied Services 
Limited of INRlO each. 
[including 6 Share held by its nominees; 31 March 2019: 6 shares) 

10,000 Shares of Airjet Training Services Limited of INRlO each (31 March 2019: 
10,000 shares) 
[including 6 Share held by its nominees 31 March 2019: 6Shares) 

Less: Provision for diminution in value of subsidiaries 

Investment in equity of Associates· unquoted (at cost) 
54,T~2 (31 March 2019: 54,772) Equity Shares of Jet Privilege Private Limited of 

165,755 165,755 

(165,755) (165,755) 

50 50 

1 

1 1 

(53) 

69,522 69,522 

l i 



Jet Airways {India) Limited 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 
INRlO each. (Refer note 52) 

Other Investments 
,' 

Investment in equity - unquoted 
2,935 (31 March 2019: 3,176) Equity Shares of THB 100 each of Aeronautical Radio 6 6 
of Thailand, a State Enterprise under the Ministry of Transport. The transfer of this 
investment is restricted to Airline members flying in Thailand 

118 (31 March 2019: 111) Equity Shares in Societe Internationale de • . 
Telecommunications Aeronautiques S.C. (S.I.T.A.) of Euro 5 each It 

Investment in Certificate of Deposits 
145,276 (31 March 2019: 145,276) Depository Certificates in SITA Group foundation 89 89 
of USO 1.2 each 

69,617 69,617 
' 

Aggregate amount of unquoted investments: 235,425 235,425 

Aggregate amount of Impairment in value of investments {165,808) {165,808) 

• INR 42,231 (31 March 2019: INR 38,920) 

It These investments have been received free of cost from S.I.T.A 5.C and _S.I.T.A. Group Foundation for participation in their Computer 

Reservation System (credited to Capital Reserve to the extent of nominal value of the investments). Transferability of these investments are 

restricted to other Depository Certificate/ Shares holders e.g. Air Transport members, etc. 

NOTE 8: LOANS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Unsecured, consider_ed good, unless stated otherwise 

Security Deposits (Refer Note (i) below) 1,960 2,112 

Unsecured considered doubtful 

Loans to Related Party (Refer Note (ii) below) 258,014 239,990 

Less: Loss allowance for doubtful loans {258,014) (239,990) 

1,960 2,112 

i) Includes initial deposits provided to Airport Authorities for operating from various airports in India and abroad. 

ii) In addition to loan granted in earlier years to one of its wholly owned subsidiaries i.e., 'Jetlite', the company has also provided various 

guarantees/Letter of Credits (Non-fund based). During the year, due to defaults and non-payments, such guarantees/Letter of Credits were 

- invoked resulting in increase of amounts due from the subsidiary. 

NOTE 9: OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Unsecured, q>nsidered good, unless stated otherwise 

Capital Advances Considered Good (Refer i) 51,835 51,779 

Capital Advances Considered Doubtful 8,045 8,045 

Less: Provision for Doubtful Advances {8,045) (8,045) 

Prepaid E~penses -
Deferred Guarantee Commission -
Deposit with Service Tax Department 1,093 1,093 

Deposit with government authorities (Refer ii) 39,976 39,500 

92,904 92,372 

(i)The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to 'The Boeing Company' (Boeing) under the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of 
Boeing 737. Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded worldwide due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery 
of the aircrafts under the purchase agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22 May 2019, Boeing has suspended the 
agreement, the RP is in process of taking further steps to safeguard the interest of Jet Airways w.r.t the agreement for purchase of.225 aircrafts 
of Boeing 737 Pending outcome of the CIRP no adjustment to such amount classified as capital advances, has been carried out in these financial 
statements . 

(ii) Customs duty and Integrated Goods and Service Tax_(IGST) paid by the Company 'under protest' on reimport of repaired air~raft engines and · 
certain aircraft parts aggregating to INR 39,976 Lakhs (31 March 2019: INR 39,500 Lakhs). The Company has since filed appeals with the 
appropriate authorities based on the advice received from experts. Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable in the 
financial statement. 

NOTE 10: INVENTORIES 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

(Valued at Cost or NRV whichever is less) 
)tores and Spares 

Consumables 36,840 37,084 

Less : Prov. for Obs'olescence / Slow and Non-Moving Items (1,226) (146) 
Catering/ In flight Inventory 6,301 6,622 

13 



Jet Airways {India) Limited 

Less: Prov. for Obsolescence/ Slow and Non-Moving Items {3,277) (33) 

Fuel 89 584 

38,727 44,111 

Above inventory except Fuel is hypothecated against the loan (Refer Note 23) Also refer to Note 53 for impairment assessment. 

NOTE 11: TRADE RECEIVABLES 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Unsecured, considered good, unless otherwise stated 
Related Party (Refer note 46) (Net to provision of INR 4,205 lakhs) 3,738 
Others 

- Considered Good 1,162 37,973 
- Credit Impaired 19,010 16,888 

20,242 58,599 

Less: Impairment allowance for doubtful receivables (19,010) (16,888) 

1,162 41,711 

Above is hypothecated against the loan (Refer Note 23). Refer note 27 for contractual revenues/cash flows arising on account of Ind AS 115. 

NOTE 12: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Balance with banks: 
Current account (Refer note i and ii below) 8,242 20,265 
Deposit with Banks with original maturity of less than 3 months (Refer 2,512 
note iii below) 
Cash on hand (Refer note i below) 13 128 

10,767 20,393 

i. Above balance includes INR 6,990 Lakhs as at 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: INR 16,823 Lakhs) held in foreign currency. 

ii. During the year, due to initiation of insolvency proceedings in Netherlands and London, the London Administrator debited the current 

accounts for INR 1,103 lakhs and the Dutch Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 3 lakhs. 

iii. It includes an amount of Nil as at 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: INR 2,332 Lakhs) held as lien with banks. 

NOTE 13: OTHER BANK BALANCES 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020. 2019 

Deposits for Margin Money with Banks )Nith original maturity of more 1,153 90,576 
than 3 months and less than 12 months (Refer Note below) 

l,1S3 90,576 

Fixed Deposits with Banks represents d~posits with Banks under Lien. 

NOTE 14: LOANS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Unsecured, considered good, unless stated otherwise 

Security deposits - considered good (Refer note 48 and 56)*11 42,108 127,501 

Less: Loss Allowances for doubtful deposits (4,281) 

Security deposits - considered doubtful 569 446 

Less: Provision for doubtful deposits (569) (446) 

37,827 127,501 

Refer note 27 for contractual revenues/cash flows arising on account of Ind AS 115. 

• Security deposit also includes, amount which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of tickets, which was held by credit card 

companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 

44,522 lakhs {31 March 2019: INR 42,047 Lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies against their dues towards 

refund and recharge on account of cancellation of t:r.kcts booked by passengers. Since these adjustments took place due to te!llporarily 

suspension of operations by the Company subsequent to the year end March 31, 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit card company 

has utilized the same against Chargeback and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 

I/Security deposits available with Lessors was adjusted by them against th~ir outstanding dues as per the contract for non-payment of 

outstanding (event of default) dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. Lessors deposits amounting to INR 28,658 Lakhs and INR 32,377 Lakhs against 

other deposit were adjusted against their liability basis the communication received from lessors/ others on such adjustment made by them. 
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NOTE 15: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Unsecured, considered good, unless stated otherwise 

Unbilled Revenue 4,522 11,014 

Less: Provision for Unbilled Revenue (4,522) 

Interest accrued on deposits and loans and advances 31 1,330 

Contribution receivable from lessors (Refer Note 51) 40,951 37,444 

Less: Provision for contribution receivable from lessor {40,951} (37,444) 

Claims Receivable from lessors/insurer/others (Refer note 51) 35,226 39,231 

Less: Provision for claims receivable {35,226) (33,381) 

31 18,194 

NOTE 16: OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Unsecured, considered good, unless stated otherwise 

Prepaid Expenses 287 22,060 

Balances with Government Authorities 21,245 21,100 

Advance to Vendors; considered good (Refer note 55) 60,342 31,232 

Less: Provision {26,516) 

Interest paid as per court order considered doubtful 11,963 11,963 

Less: Provision for doubtful advances {11,963} (11,963) 

Deferred Guarantee Commission 21 
Other recoverable 1,420 2,073 
Less: Provision {367) 

56,411 76,485 

NOTE 17: SHARE CAPITAL 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 . 

a. Authorised : 

Equity Shares of INR 10 each 68,000 68,000 
680,000,000 (31 March 2019: 680,000,000) Equity shares 

Preference Shares of INR 10 each 152,000 152,000 
1,520,000,000 (31 March 2019: 1,520,000,000) Preference 
shares 

TOTAL 220,000 220,000 

b. Issued and Subscribed and Paid up: 

113,597,383 (31 March 2019: 113,597,383) Equity shares fully 11,360 11,360 
paid up 

TOTAL 11,360 11,360 

C. Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding at the beginning 
and end of the year: 
Equity share: 

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 113,597,383 113,597,383 
Outstanding at the end of the vear 113,597,383 113,597,383 

d. Terms/ Rights ·attached to each classes of shares 
1. Terms/ Rights attached to Equity shares 

The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having a par value of INR 10/-. Each holder of 
equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends if 
any, in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed, if any, by the Board of Directors is subject to the 
approval of the Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

In. the event of liquidation of the CoJT1pany, the holders of Equity Shares will be entitled to 
receive any of the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential 
amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to.the number of equity shares held by the 
Shareholders. 

e. )hareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company is set out below: 
Equity share As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

No. of Shares* Percentage of No. of Shares 

I 
Percentage of 

holding Holding 
NARESH KUMAR GOYAL 2,83,86,986 24.99% s1,933,66s I 51% 
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Particulars As at 31 March I As at 31 March 
· 2020 2019 

IETIHAD AIRWAYS I · 2,72,63,372 I 24% 21,263,372 I 24% 
!PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK I 2,95,46,679 I 26.01%. - I 

* 5.19 percent shares under the name of Mr Naresh Goyal are pledged with SBI, and 26.01 percent of shares under the name of Mr Naresh Goyal 
are pledged with PNB, PNB on 17 June 2019 invoked the pledged shares. 

NOTE 18· OTHER EQUITY 

Pa rticu la rs As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Reserves and Surplus 
Capital reserve 89 89 
Capital Redemption Reserve 5,558 5,558 
Securities premium 344,253 344,253 
Debenture Redemption Reserve 5,242 5,242 
General reserve 2,098 2,098 
Retained earnings (1,918,682) (1,632,830) 
Other Comprehensive Income (7,904) (5,309) 

(1,569,346) (1,280,899) 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 
2019 

Capital reserve 
As per Last Balance Sheet 89 89 
Add: lncrease/(Decrease) during the year • 

Closing Balance 89 89 

Capital reserve represents shares held in S.I.T.A. & S.I.T A group foundation received 
free of cost 
*During the year the company has received additional shares of Nil for 31 
March 2020 {31 March 2019: INR 2,792). 

Capital redemption reserve 
As per Last Balance Sheet 5,558 5,558 
lncrease/(Decrease) during the year 

Closing Balance 5,558 5,558 

Capital redemption reserve represents reserve created out of profits for the 
difference between the face value of the Cumulative Convertible Redeemable 
Preference Shares (CCR PS) and the fresh equity capital rai sed as required under 
law. 

Securities premium 

As per Last Balance Sheet 344,253 344,253 
lncrease/(Decrease) during the year 

Closing Balance 344,253 344,253 

Securities premium represents the premium on issue of equity shares. 
Debenture. redemption reserve 

As per Last Balance Sheet 5,242 5,242 
lncrease/(Decrease) during the year 

Closing Balance 5,242 5,242 

Debenture redemption rese~e represents reserve created for redeemable non-
convertible debentures in accordance with provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013. No transfer has been made during the year ended 31 March ·2020 and 31 
March 2019 since there is a loss. 

General reserve 

As per Last Balance Sheet 2,098 2,098 
lncrease/(Decrease) during the year 

Closing Balance 2,098 2,098 

General reserve represents difference between of revaluation reserve and 
written down value of assets on opting for Historical cost model as per the 
Companies (Accounting Standard) Amendment Rules, 2016. 

Retained earnings 

As per Last Balance Sheet {1,632,830) {1,087,768) 
(Loss) during the year (284,145) (553,575) 
Impact of Ind AS 115 - Revenue from contract with customers for 31 Mar 2019. . 8,513* 
Impact of Ind AS 116 for 31 Mar 2020. (1,707) 

Closing Balance (1,918,682) (1,632,830) 

Retained earnings represents accumulated deficit in statement of profit and loss. 

Other comprehensive income - Re-measurement of defined benefit plans 
(net of Tax) 

As per Last Balance Sheet (5,309) (5,032) 
Actuarial losses on defined benefit plan for the year (net of tax) (2,595) {277) 
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Other Comprehensive income represents actuarial gains / (losses) arising on 

recognition of defined benefit plans 

(7,904) (5,309) 

* The impact of transition to Ind AS 115 on retained earnings (cumulative effect of contract other than completed contract) as on 1 April 2018 is~ 

8,513 lakhs. It represents: 

- Recognition of revenue for ancillary services such as modification charges, convenience charges, etc. relating to air transport services upon 

flown basis which were earlier recognised as revenue on rendering of said service under Ind AS 18 on the basis of transition date, and 

- Recognising the expected breakage amount as revenue. in proportion to the pattern of rights exercised by.the passengers which were 

recognised upon flown basis under Ind AS 18 

- Recognition of some selling and distribution expenses matching to recognition of revenue i.e. on flown basis which were earlier recognised as 

expense on availment of such services under Ind AS 18 on the basis of transition date. 

NOTE 19: BORROWINGS 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Non-Convertible Debentures (Refer Note a) 72,931 
Secured 

Term loans from Banks (Refer Note b) 

Term loans from Other party (Refer Note b) 3,595 

Unsecured loan , 

Term loans from Other party (Refer Note b) 
Long Term Maturities of F_inance Lease Obligations (Refer Note b) 

' 76,526 

a. 6,989 Non-Convertible Debentures (NCO) were issued in September 2015 at a face value of INR 10,00,000 per debenture. These NCDs 

are unsecured and carry an interest rate of 20.64 % p.a. payable quarterly. These debentures are redeemable at the end of five years from 

the date of allotment at a premium of INR 70,100 per debenture, accordingly liabilities repayable within 12 months from the balance sheet 

is classified under Other Current Financial Liability (Note 25). 

b. Refer Note 25 and Note 60. 

NOTE 20: OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Deposit from customers 976 892 

976 892 

NOTE 21: PROVISIONS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 39) 

Gratuity 7,262 18,310 

Compensated Absences 1,343 5,322 

Others 
Redelivery Provision 20,950 20,950 

29,555 44,582 

Redelivery Provision 

The schedule of provision as required to be disclosed in compliance with 'Ind AS 37 on 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets' is 

as under· 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Balance as at beginning of the year 25,137 19,793 

Provisions created during the year 3,983 

Interest accretion on provisions during the year - 2,045 

Amounts Utilised during the year {3,244) 

Exchange loss/ (gain) adjustment 2,380 2,562 

Balance as at end of the ·year 27,517 
1
25,137 

The Company has in its fleet cP.rtain aircraft on operating lease. Per the terms of the lease agreements, the aircraft have to be redelivered to the 

lessors at the end of the lease term in certain stipulated technical condition. Such redelivery conditions would entail costs for technical inspection, 

maintenance checks, repainting costs prior to its redelivery and the cost of ferrying the aircraft to the location as stipulated in the lease agreements. 

The measurement of the provision for redelivery cost includes assumptions primarily relating to expected costs and discount rates commensurate 

with the expected obligation maturity schedules. An estimate is therefore made to ensure that the provision corresponds to the present value of 

the expected costs to be borne by the Company. Judgement is exercised by management given the long-term nature of assumptions that go into 

the determination of the provision . 

Subsequent to 31 March 2019 and prior to the initiation ofCIRP, due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these and 

the aircrafts are currently not in the possession of the Company. Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company 

from 20 June 2019, Lessors have submitted claim (including claim for redelivery of aircraft) under the provisions of the Code. Pending outcome of 
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the CIRP and considering the operations has been temporarily suspended from 18 April ·2019; no adjustment has been done regarding Redelivery 

Provision in these financial statements. 

NOTE 22: OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 2019 
2020 

Advances S3,121 53,122 

Deferred Guarantee Commission - 314 

Lease Liability• 5,231 

58,3S2 53,436 

*Total Lease liability amounting to INR 7,677 lakhs arises due to first time adoption of IND AS 116, out of which INR 5,231 is classified under non­

current liability. 

NOTE 23: BORROWINGS 

Particulars As at 31 As at 31 March 2019 
March 2020 

Secured: 

Loans repayable on demand from Banks (Refer a and b below) 354,122 159,619 

Unsecured: 

Loans repayable on demand from Banks (Refer c below) 4,545 

358,667 159,619 

a) Loans aggregating to INR 354,122 Lakhs as on 31 March 2020, INR 159,619 Lakhs as on 31 March 2019, are secured by way of hypothecation 
of Inventories (excluding Aircraft fuel), Debtors/ Receivables [excluding (i) credit card receivables, (ii) IATA- BSP receivables from the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates, Qatar, Oman, Bahrain and Kuwait, collectively called as Gulf receivables (iii) receivables from aircraft 
subleased but including claim receivables from aircraft lessors)·Ground Support Vehicles/ Equipment (excluding trucks, jeeps and other motor 
vehicles), Spares (including engines), Data Processing Equipment, other current assets excluding cash and bank balances and fixed deposits 
with bank both present and future,. the residual Aircraft proceeds and all accounts of the borrower in which such aircraft proceeds are 
deposited in relation to existing fleet of 10 aircraft on pari-passu basis. The Company has escrowed the entire IATA collection excluding Gulf 
receivables with the lead bank for facilitating interest servicing and regularisation in case of any irregularity . 

. b) The rate of interest for the loans listed in (a) are based on respective Banks' MCLR / LIBOR plus Margin. 

c) Includes interim finance provided by Committee of Creditors (Co() for essential CIRP costs. The borrow_ing was provided at an interest rate of 
16.50%. The repayment will be as per the provisions of IBC, 2016 and final date of payment will not be later than expiry of the Insolvency 
process . 

NOTE 24: TRADE PAYABLES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Related parties (Refer note 46) 47,186 24,845 

Micro and small enterprises (Refer Note below) 559 559 

Other than micro and small enterprises 772,258 945,079 

820,003 970,483 

Disclosures relati_ng to amounts payable as at the year-end together with interest paid / payable to Micro and Small Enterprises have been 

made in ·the accounts, as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 to the extent of information 

available with the Company determined on the basis of intimation received from suppliers regarding their status and the required disclosure 

is given below: 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

a) Principal amount remaining unpaid 559 559 
b) Interest due thereon -
c) Interest paid by the Company in terms of Section 16 of Micro, Small and 

Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of 
the payment _made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during the 
year. 

d) Interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment -
(which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) 
but without adding the interest specified under Micro, Small and 
Medium _Enterprises Development Act, 2006. 

e) Interest accrued and remaining unpaid. 
f) Further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding 

years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid 
to the small enterprise 

As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors of the company (including the MSME) were called upon to submit their claims 

to the resolution professional (RP) in ·terms of the appl icable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Pending final 

outcome of the CIRP, no adjustment has been made in these financial statements for the differential amounts, if any. 

23 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

NOTE25: OTHE.R FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Current maturities of long-term debt (Refer note below and Note 49) 507,184 390,731 

Current maturities of finance lease Obligations (Refer note below and Note 49) . 141,538 

Balance with Banks · overdrawn as per books 2 

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 27,089 1,575 

Interest accrued and due. on borrowings 10,258 

Deposits from customers/ vendo,rs 4,032 5,802 

Other payables 4,241 4,233 

542,548 554,137 

(a) 6,989 Non-Convertible Debentures (NCO) were issued in September 2015 at a face value of INR 10,00,000 per debenture. These NCDs are 
unsecured and carry an interest rate of 20.64 % p.a. payable quarterly. These debentures are redeemable at the end of five years from the 
date of allotment at a premium ·of INR 70,100 per debenture, accordingly liabilities repayable within 12 months from the balance sheet is 
classified under Other Current Financial liability 

(b) Rupee Term loans of INR 151,407 Lakhs as on.31 March 2020 {INR 127,136 lakhs as on 31 March 2019) are secured by way of a first pari­
passu charge on domestic credit card realization, both present and future. These loans were repayable in monthly instalments by September 
2023. Interest rates are based on respective Banks MCLR / LIBOR plus Margin. 

(c) Foreign Currency Term Loans of INR 70,971 Lakhs as on 31 March 2020 {INR 67,128 Lakhs as on 31 March,2019) secured by way of a pari-

passu charge on all-the current and future international credit card realizations; received into a Trust and Retention Account maintained with 
· the Banks together with a First hypothecation charge on the four flight simulators and an exclusive ch~rge on Fixed Deposits aggregating to 

Nil as on 31 March 2020 {INR 11,328 Lakhs as on 31 March 2019). These loans were repayable in monthly instalments by December, 2022. 
Interest rates are based on LIBOR plus Margin. 

(d) Foreign Currency Term Loan of INR 53,990 Lakhs as on 31 March 2020 {INR 53,304 Lakhs as on 31 March 2019) secured by way of First Charge 
on: (i) IATA BSP receivables from the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates, Qatar, Oman, Bahrain and Kuwait (ii) Revenue Account, 
Debt Service Reserve Accou.nt and Receivable Collection ·Account, maintained with the lead Bank. These loans were repayable in monthly 
instalments by August 2021. Interest rates are based on LIBOR plus Margin. 

(e) Rupee Term Loan of INR 40,000 Lakhs as on 31 March 2020 {31 March 2019: INR40,000) secured by first charge on a portion of the investment 

property. This loan is repayable in monthly instalments by August 2022. Interest rates based on Corporate Prime Lending Rate (CPLR) less 

Margin (Refer note 54). 

(ij Foreign Cur.rency Term Loan of INR 105,931 Lakhs as on 31 March 2020 (INR 96,817 Lakhs as on 31 March 2019) is availed against a corporate 

guarantee given by one of the Shareholder to the lender. In return, the Company has hypothecated one of its B737 Air~raft in favour of that 

Shareholder; however, creation of pledge on 54,772 shares held in Jet Privilege Private Limited was pending as on Marc.h 31, 2019. The loan 

is repayable by way of a bullet payment in March 2019. Interest rates are based on LIBOR plus Margin plus Guarantors margin . During CIRP 

HSBC has invoked the guarantee provided by Etihad and the same has been updated in the list of creditors (Refer note 49) 

(g) As at 31 Mar 2019 demand Loan of INR 22,500 Lakhs was secured by way of Fixed deposit of I_NR 25,000 Lakhs placed by Jet Air Private Ltd . 

Prior to initiation of CIRP, fi xed dep0sit was foreclosed and INR 23,000 lakhs (including interest) was adjusted against the demand loan. 

(h) For Current maturities of Finance Lease obligations, certain SBLC-were invoked and same was adjusted against outstanding finance lease 
liabilities, further the balance amount is moved to respective Lessors account. Finance Lease obligation for six aircraft secured by Corporate 
Guarantees provided by the Subsidiary Company aggregating to equivalent to Nil as on 31 March 2020 (INR 23,402 Lakhs equivalent to USO 
338 .39 Lakhs as on 31 March 2019). 

Details of default in repayment of borrowing and interest thereon during the year as per the claims received and admitted. 

Sr. 
No 

1 

2 

Application under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code; 2016 (Code) was filed by State Bank of India, subsequently, Company 
was admitted to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 
20 June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company stand suspended and management of 
Company/ corporate debtor vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ Resolution Professional. As per the provisions of the Code, Financial 
Creditors are required to file their claim with Interim Resolution Professional/ Resolution Professi~nal, the status of the claim of the Financial 
Creditors as per List of Creditors (version 9) up to the date if insolvency commencement date is provided below: 

Name of Creditor Type of FC Country Nature of Financial Debt Total Amount of Claim 
Amount of Claims 

Admitted 

{In INR (In INR (In INR (In INR 
Lakhs) Lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) 

Cash Credit {Inclusive of 
113,886 113,886 . 

Interest) 

Term Loan {Inclusive of 
46,741 46,741 . St~te Bank of Domestic 

India Interest) 
India Bank 

Bank Guarantee Invoked 2,928 2,910 . 

Bank. Guarantee issued but 
867 164,422 86 163,623 

not Invoked 

Term Loan {Inclusive of 
32,430 32,430 

Interest) 

Yes Bank Limited 
Domestic 

India 

~ 
Bank Devolved Standing Bank #() Letter of Credit (Inclusive 76,011 76,011 ~ 

of Interest) R ,._ 
-__. , 
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Sr. 
Name of Creditor Type of FC Country Nature of Financial Debt Total Amount of Claim 

Amount of Claims 
No Admitted 

{In INR {In INR {In INR {In INR 
lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) 

Other Charges {Inclusive of 
3 108,444 3 108,444 

Interest) 

Cash Credit {Inclusive of 
26,662 - . 26,662 

Interest) 

Funded Interest Term 
69,799 45,794 

3 
Punjab National Domestic 

India loan(lnclusive of Interest) 
Bank Bank 

Uninvoked FlC/ llG/FlG 2,292 1,675 

Other Amount {Inclusive of 
664 99,417 664 74,795 

Interest) 

Cash Credit {Inclusive of 
52,739 52,739 

Interest) 

Bank Guara ntee Invoked 5,072 5,072 

4 IDBI Bank Limited 
Domestic 

India 
Bank Bank Guarantee issued but 

not Invoked 
1,339 1,329 -

Other Amount {Inclusive of 
302 59,452 302 59,443 

Interest) 

Cash Credit (Inclusive of 
9,315 9,315 -

Canara Bank 
Domestic 

India 
Interest) 

5 
Bank Term loan (Inclusive of 

Interest) 
45,046 54,361 45,046 54,361 

Term loan {Inclusive of 
18,000 18,000 -

Interest) 

SBlC/BG issued and 
invoked {Inclusive of 30,520 30,520 

Domestic Interest) 
6 ICICI Bank India 

Bank Bank Guarantee Invoked 167 - 167 -

Bank Guarantee issued but 
3,481 3,073 

not Invoked 
-

Other Amount ( Inclusive of 
149 52,31_7 149 51,908 

Interest) 

Term loan {Inclusive of 
42,361 -

7 HDFC limited 
Financial 

India 
Interest) 

Institution Other Amount {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

100 42,461 -

Cash Credit {Inclusive of 
25,675 25,460 -Interest) 

8 Bank of India 
Domestic 

India 
Term loan {Inclusive of 

898 898 
Bank Interest) 

-

Bank Guarantee issued but 
255 26,828 26,358 

not Invoked 
-

Term loan {Inclusive of 
587 - 587 -

Interest) 

9 
Indian Overseas Domestic 

India 
Overdraft Facil ity 

15,236 15,236 
Bank Bank {Inclusive of Interest) 

- -

letter of Guarantee issued 
1,350 17,174 15,824 

but not Invoked 

10 Syndicate Bank 
Domestic 

India 
Term Loan (Inclusive of 

16,973 16,973 16,973 16,973 
Bank Interest) 

11 
Punjab National Domestic Hong Term Loan {Inclusive of 

4,298 4,298 4,298 4,298 
Bank (Hong Kong) Bank Kong Interest) 

ICICI Bank -ECB Domestic 
United 

Term Loan (Inclusive of 
12 Arab 989 989 987 987 

Loan Bank 
Emirates 

Interest) 

13 Axis Bank 
Domestic 

India 
Bank Guarantee issued but 

47 47 41 --~ -~ Bank not Invoked 

~ I ' : 
I 

C 
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Sr. 
No 

Name of Creditor Type of FC 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HSBC Bank 
Middle East 

Limited 

Mashreqbank 
PSC 

First Abu Dhabi 
Bank PJSC 

(formerly known 
as First Gulf Bank 

PJSC) 

Ahli United Bank 
B.S.C (Bahraini 
Shareholding 

Company) 

Abu Dhabi 
Commercial Bank 

Commercial Bank 

International 
PJSC 

Arab Banking 
Corporation 

The National 

bank of Ras Al 
Khaimah 

Bank of Bahrain 
and Kuwait (BBK 

B.S.C) 

Ahli Bank 

United Arab Bank 

Natixis SA 

JIHB DAC 
26 (Formerly known 

as JIHB Limited) 

27 ING Bank 

28 DVB Bank 

29 Barclays Bank PLC 

30 Barclays Bank PLC 

31 

32 

33 

34 

Fleet Ireland 
Aircraft Lease 
2007-B DAC 

Fleet Ireland 
Aircraft Lease 
2007-Bl DAC 

Fleet Ireland 
Aircraft Lease 
2007-B2 DAC 

Etihad Airways 
PJSC 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 

Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 

, Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Bank 

Foreign 
Institution 

Lessor 

lessor 

lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Corporate 
Guarantee 

Country 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

Kingdom 
of 

Bahrain 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

Kingdom 
cif 

Bahrain 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

Kingdom 
of 

Bahrain .. 

Sultanate 
of Oman 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

France 

Ireland 

Singapore 

United 
Kingdom 

United 
Kingdom 

United 
Kingdom 

Ireland 

Ireland 

Ireland 

United 
Arab 

Emirates 

Nature of Financial Debt 

Term loan {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan (Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term loan (Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan (Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan (inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan (Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term loan (Inclusive of 

Interest) 

Term loan {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan (inclusive of 
Interest) 

Term Loan {Inclusive of 
Interest) 

Lessor 

lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Lessor 

Corporate Guarantee 

Total Amount of Claim 

(In INR 
lakhs) 

100,524 

9,i88 

7,532 

6,862 

6,459 

5,380 

4,299 

2,184 

2,149 

717 

501 

11,174 

79,440 

33,421 

22,335 

11,868 

20,562 

4,786 

9,251 

15,053 

100,524 

(In INR 
lakhs) . 

100,524 

9,188 

7,532 

6,862 

6,459 

5,380 

4,299 

2,184 

2,149 

717 

501 

11,174 

79,440 

33,421 

22,335 

11,868 

20,562 

4,786 

9,251 

15,053 

100,524 

Amount of Claims 
Admitted 

(In INR 
lakhs) 

9,187 

7,532 

6,862 

6,459 

5,380 

4,299 

2,184 

2,149 

717 

11,032 

2,524 

4,475 

721 

1)31 

2,631 

100,524 

(In INR 

Lakhs) 

9,187 

7,532 

6,862 

6,459 

5,380 

4,299 

2,184 

2,149 

717 

501 

11,032 

2,524 

4,475 

721 

1,131 

2,631 

100,524 
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Sr. 
Name of Creditor Type of FC Country Nature of Financiai Debt Total Amount of Claim 

Amount of Claims 
No Admitted 

{In INR {In INR {In INR {In INR 
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) 

American Express 
35 banking Other India Ticket refund 3,265 3,265 NIL NIL 

Corporation 

36 
Jet Air Private 

Other India Fixed Deposit Claim 22,942 22,942 NIL NIL 
Limited 

CFM 
United 

37 
International INC 

Other States of · Operational Debt 6,524 6,524 NIL NIL 
America 

Dada B,hai Travel 
Kingdom 

38 Other of Finance Guarantee 348 348 NIL NIL . 
and Tour W.L.L 

Bahrain 

Total 1,134,472 1,134,472 745,364 745,364 

NOTE 26: PROVISIONS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Provision for employee benefits {Refer note 39) 

Gratuity 17,751. 1,253 

Compensated Absences 6,644 2,022 

Others 
Redelivery Provision {Refer Note 21) 6,567 4,185 
Wealth TalC 15 15 

30,978 7,475 

NOTE 27: OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Forward Sales {Net) [Passenger/ Cargo]! 157,208 2,84,651 

Advance received against Sub lease 6,859 6,278 

Deferred Revenue • • 167,603 167,603 

Advances from customers 54,349 28,976 

Statutory Dues 16,738 17,359 

Airport Dues 4,496 8,'453 

Lease Liability**• 2,315 

Deferred Guarantee commissions 398 

409,568 513,718 

Impact of Contract balances under IND AS 115 

Trade receivables are generally unsecured and are de_rived from revenue earned from customers which are primarily located in India and outside 

India arid also includes receivables from credit card companies (included in security deposit Note no 14). Trade receivables are realizable within 

a period 2 to 7 working days in the normal circumstances, however as the company is undergoing CIRP, the amount of realization is under dispute 

or under verification . 

Contract liability comprised of consideration from sale of tickets not yet flown, reported as Forward Sales is disclosed under other current 

liabilities. 

Below tables provides particulars where contractual revenue or cash -flows arise: 

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 

Trade receivables (Refer Note No.'11) 1,162 41,711 

Security deposit (Refer Note No.14) 16,765 52,200 

Forward sales (Refer Note No. 27) 157,208 2,84,651 

• Security deposit also includes, amount, which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of tickets, which was held by credit card 

companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 44,522 

lakhs {31 Mar 2019: INR 42,047 lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies against their dues towards refund 

and recharge on account of cancellation of tickets booked by passengers. Since these adjustments took place due to temporary suspension of 

operations by the Company subsequent to the year end March 31, 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit card company has utilized 

the same against Charge back and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 

•• Advances of INR 167,603 lakhs received by the Company as non-refundable incentive under sale and lease back tra_nsaction for potential 

Aircrafts which were to be acquired under a separate purchase agreement. Incentives are deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals 

on a straight line basis over the initial lease period of the respectiv_e aircraft for which the aircraft is expected to be used. In case of return of an 

aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone 

Statement of Profit and Loss. Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process {CIRP) of the Company from 20 June _ 2019, 
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Lessors/Vendors have submitted claim (including claim for such advances) under the provisions of the Code. Pending outcome of the CIRP, no 

adjustment has been done regarding such advances in these financial statements_. 

••• Total Lease liability amounting to INR 7,677 lakhs arises due to first time adoption of IND AS 116, out of which INR 2,315 is classified under 

current liability 

NOTE28: REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-lC 

A. Sale of Services 

Passenger (Net of Goods and Service Tax) 19,093 2,036,031 

Cargo (Net of Goods and Service Tax) 2,015 185,961 

Excess Baggage 129 16,867 

21,237 2,238,859 

8. Other operating revenue 

Export incentives 

Cancellation charges 1,572 44,794 

Revenue from leasing of aircrafts 3,638 3,S66 

Provisions no longer required written back 596 

Other revenue (includes security services, cargo screening, technical certification etc.) 6,898 17,926 

12,108 66,882 

33,345 2,305,741 

Due to financial distress, the Company was forced to temporary suspend its operations from April 18, 2019. Further, Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process ("CIRP") under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 201_6 ("IBC") read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy 

(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016, was initiated against the Company by an order dated June 20, 2019 of the Hon'ble National 

Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("Hon'ble NCLT"). 

Refer note 27 for contractual revenues/cash flows arising on account of Ind AS 115. 

NOTE 29· OTHER INCOME 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Interest on deposits with banks 277 7,774 

Other Interest {Including interest on income tax refunds) 8 

Interest on loan to subsidiary 270 

Unwinding of discount on security deposits 550 

Dividend income 1,553 

Profit on Sale and lease back of aircraft/ engine 762 

Profit on Sale of Other Fixed Asset 13 
Net gain on sale of current investments 9_54 
Other non-operating Income (includes insurance claim, frequent flyer 1,785 13,799 
programme, advertisement and other income etc.) 

2,075 25,670 

NOTE 30: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Salaries and wages 43,365 296,831 
Contribution to provident and other funds 163 7,796 
Provision for gratuity 2,856 2,773 
Provision for compensated absences 643 23 
Staff welfare expenses 125 6,062 

47,152 313,485 

CIRP against the Company was initiated vide Hon'ble NCLT order dated 20 June 2019. Accordingly, Salary and wages has been accounted in _the 

financials up to the month of initiation of CIRP. During the CIRP i.e. post June 20, 2019 salaries and other benefits of only employees part of Asset 

Preservation Team (a team formed by the Resolution professional based on recommendation of functional heads to safeguard and preserve the 

value of the assets of the corporate debtor) has been accrued and accounted for in the books o°f account, since their services have been utilised 

during the CIRP period. 

NOTE31: FINANCE COSTS 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Interest on Borrowings measured at amortised cost 24,212 67,359 

Finance charges on finance lease obligations measured at amortised cost 6,619 

. Other borrowing Costs 22,133 

Others 5,974 2,052 

30,186 98,163 

Interest on Borrowed funds (borrowed prior to initiation of CIRP) was included up to the date of CIRP i.e. 20 June 2019. 
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NOTE 32: DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 27,872 41,616 

Depreciation on investment property 1,175 1,176 

Amortisation of intangible assets 527 1,431· 

29,574 44,223 

NOTE33: SELLING & DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Computerised reservation system cost 2,123 135,746 

Commission 441 86,344 

Other Selling & distribution expenses 313 11,620 

2,877 233,710 

NOTE34: OTHER EXPENSES 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Aircraft & Engine variable rentals (3,343) · 176,914 

Landing, Navigation and other Airport charges 9,420 236,579 

Aircraft maintenance 4,997 238,574 

lnflight and other pax amenities 1,459 84,290 

Repairs and maintenance: 

- Leased premises 294 539 

-Others 942 8,879 

Rent 7,599 12,986 

Rates and taxes 32 699 

Aircraft Insurance and other insurance 3,007 13,092 

Electricity 308 1,313 

Communication cost 683 4,532 

Travelling and ,ubsistence 628 34,622 

Cargo Handling Charges 180 25,257 

Loss on sale/ write-off of property, plant and equipment (net) 5,25S 5,982 

Provision for doubtful trade receivables 2,192 3,225 

Provision for doubtful advances/ deposits to a subsidiary 295 4,362 

Provision for diminution in the value of investments - 53 

Bad Trade receivables/ advances/ deposits written ·off 37 

MTM Loss pri Embedded Derivative - 1,468 

Directors sitting fees - 99 

Non - Claimable GST 6,223 39,708 

Net Loss on foreign· currency transactions and translations 65,603 44,808 

Payment to auditors (refer details below) 9 206 

Miscellaneous expenses (including professional fees, printing & stationery & bank 6,442 43,946 
charges etc. I 

112,225 9,82,170 

Auditors remuneration (Excluding Goods and Service tax Input Credit) 2019-20 2018-lC 

As Auditor .. 
Audit Fee 9 118* 

In any other manner 

For other services such as quarterly limited reviews, certificates etc. 84 

For Reimbursement of expenses - 4 

9 206 

· * Fees paid to auditors for FY18-19 includes payment made to joint auditor. 

NOTE 35· EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (EXPENSE)/INCOME 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Provision for Contribution receivable from Lessor (Refer note 51 and i below) (37,414) 

FCR Provision (Refer note below and Note 51 and i below) - (33,410) 

Write back of loan on finance lease aircraft on redelivery (Refer note ii below) 101,194 -

Finance Leased aircraft written off (Refer note ii below) (98,792) -
Provision for Impairment of Fi xed Assets (Refer note iii below) (18,556) 

Provision for Advances/Deposits (Refer note iv below) {56,540) -
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Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Total (72,694) (70,825) 

Note i - Pursuant to the expiry of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service providers as on 31 December 2018 and 

subsequent failure_ of negotiations to extend the tenure of the agreement till 31 March 2019 the 'contribution receivable from lessor' have been 

considered as non-recoverable and has been provided for as on 31 March 2019. In the case of 'claim receivables from lessors' provision has been 

made to the extent where the company has not filed a claim for repair expenses with the lessor. 

Note ii -Four (4) aircrafts were deregistered, and lessors took possession of these aircrafts prior to the initiation of CIRP, accordingly finance lease 

liability on redelivery to the amount of INR 101,194 lakhs is written back and book value of th e: aircraft to the amount of INR 98,792 lakhs is written 

off. 

Note iii - Certain inventory and engines sent for repair but remains unrepaired which leads to significant reduction in the va_lue, accordingly 

impairment provision has been created against such inventory and erigines. 

Note iv - Advance/ deposits available with counterparties was hold by them against their outstanding dues as per the contract for non-payment 

of outstanding dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. On conservative basis, provision is created against such advance/ deposits. 

NOTE 36: TAX EXPENSE 

a) Amounts recognised in profit and loss 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Current income tax 

Current Year 

Prior Period excess paid 

Deferred income tax liability/ (asset), net - -
Deferred tax expense 

Income Tax expense reported in statement of profit and loss -

b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income 

2019-20 2018-19 

Before tax Tax (e><pense) Net of tax Before tax Tax (expense) Net of tax 

benefit benefit 

Items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss 

Net Gain/ (Loss) on (2,595} - (2,595) (277) (277) 

Re-measurements of the defined 

benefit plans 

(2,595) - (2,595 (277) (277) 

c) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by effe~tive tax rate· 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Accounting Profit/ {loss) before Income Tax (284,145) (553,575) 

Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate (31 March 2020: 31.20% and 31 

March 2019: 31.20%) 88,653 172,715 

Tax effect of: 

Non-deductible expenses for tax purpose 347 (4,319' 

rrax effect of brought forward Losses/unabsorbed depreciation of current year 

on which no deferred ta x asset is recognised (126,051) (163,963 

rremporary differences in current year on which no deferred tax asset is 

Recognised 37,051 (4,433 

Deferred tax on Long Term Capital Loss (LTCL) 

Others 

Net effective income tax 

NOTE 37: EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS) 

i. (Loss)/Profit attributable to·Equity holders 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

(Loss)/Profit attributable to equity holders: 
Loss)/Profit attributable to equity holders for calculation of basic and diluted earnings (211,451) (482,750) 
before Exceptional Items. 

(Loss)/Profit attributable to equity holders for calculation of basic and diluted earnings (284,145) (553,575) 
after Exceptional Items. 

ii) Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Weighted average number of equity shares for calculation of basic and diluted EPS 113,597,383 113,597,383 

Basic & diluted earnings per share before e><ceptional items {186.14) (424.97) 

Basic & diluted earnings per share after exceptional items (250.13) (487.31) 
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NOTE 38: Components of deferred tax assets and (liabilities) recognised in the balance sheet, statement of_ Profit and Loss and statement of 

other comprehensive income 

a) Deferred Tax 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Deferred Tax liabil ity · (78,105) (76,888) 

Deferred Tax Assets 78,105 76,888 

Net Deferred Tax asset/ (liability) -

Year ended March 2020 Opening Recognised Recognised Closing Balance 
in profit or 

loss 
in OCI 

Property, Plant and equipment (76,888) (1,217) (78,105) 

Financial Assets 

Provisions 57,680 (15,532) 42,148 

Others additions and disallowances (Net) 19,208 16,749 35,957 

Total 
✓ -

Year ended March 2019 Opening Recognised in Recognised Closing Balance 
profit or loss in OCI 

Property, Plant and equipment (67,537) (9,351) (76,888) 

Financial Assets (2,139) 2,139 

Provisions 61,973 (4,293) 57,680 

Others additions and disallowances (Net) 7,703 11,505 - 19,208 

Total 

b) Unused tax losses, unabsorbed depreciation and temporary differences on which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance Sheet 

Pa rticu la rs 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 

Base amount Deferred tax Base amount Deferred tax 

Unused Tax Losses 1,160,380 362,038 1,001,375 312,429 

Unabsorbed Tax depreciation 217,422 67,836 113,311 35,353 

Temporary difference 232,794 72,632 122,499 38,220 

Total 1,610,596 502,506 1,237,185 386,002 

Details of Unused Tax losses (Business I 

As at 31 March 2020 

Particulars Base Amount 
Expiry (Assessment 

Year) 

Assessment Year 2020-21 299,900 2028-2029 

Assessment Year 2019-20 490,470 2027-2028 

Assessment Year 2018-19 91,958 2026-2027 

Assessment Year 2014-15 278,051 2022-2023 

Details of Unabsorbed Deoreciation 

As at 31 March 2020 

Particulars· Base Amount 

AV 2020-21 104,111 
AV 2019-20 17,093 

AY 2018-19 16,250 

AV 2014-15 2,100 

AV 2012-13 18,335 

AY 2011-12 25,195 

AY 2010-11 30,428 
AY 2009-10 3,909 

(1) Unabsorbed depreciation does not have any expiry period under the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

(2) The tax benefits for the losses would expire if nqt utilised starting from financial year 2020-21 to 2026-27. 

(3) No deferred tax benefit is recognised in the absence of reasonable certainty that taxable income will be generated by the company to 

offset the losses. 

NOTE 39: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

The Company contributes to the following post-employment defined benefit plans in _lndia. 

I. Defined Contribution Plans 

,1 
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The Company makes contributions towards provident fund to a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for qualifying employees. 

Under the plan, the C~mpany is required to contribu_te a specified percentage of p_ayroll cost to the appropriate _government 

authorities. 

Expenses recognised for defined contribution plans are summarised below: 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Contribution to Provident Fund 101 4,960 
Contribution to F.P.F. 24 1,858 
Contribution to EDU (7) 110 
Contribution to Employees' State Insurance Scheme 46 233 

Total 164 7,161 

II. Defined Benefit Plans 

The Company provides the annual contributions as a non-funded defined benefit plan for qualifying employees. The scheme provides for 
payment to vested employees as under: 

(a) On normal retirement/ early retirement/ withdrawal/ resignation : 
As per the provisions of Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 with vesting period of 5 years of continuous service. 

{b) On death while in service: 
As per the provisions of Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 without any vesting period. 

The most recent actuarial valuation of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation for gratuity was carried out on 
31 March 2020 by an actuary. The present value of the defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past service 
cost were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method. 

Movement in net defined benefit (asset) liability 

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit (asset) liability and 
its components 

Particulars Defined benefit obligation 
for the year ended 

2019-20 2018-19 
Opening balance 19,563 18,564 
Included in profit or loss 

Current service cost 1,335 1,328 
Past service cost -
Interest cost 1,522 1,444 
Closing Balance 22,420 21,336 

Included in Other Comprehensive Income 
Actuarial loss (gain) arising from re-measurement of defined benefit 
liability 
Financial assumptions 656 (23) · 
Experience adjustment 1,939 300 

Total 25,015 21,613 
Contributions paid by the employer 

Benefits paid (2,050) 

Closing balance 25,015 19,563 

Plan assets 

Since gratuity plan is non-funded, he(lce figures in respect of plan assets are NIL. 

Actuarial assumptions 

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed -as weighted averages). 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Discount rate 6.89% 7.79% 

Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00% 

Mortality rate Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Indian Assured Lives Mortality(2006-08) 

Rate of Employee Turnover For service 4 years and below 30.00% p.a. For service 4 years and below 30.00% 
& For service 5 years and above 1.00% p.a. & For service 5 years and above 
p.a. 1.00% p.a. 

As:;umptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statis tics and mortality tables. 

Sensitivity analysis 

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would 
have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below. 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Increase I Decrease Increase I Decrease 

Discount rate (1% movement) (724) I . 843 (2.084) I 2,476 
Future salary growth (1% movement) 851 {742) 2,522 (2,153) 
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\ Employee Turnover rate (1% mo~ement) m I (144) 1 671 1 (764) 1 

The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in above assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The changes i n some of the 

assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the 

same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting 

year) has been applied, as has been applied when calculating the provision for defined benefit plan recognised in the Balance Slheet. 

The method and _types of assumptions used in_ preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous years . 

Risk Exposure: The defined benefit plan is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below: 

Change in discount rates: A decrease in discount yield will increase _plan liabilities. 

Mortality table : The gratuity plan obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an 

increase in plan li~bilities. 

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognised 
in the Company's financial statements as at balance sheet date: 

Expected Future Cash flows 

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Vear.; From the Date of As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 
Reporting 

Less than 1 year 17,752 1,252 

Between 1 - 2 years 299 549 

Between 2 - 5 years 1,043 2,381 

Over 5 Years 3,026 6,230 

111. .0ther long term employee benefits 

The obligation of compensated absences (non-funded) for the year ended 31 March 2020, amounting to INR 643 Lakhs (31 March 2019 INR 

23 Lakhs) has been recognised iri the Statement of Profit and Loss, based on actuarial valuation carried out using the Projected Unit Credit 

Method. 

Since the Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal 

(NCLT); Mumbai dated 20June 2019, there have been more than 9000 employees who have resigned from the company (Refer' note 48 and 

49). 

NOTE 40: LEASES (To be read with ~ote 48, Note 49, Note 55 and Note 57) 

The Company has entered into Finance and Operating Lease agreements. Figures for FY 2018-19 are as per the requirement under Ind AS 17 

on 'Leases', the future minimum lease payments on account of each type of lease are as follows: 

A Finance Leases (Aircraft) 

Particulars Future Minimum Lease Present Value of Future Finance Charges 
Pa, ments Minimum Lease Payments 

As at 31 As at 31 March As at 31 March As at 31 March As at 31 As at 31 
March 2020 2019 2020 2019 March 2020 March 2019 

Not later than one year - 145,069 140,513 4,556 

Later than one year and not later than 1,032 - 1,025 7 
five years 
Later than five years -

TOTAL 146,101 141,538 4,563 

The salient features of a Finance lease Agreement are: 

i. Option to purchase the aircraft either during the term ·of the finance lease on payment of the outstanding Principal amount or at the end of 

the term on payment of a nominal option price. 

ii. In the event of default, the Lessee is responsible for payment of all costs of the Owner including the financing cost and other associated 

costs. Further a right of repossession is available to the Owner / Lessor. 

iii. The Lessee is responsible for maintaining the Aircraft as well as insuring the same. 

iv. The property passes to the lessee, on payment of nominal price at the end of the term . 

v. For Finance Lease obligations, SBLCs were invoked and same was adjusted against outstanding finance lease liabilities, further the balance 
amount is moved to respective Lessors account. 

vi. The financials creditors have submitted claims under CIRP related to these assets, and the claims will be dealt as per the IBC 2016 
guidelines. Further, in July 2020, an omnibus agreement was sigr1ed between Jet Airways and Financial Lessors (of six 777s marked ~nder 
Asset held for sale) for transfer of title of these 777s aircrafts to Jet Airways. Subsequently pending dues against these 777s were settled 
by the Resolution professional after seeking approval from Committee of Creditors and Hon'ble NCLT. The RP is in the process of getting 
the title of these six 777 aircraft registered under Jet Airways' name with due approval from DGCA. 

B. Operating Leases 

Leases as lessee 

Subsequent to 31 March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of 

the aircrafts under operating lease and these aircrafts are currently not in the possession of the Company hence they have been 
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considered as short term leases. Accordingly lease rentals on these aircrafts are considered as short term lease and have not been 

considered for calculations/disclosure as per Ind AS 116. 
The Company has taken various residential / commercial premises under cancellable and non-cancellable operating leases. These lease 
agreements are normally renewed on expiry. 
At 31 March, the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases are as follows: 

a) Commercial Premises and Amenities 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Not later than one year 2,716 2,149 
Later than one year and not later_ than five years 6,139 4,592 
Later than five years 906 1,435 

9,761 8,176 
There were several operating lease as on 1st April 2019, however IND AS 116 calculation done only on leases which are ongoing as on 31st 
March 2020. 

b) Aircraft and Spare Engines 
Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Not.later than one year - · 239,072 

"Later than one year and not later than five years 542,482 

Later than five years 96,124 

877,678 
The Salient features of an Operating Lease agreement are: 
i. · Monthly rentals paid in the form of fixed and variable rentals . Variable Lease Rentals are payable at a pre- determined rate based on actual 

flying hours. Further, these predetermined rates of Variable rentals are subject to fixed annual escalation as stipulated in the respective 
lease agreements. 

ii. The Lessee neither has an option to buyback nor has an option to renew the leases. 
iii. In case of delayed payments, penal charges are payable as applicable. 
iv. In case of default, in addition to repossession of the aircraft, damages including liquidated damages are payable. 
v. The Lessee is responsible for main_taining the Aircraft as well as insuring the same. The Lessee is· eligible to claim reimbursement of costs as 

per the terms o_f the lease agreement. 

c) Landing Rights 
The future minimum lease payments in respect of Landing Rights are as follows· 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Not later than one year 1,106 
Later than one year and not later than five years 2,195 

Later than five years -
3,301 

Leases as lessor 
Details of future minimum lease income in respect of one (1) Aircraft given on non-cancellable Dry Lease as at 31 March as follows: 

Aircraft 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Not later than one year 3,904 3,568 

Later than one year and f)Ot later than five years 445 3,975 

Later than five years -

4,349 7,543 

The Salient features of Dry Lease agreements are as under: 

i. Aircraft are leased without insurance and crew. 

ii. Monthly rentals paid are in the form of fixed and variable rentals. Variable Lease Rentals are payable at a pre-determined rate based 

on actual flying hours. Further, these predetermined rates of Variable rentals are subject to annual escalation as stipulated in respective 

lease agreements. 

· iii.The Lessee neither has an option to buyback nor. has an option to renew the leases. Details of owned Aircraft given on non-cancellable 

Dry Lease are' as under: 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Cost of Acquisition 37,845 37,845 

Accumulated Depreciation 27,189 24,930 

Depreciation Debited to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year on 
2,259 2,499 

the above Leased Assets 
Lease Rental income recognised on Assets Leased during the year 3,638 3,566 

The lease rentals recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020 are INR 20,563 Lakhs (31 March 2019 INR 

468,506 Lakhs) . 

I 
! 
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NOTE 41: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

A. Accounting classification and fair values 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities: 

31 March 2020 · Fair Value Amortised Cost Total Carrying Total Fair Values 
through P/L Values 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 10,767 10,767 10,767 
Other bank balances 1,153 1,153 1,153 
Investment in certificate of deposit 8S 8S 8S 
Investment in equity- unquoted E 6 E 
Non-Current loans 1,96( 1,96( 1,96( 
Current loans 37,821 37,827 37,827 
Trade and other receivables 1,16, 1,162 1,162 
Other Non-current financial asset 
Other Current financial asset 31 31 31 

52,995 52,995 52,995 
Financial liabilities 

Long term borrowings 
Non-convertible debentures 
Short term borrowings 3,58,667 3,58,667 3,58,667 
Trade and other payables 8,20,003 8,20,003 8,20,003 
Other Non-Current financial liabilities 976 976 976 
Other Current financial liabilities - 5,42,54! 5,42,548 5,42,548 

- 1,722,194 17,22,194 17,22,194 

31 March 2019 Fair Value Amortised Cost Total Carrying Total Fair Values 
through Profit Values 

and Loss 
Financial assets· 
Cash and cash equivalents 20,393 20,393 20,393 
Other bank balances 90,576 90,576 90,576 
Investment in certificate of deposit 89 89 89 
Investment in equity - unquoted 6 6 6 
Non-Current loans 2,112 2,112 2,112 
Current loans 127,501 127,501 127,501 
Trade and other receivables - 41,711 41,711 41,711 
Other Non-current financial asset 
Other Current financial asset - 18,191 18,194 18,194 

300,582 300,582 300,582 
Financial liabilities 
Long term borrowings 3,595 3,595 3,595 
Non-convertible debentures 72,931 72,931 72,931 
Short term borrowings 159,619 159,619 159,619 
Trade and other payables 970,483 970,483 970,483 
Other Non-Current financial liabilities 892 892 892 
Other Current financial liabilities - 554,5n 554,578 554,578 

l,762,09E 1,762,098 1,762,098 

B. Fair value hierarchy 

The following tables provides an analysis of financia l instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped 

under Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 as described in Significant Accounting Policy (Refer note 3)· 
Particulars As on 31 March 2020 

Financial assets Level 1 Level 2 level 3 Total 

Other Non-current financial asset -
Total - -

Particulars As on 31 March 2019 

Financial assets Level 1 Level2 Level 3 Total 

Other Non-current financial asset -
Total -

Valuation Process: 

1. The Company's borrowings have been contracted at floating rates of interest, which gets reset periodically based on the market movements. 

Accordingly, the carrying value of such borrowings approximates fair value. 

2. The carrying amounts of trade receivables, short term borrowings, trade payables, cash and cash equivalents, other current financial assets, 

and other current financial liabilities approximates fair value, being short-term in nature. 

3. The other non-current financial assets include bank deposits (due for maturity beyond twelve months from the reporting date), interest 
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accrued but not due on bank deposits and contribution receivable from lessors. The carrying value of these are approximately equal to the 

fair value~ as on the reporting date. ,, 

4. Other Non-current financial asset also includes embedded derivative as regards the value of call option for pre- payment of Debenture, 

created on the date of transition. The valuation of the same is_ arrived at after considering average of the following two approaches: 

(i) Direct method - Differential analysis between the price of a hypothetical non-callable bond and the price of the callable bond as on 

the Value Analysis Dates 

(ii) Cost Saving method - Cost saving analysis, based on the interest cost saved on account of the callability feature as on the Value Analysis 

Dates 

5. Management uses its best judge merit in estimating the fair value of its financial instruments. However, there are inherent limitations in any 

estimation technique. Therefore, for all financial instruments, the fair value estimates presented above are indicative of the amounts that 

the Company could have realised or paid in sale transactions a~ of respective dates. As such, fair value of financial instruments subsequent 

to the reporting dates may be different from the amounts reported at each reporting date . 

6. There have been no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 for the years ended 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019. 

NOTE 42: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

In the course of its business, the Company is primarily exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, Jet fuel rate, 

liquidity and credit risk, which may adversely impact the fair value of its financial instruments . The Company has a risk management policy 

which not only covers the foreign exchange risks, but also other risks associated with the_ financial assets and liabilities such as interest rate 

& credit risks and Jet fuel rate movement. The risk management policy is approved by the Board of Directors . The policy needs to be read in 

conjunction with Note 1 and Note 2 of the financial statements particularly with respect to the fact that Company is currently under 

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process. The risk management framework aims to: 

(i) To set appropriate limits, controls and to monitor the risk and adherence to the means by reliable and up to date information 

(i) To create a stable business planning environment by reducing the impact of currency and interest rate fluctuations on the Company's 

business plan. 

1. Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. 

Financial assets that potentially exposes the Comp_any to Credit risk primarily consist of deposit with banks and receivable from agents selling 

air tickets and cargo transportation. Company assesses credit quality based on the counterparty's financial position, past experience and 

other related factors. 

The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:. 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Trade Receivables 1,162 41,711 
Loans 39,787 129,613 
Cash & cash equivalents (Deposit with banks) 10,754 20,265 
Other bank balances 1,153 90,576 
Investments 
Other financial assets 31 18,194 

Trade receivables 

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also 

considers other factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base viz. the default risk of the industry, country in which customers 

operate etc. 

The sale of passenger and Cargo transportation is largely achieved through International Air Transport Association {IATA) approved sales 

agents and online sales. All IATA agents have to meet a minimilm financial criteria applicable to their country of operation to remain 

accredited. Adherence to financial criteria is monitored on an ongoing basis by IATA through their Agency Programme. For receivables from 

the non-lATA agents, the Company manages its credit risk through credit approvals, seeking collaterals, establishing credit limits and 

continuously monitoring credit worthiness of them to which the company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Credit 

risk associated with such sales agents and the related balances within trade receivables is therefore low and further reduced by their diverse 

base. 

The ageing of the trade receivable is as follows: 

Pa rticu la rs Gross Carrying amount 

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Neither past due nor impaired 25,188 

Past due 1-90 days 10,145 

Past due 91-180 days 3,641 

Past due ~ore than 180 days 20,242 19,626 

20,242 58,599 
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On adoption of Ind AS 109, the Company uses expected credit loss model (under simplified approach) to assess the impairment loss or gain. 

The Company uses a provisio_n matrix to compute the expect_ed credit loss allowance for trade receivables. The provision ma_trix takes into 

account external and internal risk factors and historical data of credit losses from various customers. 

The provision matrix is as below: 
Particulars Not Due 0 to 90 Days 91 to 180 Days Beyond 180 Days 

Expected loss rate 2% 12% 97% 100% 

The Company's exposure to customers is diversified and no single customer contributes to more than 10% of outstanding trade receivables 

as at 31 March 2020. 

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows 

Particulars Expected credit loss 

Balance as at 31 March 2018 13,730 

Additional provision recognised 3,158 

Provisions not required written back 

·Amounts written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 16,888 

Additional provision recognised 2,192 

Provisions not required written back 

Amounts written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2020 19,080 

loans 

The loans primarily represent security deposits placed with aircraft and engine lessors and credit card companies. Such deposits with aircraft 

and engine lessors will be returned to the Company on redeliveries of the aircraft. The credit risk associated with such deposits is relatively 

· 1ow given the credit standing of these reputed lessors and the diversified lease portfolio. However due to commencement of CIRP (Refer 

Note 1 and Note 2), lessors or vendors can file or have filed claims with respect to unpaid dues and may or may not have adjusted the 

deposits against these claims. 

Security Deposit 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 

Gross carrying amount 44,637 130,059 

Impairment allowance (4,850) (446) 

Carrying amount net of impairment provision 39,787 12~,613 

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of Security deposits during the yea·r was as follows. 

Particulars loss allowances measured at 
lifetime expected losses• 

Balance as at 31 March 2018 446 

Amount written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 446 

Additional provision recognised 4,404 

Provisions not required written back 

Amounts written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2020 4,850 

• Financial assets for which credit risk has increased significantly and not credit-impaired 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is limited as such deposits are placed with banks for seeking credit lines. 

Other financial assets 

Other financial assets include fixed deposit with maturity date of more than 12 months including interest accrued on fixed deposits, 

contribution and claim receivables from the aircraft lessors, claims receivable from insurance vendors, unbilled revenue and derivative 

instrument. The risk associated with deposits placed with banks for seeking credit lines and reputed lessor are low. 

loan to subsidiary 

Non-current financial assets include loan to subsidiary INR 258,014_ Lakhs as at 31 March 2020 (INR 239,990 Lakhs: 31 March 2019) are 

fully impaired as per Ind AS 109 following ECL model. 

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of Loan to subsidiary including interest accrued thereon durin_ ~=-- s 

as follows . 

! 
Particulars loss allowances measured at 

lifetime expected losses• 

Balance as at 31 March 2018 240,838 

Additional provision recognised 



Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Particulars loss allowances measured at 
lifetime expected losses* 

Provisions not required written back (848) 

Amounts written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2019 239,990 

Additional provision recognised 18, 024 

Provisions not required written back 

Amounts written off 

Balance as at 31 March 2020 258,014 

• Financial assets for which credit risk is originally credit impaired. 

2. liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk refers to the ri sk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity ~isk management is to 

maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. 

The Company's liquidity management process as monitored by management, includes the following: 
Day to day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that requirements can be met. 
Maintaining rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity position on the basis of expected cash flows. 
Maintaining diversified credit lines. 
This note should be read together with Note 1 and Note 2, about commencement of CIRP. 

Exposure to liquidity risk 

The following are the remaining contractual undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities at the reporting date and includes estimated 
interest payments and excludes the impact of netting agreements. 

31 March 2020 Contractual cash flows 

Carrying Total within 12 1-5 years More than S 
amount months years 

Non-derivative financial liabilities 
Non-Current borrowings 

Term loan from Banks * 

Term Loan from Others• 
Non-convertible Debentures• 
Long Term Maturities of Finance Lease 
Obligation • ,, 

Current borrowings 358,667 358,667 358,667 

Trade payables 820,003 820,003 820,003 
Other non-current financial liability 976 976 976 

Other current financial liabilities 542,548 542,548 542,548 
1,722,194 1,722,194 1,722,194 -

31 March 2019 Contractual Cash Flows 

Carrying Total Within 12 1-5 years More than 5 
Amount months years 

Non-derivative financial liabilities 

Non-Current borrowings 

Term loan from Banks* 

Term Loan from Others* 10,938 11,193 7,563 3,630 

Non-convertible Debentures• 73,107 100,291 18,407 81,884 

long Term Maturities of Finance Lease -
Obligation• 

Current borrowings 159,619 169,803 169,803 

Trade payables 970,483 970,483 970,483 -
Other non-current financial liability 892 892 892 

Other current financial liabilities 546,631 546,631 546,631 

1,761,670 1,799,293 1,712,887 86,406 

· • The amounts include interest accrued and due and interest accrued and not due on borrowings. 

3. Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that where the fair value or future cash flow of financial instrument fluctuate because of change in market prices - such 

as fuel price , foreign exchange rates and interest rates. We are exposed to market risk primarily related to fuel price risk, foreign exchange 

rate risk and interest rate ri sk. 
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Jet Fuel Price risk 

The C9mpany has also in place a risk. management policy to address. fuel price risk which was reviewed and approved by_ the Boar.d. The 

objective of the risk management policy is to recognise and ~anage fuel risks, implement framework to manage the risk, comply with local 

guidelines and mitigate its volatility. The operation of the company is temporarily been suspended from April 18, 2019. 

Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the foreign exchange rates. 

Currency risks are hedged by way of natural he_dged between foreign currency inflows and outflows as well as by considering derivative option. 

Exposure to currency risk 

The company's exposure to foreign currency risk as at the 31 March 2020, 31 March 2019 expressed are as follows: 

31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 Marer 2020 
USO EURO Others* 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 63 1 6,925 
Loans and advances 9S 345 
Trade and other receivables 47,676 6,424 34 
Other financial assets 64,089 49 293 

111,923 6,474 7,597 
Financial liabilities 
External Commercial Borrowing - Bank 230,891 
External Commercial Borrowing -Others 11,955 
Interest Accrued but Not Due on Borrowings 6,210 625 
Trade and other payables 606,579 28,449 43,008 
Other Financial liabilities (13,906) (4,591) (4,730) 

841,729 23,858 38,903 
31 March 2019 31 March 2019 31 March 2019 

USD EURO Others* 

Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,682 404 12,871 

Loans and advances 87 398 

Trade and other receivables 19,381 14,048 17,598 

Other financial as.sets 151,089 46 (973) 

172,239 14,498 29,894 
Financial liabilities 

Finance lease obligation 152,464 

Long term borrowings 217,249 

Interest Accrued but Not Due on Borrowings 909 

Trade and other payables 694,008 34,253 45,602 

Other Financial liabilities (23,131) (4;414) (6,173) 

1,041,499 29,839 39,429 

* Others include mainly AED, GBP, HKD 

Sensitivity analysis 

The impact of a possible strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee against below currencies as at 31 March 2020 which would affect the 

measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and equity and profit or loss are given in the table below. This analysis 

assumes that all other variables in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases. 
Particulars Profit or loss 

Effect Weakening Strengthening 

For the year ended 31 March 2020 

1% movement 

USD (7,298) 7,298 

EUR (174) 174 

Others (313) 313 

{7,785) 7,785 
Particulars Profit or loss 
Effect Weakening Strengthening 

For the year ended 31 March 2019 

1% movement 

USD (8,693) 8,693 

EUR {153) 153 

Others (95) 95 

(8,941) 8,941 
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Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk . Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair 

values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk t hat the future 

cash flows of floating interest bearing. investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates. 

Exposure to interest rate risk 

Company's interest rate risk. arises mainly from borrowings and finance lease obligations carrying floating interest rate of interest. These 

obligations expose to cash flow interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company's interest- bearing financiai"
1
instruments as reported 

is as follows. 

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Fixed-rate instruments 

Financial assets 3,665 90,576 

Financial liabilities 72,931 72,931 

76,596 163,507 

Variable-rate instruments 

Financial liabilities 792,922 695,483 

792,922 695,483 

Total 869,518 858,990 

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments 

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or 

loss by the amounts shown below. This ana lysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. 

Profit or loss 

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease 

31 March 2020 

Variable-rate instruments (3,965) 3,965 

Cash flow sensitivity (3,965) 3,965 

31 March 2019 

Variable-rate instruments (3,477) 3,477 

Cash flow sensitivity (3,477) 3,477 

NOTE 43: CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

Equity share capital and other equity are considered for the purpose of Company's capital management. The Company's objective for capital 

management is to manage its capital to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to provide returns to its shareholders, benefits to 

its other stakeholders and to support the growth of the Company. The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement 

of its strategic and day-to-day needs with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investors, creditors and market confidence. The funding 

requirements are met through operating cash and working capital facilities availed from the banks. 

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of 'adjusted net debt' to 'adjusted equity'. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total 

liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents. Total equity 

· comprises all components of equity. 

The Company's adjusted net debt to equity ratio as at 31 March 2020 is as follows. 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

Non - Current Borrowings 76,526 

Current Borrowings 865,853 691,888 

Gross Debt 865,853 768,414 

Less : Cash and cash equivalent 10,767 20,393 

Less: Other Bank Deposits 

Less : Current Investments 

Adjusted net debt* ' 855,086 748,021 

Total Equity (1,557,986) (1,269,539) 

*Adjusted Net debt to equity ratio is not calculated as the total equity value are(-) ve. 

This note should be read together with Note 1 and Note 2, about commencement of CIRP. As of 31st March 2019,.the company has defaulted 
on the borrowings (Refer note 25). 

NOTE 44: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED FOR) 

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

A. Co"ntingent liabilities 

a. Guarantees • 

i. Letters of Credit Outstanding 151,939 

ii. Bank Guarantees outstanding 8,727 138,726 
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Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019 

iii. Corporate Guarantee given to Banks and Financial 
Institutions against credit facilities and to Lessors/ service -._,, 

provider against financial obligations extended to Subsidiary 
Company. 

- Amount of Guarantee 9,295 24,036 

- Outstanding Amounts against the Guarantee 9,295 24,036 

b. Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt** 

i. Service Tax demands and GST in appeals 282,630 274,S72 

ii. Fringe Benefit Tax demand in appeals 142 142 

iii. Pending Civil and Consumer Suits 20,319 20,319 

iv. Inland Air Travel Tax demands under appeal 426 426 

V. Amount deposited with the Authorities forthe above 105 105 
demands 

vi. Customs 13,427 7,977 

vii. Income tax demands in appeal 3,724 4,576 

viii. Employee State Insurance Corporation 2,999 2,999 

ix. IGST and custom paid under Protest (Refer note 9) 39,976 39,500 

*As on 31 March 2020, company had outstanding letter of credit of Nil, company had outstanding·bank guarantee of INR 8,727 lakh. The 

lessors have already taken possession of the aircraft with Jet lite against which the company had provided the corporate guarantee of INR 

9,295 lakhs, this guarantee is no longer valid. 

**As per the latest list of creditors (version 9- updated as on 03 October 2020) company has received claim amounting to INR 491,086 lakhs 

from tax authorities and INR 2,471 lakh from Employee Provident fund authorities. These claims received from the statutory authorities will 

be dealt as per the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy code, 2016 . 

. The Company is in receipt of favourable orders in relation to certain service tax, income tax, customs and octroi demands. However, respective 

tax departments have preferred an appeal against these orders before higher appellate authorities. The amounts invo_lved (excluding interest 

and penalty thereon, if any, not included in such demands) in these appeals as on 31 March 2020, with respect to service tax, income tax 

(including FBT), customs and octroi aggregating to INR 202,714 Lakhs (31 March 2019: INR 202,714 Lakhs), INR 14,973 Lakhs (31 March 2019 

INR 14,973 Lakhs), Nil, (31 March 2019: INR Nil Lakhs) and INR 2,899 Lakhs (31 March 2019: INR 2,899 Lakhs) respectively are not_included above 

as there is no outstanding demand in relation to the same. 

i The Company had acquired 100% of the shareholding of Sahara Airlines Limited (SAL).(now known as Jet Lite (India) Limited) in April 2007. As 

per the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA} as amended by the subsequent Consent Award, the mutually agreed sale consideration was to be 

paid to the Selling Shareholders Sahara India Commercial Corporation Limited (SICCL) in four equal interest free instalments by 30 March 2011. 

As a res.ult of certain disputes that arose between the parties, both the parties had filed petitions in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court for breach 

of SPA as amended by the subsequent Consent Award. The Hon'ble Bombay High.Court delivered its Judgment on 4th May, 2011 whereby 

SICCL's demand for restoration of the original price of INR 200,000 Lakhs was denied and the Purchase Consideration was sealed at the revised 

amount of INR 145,000 Lakhs. However, in its judgment, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court has awarded interest at 9% p.a. on the delayed 

payments made to SICCL largely on account of ongoing legal dispute. In view of this Order, a sum of INR 11,643 Lakhs became payable as 

interest which has been duly discharged by the Company. As a result of this discharge, the undertaking given by the Company in April 2009 for 

not creating any encumbrance or alienation of its moveable or immoveable assets and properties in any manner other than in the normal 

course of the business, stood released. 

Though the Company had complied with the order of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, based on legal advice, it filed an appeal with the Division 

Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court contesting the levy of interest. SICCL also filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon'ble 

Bombay High Court for restoration of the purchase consideration to INR 200,000 Lakhs and for interest to be awarded at 18% p.a. as against 
the 9% p.a. awarded by the Hon'ble Bcimbay High Court. 

The Division Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court heard the matter and vide its order dated 17th October, 2011 dismissed both the appeals 

as being not maintainable in view of jurisdictional issue. The Company has since filed Special Leave Petitions (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court challenging both the orders of 4th May, 2011 and 17th October, 2011. SICCL had earlier filed a SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court 
for increased compensation and interest. 

Both the SLPs, filed by Jet _Airways as well as SICCL, came up for hearing before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed 

the parties to file the Counter and Rejoinder which has since been filed. The Hon'ble Supreme C_ourt also recorded that the statement made 

by Jet Airways, as recorded in the order dated 6th May, 2011 passed by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, would continue till further orders. 

The Company has filed its Counter Affidavit in the SLPs filed by SICCL and the Hon'ble Supreme Court has granted further time to SICCL to file 

thei r Rejoinder. The SLPs are still pending to be heard. 

i The Company is a party to various legal proceedings in the normal course of business and does not expect the outcome of these proceedings 

to have any adverse effect on its financial conditions, results of operations or cash flows. Further, claims by parties in respect of which the 

Management have been legally advised that the same are frivolous and not tenable, have not been considered as contingent lialilr ~ w1 
i-1 .:s ~ 

possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is highly remote. (Refer Note 48 and Note 49) ~ I' 9 / 
. . l# 

?.: .. ' 
-l3[ 1 
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i.t. In view of company's admission under CIRP all existing civil legal proceeding will be kept in abeyance as moratorium u/s 14 of insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is applicab_le on the corporat(i! debtor till the conclusion of CIRP. 

B. Commitments 

Estimated amount of Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances), not recognised .as liabilities are as follows : 

Particulars As at 31 March As at 31 March 
2020 2019 

Property, Plant and Equipment (Refer note below)* 314 427 

TOTAL 314 427 

For the commitment relating to Lease arrangement refer note 40._ 

• The above commitments do not include commitments as stated in financial statements as of 31 March 2018, towards purchase of aircrafts 

agreements entered with Airbus S.A.S (Airbus) for purchase of A330 aircrafts and with Boeing for purchase of 8737 aircrafts for the reasons 

mentioned herein. These contracts are related to future commitments of the company to purchase aircrafts as per purchase agreements entered 

with Airbus S.A.S (Airbus) for purchase of A330 airc~afts and with Boeing for purchase of 8737 aircrafts, for value of INR 6,016,151 lakh as on 31 

March 2020 (31 Mar 2019: 5,498,539 Lakhs), Airbus terminated the A330 purchase agreement on 30 April 2019. The company paid an advance 

of INR 50,011 Lakh to Boeing under the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737 . Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded worldwide 

due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the aircrafts under the purchase agreement as the company 

defaulted in its repayments, further Boeing vide letter dated 22 May 2019 has suspended the agreement, the RP is in process of taking further 

steps to safeguard the interest of the company with respect to the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. 

NOTE 45: SEGMENT REPORTING 

A. Factors used to identify the entity's reportable segments, including the basis of organisation 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). 
The principal activities of the Company comprise scheduled Air Transportation, which includes carriage of passenger and cargo in Domestic 

and International sectors. Accordingly, the Company has two reportable segments as follows: 

Domestic (within .India) 
International (outside India) 

Segment revenue and eKpenses: 

Revenue and expenses directly attributable to segments are reported based on items that are individually identifiable to that ·segment, while 

the .remainder of the expenses are _categorized as unallocated which are mainly employee remuneration and benefits, other selling and 

distribution expenses, other expenses, aircraft and engine lease rentals, depreciation / amortisation and finance cost, since these are not 

specifically allocable to specific segments as the underlying assets / services are used interchangeably. The Company believes that it is not 

practical to provide segment d)scl6sures relating to these revenue and expenses, and accordingly these expenses are separately disclosed as 

"unallocated" and directly charged against total revenues. The company has temporarily suspended its operation from April 18, 2019 and is 

undergoing CIRP, for details refer note 1. 

Segment assets and liabilities: 

Assets and liabilities used in the Company's business are not identified to any of the reportable segment as these are used interchangeably 
between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total segment assets and liabilities are made. 

B. Information about reportable segment 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

Revenue 
(Primarily Passenger, Cargo, Excess Baggage and Leasing of Aircraft) 

Domestic 29,707 931,440 

International 3,638 1,374,301 
Total 33,345 2,305,741 

Segment Results 

Domestic 11,318 462,661 

International 3,638 681,223 

Total 14,956 1,143,884 

less: 

Finance Cost (30,186) (98,163) 

Depreciation and amortization (29,574) (44,223) 

Other unallocable expenses (241,416) (1,580,743) 
Add: 

Other unallocable revenue 2,075 25,670 

(loss)/Profit before tax (284,145) (553,575) 

Add/Less: 

Tax expense 
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Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

(Loss)/Profit After Tax (284,145) (553,575) 

Between April 01, 2019-April 17, 2019 (date of temporary suspension of operations), there were 289 inter.national flights; however due to non­

availability of international segment details, the same has been clubbed under Domestic segment. 

C. Information about major customers 

No single customer contributes more than 10%-or more of total revenue 

D. Entity wide disclosure 

Revenue from external customers · ,2019-20 2018-19 

India 29,707 931,440 

Asia - 710,696 

Europe & Americas - 660,039 

'Other International Points (Including leasing income) 3,638 3,566 

Total 33,345 2,305;741 

International revenue from Overseas point is attributed to the geographical area in which the respective overseas points are located. Other 

operating revenue is reported based upon the geographical area in which sales are made or services are rendered. 

NOTE 46: RELATED PARTY RELATIONSHIPS, TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

In compliance with Ind AS 24- "Related Party Disclosures", as notified under Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016 

and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards_) Amendment Rules, 2017 the required disclosures are given in the table below: 

list of Related Parties with whom transactions have taken place and Relationships 

Sr. No Name of the Related Party Nature of Relationship 

1. Naresh Goyal (ceased to be chairman w.e.f. 25 Non-Executive Chairman and Controlling Shareholder of the 

March 2019) Company 

2. Etihad Airways P JSC Enterprise exercising Significant Influence over the Company. 

3. Jet Lite (India) Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company 

4. Airjet Engineering Services Limited 

5. Airjet Security and Allied Services Limited 

6. Airjet Ground Services Limited 

7. Airjet Training Services Limited 

8. Jet Privilege Private Limited Associate Company 

9. Anita Goyal (ceased w.e.f. 25 March 2019) Relatives of Non-Executive Chairman and controlling 

10. Nivaan Goyal (ceased w.e.f. 23 July 2019) shareholder 

11. Namrata Goyal (ceased w.e.f. 23 July 2019) 

12. Gaurang Shetty (ceased w.e.f. 23 April 2019) Whole-time Director 

13. Jet air Private Limited Enterprise over which controlling shareholder and his relatives 
are able to exercise significant influence directly or indirectly. 

14. Kevin Knight (ceased w.e.f. 25 March 2019) Non-Executive Director 

15. Harsh Mohan (ceased w.e.f. 30 November 2018) Non-Executive Director 

16. Srinivasan Vishvanathan (ceased to be independent Non-Executive Director 
director w.e.f. 09 August 2018) 

17. Vikram Mehta (ceased to be independent director Non-Executive Director 
w.e.f. 09 November 2018) 

18. Rajshree Pathy (ceased to be independent director Non-Executive Director 
w.e.f. 13 April 2019) 

19. James Reginald Hogan Non-Executive Director 

(ceased w.e.f. 7 December 2017) 

20. James Denis Rigney Non-Executive Director 

(ceased w.e.f. 12 September 2017) 

21. Javed Akhtar (ceased w.e.f. 30 May 2017) Independent Director 

22. Dinesh Kumar Mittal Independent Director 

(ceased w.e.f. 29 January 2018) 

23. Vinay Dubey (ceased w.e.f. 14 May 2019) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

24. Amit Agarwal (ceased w.e.f. 13 May 2019) Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 
(Dy. CEO & CFO) 

25. Mr. Ashok Chawla (11 April 2018 to 17 June 2019) independent Director 

26. Dr. Nasim Zaidi (23 May 2018 to 21 April 2019) Non-Executive Director 

27. Mr. Sharad Sharma (05 September 2018 to 17 June Independent Director 
2019) 

28. Mr. Robin Kamark (01 December 2018 to 16 May Non-Executive Director 

2019) 

29. Ranjan Mathai (Ceased to be independent director Independent Director 

w.e. f 22 November 2018) 
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*Company has not received disclosures from the directors of the company, for the year 2018-19 and 2019-20, that are mandatory for compliance 

with Companies Act 2013. 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

A. Subsidiary Companies 

a. Jet Lite (India) limi~ed : 

Transactions during the year: 

i. Other Hire Charges received 389 

ii.. {Increase)/ Decrease in Corporate Guarantee given by the 14,741 {6,358) 
Company on behalf of t_he Subsidiary Company 

iii. Decrease in Corporate Guarantee given by Subsidiary 23,402 43,266 

Company on behalf of the Company 

iv. Interest Income 270 

V. Interline Billing {Gross) {740) 112,886 

vi . Interline Service Charges Received 49 6,690 

vii. Interline Service Charges Paid 2 7 

viii. Sale of Engine 

ix. Loan Given 119,881 

X. Loan Received back/ Adjusted 120,729 

xi. Provision for Diminution in Value of Investment/ Advance 4,362 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

1. Loan and Advances Given (Net of Provision INR 258,014 
Lakhs for 31 March 2020 {INR 239,990 Lakhs 31 March 

2019) 

2. Investments in Equity (Net of Provision INR 165,755 Lakhs (INR -
165,755 Lakhs 31 March 2019) 

3. Receivable 15 

4 . Corporate Guarantee by Company on behalfofSubsidiary 
Company• 9,295 24,036 

5 . Corporate Guarantee given by Subsidiary Company on 
behalf of the Company II 23,402 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

b. Lo.irjet Ground Services Limited 

1) Loan and Advances Repaid - -
2) Investments in Equity (Net off provision INR 50 Lakhs) 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

Transactions duri11g the year: -
a. Provision of Diminution in value of investment so 

c. Airjet Engineering Services Limited 

1) Investment in equity share capital (10,000 shares of 10/-
each) 

2) Investments in Equity ( Net off provision INR 1 Lakh) 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

Transactions during the year: 

a. Provision of Diminution in value of investment 1 

d. Lo.irjet Security and Allied Services limited 

!)Investment in equity share capital (10,000 shares of 10/-
each) 

2) Investments_ in Equity ( Net off provision INR 1 Lakh) 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

Transactions during the year: 
a. Provision of Diminution in value of investment 1 

e. Airjet Training Services Limited 

!. Investment in equity share capital (10,000 shares of 10/- each) 

2.lnvestments in Equity ( Net off provision INR 1 Lakh) 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

Transactions during the year: 

Provision of Diminution in value of investment 1 

*Closing Balance oJ Corporate Guarantee given by Jet Airways (India) Limited repre~ents utilised amount against total guarantee amount of INR 9,295 

Lakhs (INR 24,036 Lakhs as at 31 Mar~h 2019). 

..: .!. 
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11 Closing Balance of Corporate Guarantee given by Subsidiary Company on behalf of Company as at 31 March 2020 represents utilised.a mount against 

total guarantee amount of INR 539,030 Lakhs (INR 492,654 Lakhs 31_ March 2019). Equivalent to USO 7,124 Lakhs (USO 7,124 Lakhs 3_ 1 March 2019). 

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 

B. Associate Company 

a. Jet Privilege Private Limited: 

Transactions during the year: 

1. Marketing Services Received - Expense 68 1,237 

2. Reimburs.ement of Expenses Received 6 121 

3. Sale of Tickets (Net of discount of Nil (INR 9,601 Lakhs 31 
1,265 19,261 

March 2019) 

4. Reimbursement of Expenses 6 53 

5. Miles Purchased Expense 1,686 37,071 

6. Service Rendered Income 68 974 

7. Handling Charges Income 66 1,597 

8. Advance taken during the year 53,122 

9. Pax Lounge Facility 1,440 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

1. Advance Received 55,073 55,054 

2. Trade Payable 15,600 14,037 

3. Trade Receivables *(JNR 341) - . 
4. Investments in Equity Shares 69,5.ll 69,5 22 

C. Non-Executive Chairman and controlling Shareholder 

Nar.esh Goyal (ceased to be chairman w .e.f. 25 March 2019) 

Share -capital 2,838 5,793 

Remuneration includes remuneration to 

Relatives of Non-Executive Chairman and controlling 
shareholder of Holding Company 

Anita Goyal: (Resigned w .e.f. 25 March 2019) 

Directors' sitting fees - 3 

Share Capital 0.1 0.1 

Namrata Goyal (Resigned w.e.f 24 July 2019) 7 23 

Nivaan Goyal (Resigned w.e.f 24 July 2019) 6 19 

a. Whole time Director 

Gaurang Shetty: (Resigned w .e.f 23 April 2019) 14 224 

b. Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

Vinay Dube: (Resigned w .e.f. 14 May 2019) 

Salary & Perquisites 147 1,142 

c. Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Chieffinancial Officer (Dy. 
CEO& CFO) 

Amit Agarwal (Resigned w .e.f. 13 May 2019) 60 505 

d. Enterprise over which controlling shareholder and his relatives 
are able to-exercise significant influence 

Jet air Private Limited 

Transactions during the Year 

Agency Commission - 6,874 

Rent Paid 4 203 

Reimbursement of Expenses Paid (Staff Costs, 19 

Communication Costs etc.) 

Rent Received 3 

Other Expenses Recovered income -

Deposit Refunded 

Provision for deposit 159 

Closing Bal as on 31 March -

Deposits for Leased Premises 159 

Trade Receivables ·- 4 3 
Trade Payables 31,586 8,642 

e. Enterprise exercising significant influence over the Company I 
Etihad Airways PJSC: I 
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Transactions during the year: 

1) Interline Billing (Gross) 667 1,535 

2) Miles Accrual income 137 2,843 

3) Redeemable miles expense 346 

4) Airworthiness Management, Security and other service 300 1,982 
income 

5) Purchase of Parts 6 -
6) Exchange fees - Expenses 21 

7) Aircraft lease Rental Income 5,897 5,779 

8) Interline Service Charges Received 23 831 

9) Lease Rent - Slot 30 3,650 

10) Technical, Handling, Lounge and other Services etc. 319 696 

11) Reimbursement of Expenses Received 10 232 

12) Load and trim Income 

13) Interline Service Charges Paid 7 801 

14) Reimbursement of Expenses Paid S,S20 

15) Lease charges (expense) 

16) Sale of parts 

17) Aircraft Maintenance 9 

18) Loan Charges - Expenses 23 

Closing Balance as on 31 March 

1) Trade Receivable 4,201 3,734 

2) Trade Payable 2,166 

3) Share Capital 2,727 2,727 

4) Corporate Guarantee given on behalf of the Company lOS,931 96,817 

5) Advance and Deposit Received 976 892 

Independent Director sitting fees 

Name of Director 2019-20 2018-19 

Vikram Mehta 19 
Srinivasan Vishvanathan 11 
Ranjan Mathai 15 
Rajshree Pathy 10 
Dinesh Kumar Mittal -
Anita Goyal 3 
Sharad Sharma 10 
Dr. Na,aim Zaidi 11 
Ashok Chawla 21 

TOTAL 100 

Loans to subsidiaries 

Lo,m of INR Nil (Net of provision INR 258,014 Lakhs 31 March 2020; INR 239,990 Lakhs 31 March 2019) includes a loan given to the Subsidiary 

Company to support its operations and is repayable in March 2020. In addition to loan granted in earlier years, the Company has also provided 

various guarantees/Letter of Credits (Non-fund based) to Jet lite. During the year, due to defaults and non-payments, such guarantees/Letter of 

Cred\tS were invoked resulting in increase of amounts due from the subsidiary. 

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties . 

All transactions with related party are made on the terms equivalent to those that prevail in the arm's length transactions and within the ordinary 

course of business. Outstanping balances at the year-end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash. 

NOTE 47: ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES 

Particulars For the year 2020 For the year 2019 

C.I.F. Value of Imports: 

Components and Spares 287 11,108 

Capital Goods 12,299 

TOTAL 287 23,407 

Earnings in Foreign Currency: 

Passenger and Cargo Revenue 11,252 1;014,991 

(Including excess baggage and cancellation charges) 

Leasing Operations 3,638 3,468 

Other Operating and Non-operating Income 3,844 27,252 

TOTAL 18,734 1,045,711 
-· 

Expenditure in Foreign Currency: 

Employee Remuneration and Benefits ' 843 10,445 

Aircraft Fuel Expenses 3,276 254,570 
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Particulars For the year 2020 For the year 2019 

Aircraft Maintenance 2,177 217,445 

Selling and Distribution Expenses 2,953 175,406 

Other Operating Expenses 90,050 400,288 

Aircraft/ Engine Lease Rentals 18,282 274,423 

Lease Rentals-Slot 264 4,729 

Finance Cost 4,898 28,505 

TOTAL 1,22,743 1,365,811 

A. Value of Components and Spare Parts Consumed 

Particulars For the year 2020 For the yea·r 2019 

INR in Lakhs % INR in Lakhs % 

- Imported 89 69.75 16,812 92.40 

Indigenous 39 30.25 1,384 · 7.60 

TOTAL 128 100 18,196 100 

48. Going concern 

The Company has incurred losses during the year and has negative net worth as at 31 March 2020 that may create uncertainties. Operations 

of the Company were temporarily suspended from 18 April 2019, the aircrafts under operating lease arrangement were returned back to the 

respective lessors, currently the Company does not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. 

As mentioned in note 1 above, subsequent to year-end March 31, 2019, upon an application filed by State Bank of India, Company was 

admitted to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 20 

June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company stand suspended and management of 

Company / corporate debtor vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ 

Resolution Professional (RP) is expected to make every endeavour to protect and preserve the value of the property of the corporate debtor 

and manage the operations of the corporate debtor as a going concern. RP is expected to conduct the CIRP, invite claims from various creditors 

of the Company by way of public announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to submit Resolution Plans. To conduct the 

CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team 

comprising of certain employees of the Company. Further the RP has initiated various measures to take custody and control of the company's 

asset and for recovery of the Company's assets where it is in possession of third party. As per requirements of the 'Code' and 'CIRP Regulations' 

Resolution Professional has invited expression of Interest (Eol) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the Resolution Plan 

for the Company. 270 days of CIRP were completed on 15 March 2020, however, considering reasons as discussed in the 9th meeting of the 

Coe on 12 March 2020, the Hon'ble NCLT, vide its Order dated 18 March 2020, had allowed further extension of the CIRP period until 13 June 

2020. Time lines to submit Eal were extended as approved by Committee of Creditors (Co() on the basis of interest expressed by interested 

PRAs. Last date to submit Resolution Plan as per fourth round of Eol was on 28 May 2020, and the Resolution Professional has declared the 

final list of resolution Applicants on 13 June 2020. The last date for submission of resolution plan was 11 July 2020, which has been extended 

further until 21 July 2020. Further as per the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated 23 March 2020 and thereafter the 

Hon'ble NCLAT order dated 30 March 2020, the period lost on account of COVID19 Lockdown will be excluded from the ongoing CIRP timeline, 

for all companies under CIRP. 

Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC meeting held on October 03, 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan 

Fritsch Consortium was approved by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 

dated November OS, 2020. 

Pending approval of the plan by Hon'ble NCLT, financial statements of the Company have been prepared on going concern basis. 

49. As mentioned in note 48 above, the Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide Order of Hon'ble NCLT dated 

20 June 2019. As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors of the company were called upon to submit their claims to the 

resolution professional (RP) in terms of the applicable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims submitted by 

creditors are being compiled and verified by the RP and updated status is uploaded on the website of the company. Based on the last updated 

list of creditors (Version 9) a summary is provided as under. 

SI No. Category of Creditor Summary of Claim Received Summary of Claim Admitted 

No. of Claims In INR (Lakhs) No. of Claims In INR (Lakhs} 

1 Financial Creditor - Banking, Financial Institution & Other 38 1,134,472 33 745,364 

2 
Operational Creditor 

6,735 2,846,613 6,235 665,837 
(Other than Workmen and Employees) 

3 
Operational Creditor 

2,648 56,922 2,359 35,929 
(Only Workmen and Employees) 

4. Authorised Representative of Workmen and Employees 11,504 90,559 11,504 89,431 

! Other Creditors 
5 

(Other than Financial Creditors and Operational Creditors) 
471 277,800 290 892 

6 Operational Creditors Claim filed by Dutch Administrator 86 8,198 71 5,788 

47 
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The order dated 20 June 2019 imposes moratorium, in accordance with Section 14 of the Code, and no interest is serviced during the CIRP 

period on the loan outsta_nding as of the CIRP commencement date. The amount of claim admitted by the RP may be different th an the. amount 

reflecting in the financial statements of the Company as on 31 March 2020. Pending final outcome of the CIRP, no adjustment has been made 

in these financial statements for the differential amount, if any. 

SO. Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under Section 186 

The operation of the company is classified as "infrastructure facilities" as defined under schedule VI to the Act. Accordingly, the disclosure 

requirements specified in sub section 4 of section 186 of the Act in respect of loan given, guarantee given or security provided and the related 

disclosures on purpose/utilization by recipient companies, are not applicable to the Company. Investments are disclosed under note 7. 

Disclosure required by clause 34 (3) and 53 (f) af the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015 are as under 

Name of the Particulars As at 31 As at 31 MaKimum Balance Maximum Balance 
Entity/ Nature March March during March 2020 during March 2019 

of Relationship 2020 2019 

Jet Lite (India) Loans and Advances 258,014 239,990 258,014 249, 72~ 

Limited (Wholly Less: Provision for Doubtful (258,014) (239,990) 

owned Subsidiary advances 
Company) Net Loans and Advances 

Investment 165,755 165,755 165,755 165,755 

Less: Provision for (165,755) (165,755) 

diminution in value of 

inve;tment 

Net Investment - -
Jet Airways Loans and Advances 

Training Academy Less: Provision for Doubtful -
Private Limited- advances 
(Wholly owned Net Loans and Advances 
Subsidiary Investment 1 1 1 1 
Company) Less: Provision for (1) (1) -

diminution in value of 

investment 

Net Investment - - -
Airjet Ground Loans and Advances -
Services Limited Less: Provision for Douhtful -
(Wholly owned advances 
Subsidiary) Net Loans and Advances 

Investment so 50 so 50 

Less: Provision for (50) (50) -
diminution in value of 

investment 
-

Net Investment -
Airjet Engineering Investment 1 1 1 1 

Services Limited Less: Provision for (1) (1) - -
(Wholly owned diminution in value of 
Subsidiary) investment 

Net Investment - -

Airjet S_ecurity and Investment 1 1 1 1 

Allied Services Less: Provision for (1) (1) -
Limited (Wholly diminution in value of 
owned Subsidiary) investment 

Net Investment - -

Airjet Training Investment 1 1 1 1 

Services Limited Less: Provision for (1) {1) -
{Wholly owned diminution in value of 
Subsidiary) investment 

Net Investment 

j 
51. Contribution Receivable from Lessor/Future Claim Receivable ; 

The Company has entered into "Power by the Hour'' {PBTH) Engine Maintenance agreements with a service provider for its NeKt Generation . 

Boeing 737 Aircraft fleet, ATR Aircraft and Boeing 777 Aircraft fleet for future engine shop visits. Subsequent to such arrangements, the 

Company eKpenses out the cost of PBTH at the rate specified in the contract with the service 'provider to the Statement of Profit and Loss and 

treats the variable rentals paid to the Lessors as 'Future Claim Receivables' to the eKtent considered good of recovery for set off against future 
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claims reimbursable by the Lessors on each engine shop visit . In cases where the Company has already incurred maintenance expenses and 

filed a claim with the lessor the same has b_een re-categorized from 'futuredaim/ contribution receivable from lessor" to 'claim receivable_s 

from lessors' and remaining amount is continued to be retained and classified as 'Future Claim Receivable/ Contribution Receivable from 

Lessor". However, due to expiry ·of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service providers as on 31 December 

2018 and subsequent failure of negotiations to extend the tenure of the agreement till 31 March 2019 the 'contribution receivable. from 

lessor' have been considered as non-recoverable and has been provided for as on 31 March2019 and thereafter. In the case of 'claim 

receivables from lessors' provision has been made to the extent where the company has not filed a claim for repair expenses with the lessor. 

Further due to commencement of CIRP, Lessors have submitted the claims to Resolution Professional for outstanding lease rentals and other 

incidental expenses. These claims received from the lessor will be dealt as per the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy code, 2016 and 

depending upon terms of agreements, subsequent to year-end March 31, 2019, Claims of Vendors received during CIRP have been either 

adjusted against the claim and/or remaining amount has been considered as not recoverable, resulting into Nil balance receivable on account 

of 'Claim receivable from lessor' . 

52. Investment in Jet Privilege Private Limited (JPPL) 

External valuation for JPPL has not been conducted in the current year as the business plan for JPPL is in a flux given substantial depen_dency 

on the outcome of the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways (India) Ltd. Oue to temporary suspension of operations of Jet Airways in April 2019, 

there has been a reduction in revenue of JPPL. Basis the confirmation received from JPPL's management, during the year, company introduced 

new services for.booking of air tickets and hotels on its on line travel booking platform. Considering the recent introduction of these services, 

associated revenues were low and significant uncertainty in the future projections about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine 

impact of impairment if any for Company's investment in JPPL as included in note no 7 of these financial statements. 

53. Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and significant uncertainty about future economic outlook of the 

aviation industry, it is not feasible to determine the amount of impairment in its entirety, if any, which would have been required to be done 

in the net book value of the Aircraft, engines and spare parts classified as tangible assets and intangible assets in 'Property, Plant & Equipment' 

in note 4 and note 6 of these financial statements. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain assets were sent for repair to foreign 

vendors/locations. Due to non-payment to these vendors, they have filed claims with the RP. However, even after multiple correspondences, 

they have not given the possession of the inventory to RP. Value these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh and RP continues to make 

efforts to gain custody of these assets. 

54. The Committee of Creditors of the company in its 10th meeting held on 24 April 2020, passed a resolution for sale of the Immovable Property 

and distribution of the sale proceeds thereof ("Resolution"), on the conditions and in the manner stated in the Resolution. The Mortgagee 

granted its consent for sale of the Immovable Property, subject to the conditions set out in the Resolution. The Hon'ble NCLT, by and under 

its order dated 11 June 2020 has granted consent for sale of the Immovable Property and distribution of -proceeds thereof. The Resolution 

Professional has accordingly initiated necessary steps for the sale of this property. The sale has been concluded on July 13, 2020 and 

subsequently outstanding dues to the Secured Lender were paid off. 

55. LC's Invoked by Vendor/Lessor - Advance to Vendor 

The Letter of Credit's provided as advance to vendor's that have been invoked by the vendor or lessor during the year March 31, 2020 of USO 

39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 lakhs) (31 Mar 2019: USO 24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)) is included as 

advance to vendor in the books of the company as of March 31, 2020. These lessors have also submitted claim under CIRP. Pending outcome 

of the CIRP no adjustment to such amount classified as advance to vendor has been carried out in these financial statements .. 

56. LC's Invoked by Vendor/Lessor - Security deposit 

The Letter of Credit's provided as security deposit to vendor's that have been invoked by the vendor or lessor before March 31, 2020_ of USO 

24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 Lakhs) (March 31, 2019 of USO 94,513,955.63 (Approx. INR 65,361 Lakhs)) is included as 'security deposit in 

the books of the company as ofMarch 31. These vendors or lessors have also submitted claim under CIRP. Pending outcome of the CIRP no 

adjustment to such amount classified as security deposit has been carried out in these financial statements. 

57. Ind A5116 Impact 

Transitional Provision - Ind AS 116 Leases 

The Company has adopted the new accounting standard i.e. Ind AS 116- Leases, which has become effective from 1 April 2019 (transition 

date). This new standard replaces earlier standard on leases i.e. Ind AS 17. The adoption of this new Standard has resulted in the Company 

recognising a right-of-use asset and related lease liability in connection with all former operating leases except for those identified as low­

value or having a remaining lease term of less than 12 months from the date of initial application. The new Standard has been applied using 

the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of adopting Ind AS 116 being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the 

opening balance of retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated . The Company has recognised lease 

liability on the date of initial application at the present value of the remaining lea·se payments,_ discounted using the incremental borrowing 

rate at the date of initial application. The Company has recognised a right-of-use asset on the date of initial application at its carrying 

amount as if the Standard had been applied since the commencement date of lease but discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 

the date of initial application. On transition to Ind AS 116, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabili ies 
recognised was 11% p:a. -- \i\l)f;j 

~ .s<~ 
~J"· 

a) Practical expedient opted by Company: ~~ .. 
.{3( 

For contracts in place at the date of transition, the Company has elected to apply the definition of a lease from Ind AS 1 

not applied Ind AS 116 to arrangements that were previously not identified as lease under Ind AS 17. 
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• The Company has elected not to include initial direct costs in the measurement of the right-of-use asset for operating leases 

in existence at t_he date of transition to Ind AS 116, being 1 April 2019. 

Single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. 

On transition, Company has elected not to apply Ind AS 116 to leases previously accounted for as operating leases, with a 

remaining lease term of less tha·n 12 months and not recognise ~ight-of-use assets but to account for the lease expense on a 

straight-line basis over the remaining lease term. 

b) Exemptions availed by Company 

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets in below mentioned cases but to account for the lease expense on a 

straight-line basis over the remaining lease term or on another systematic basis if that basis is more representative of the pattern 

of the Company's benefit: 

A lease that, at ·the commencement date, has a lease term of 12 months or less i.e. short-term leases and 

Leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. 

The Company has used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the 

lease. The Company has discounted lease payments using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019 for measuring lease 

liabilities at Rs . 9,383 lakhs and accordingly recognised right-of-use assets at Rs. 7,677 _lakhs by adjusting retained earnings by · 

1,707 lakhs, Depreciation has been increased by INR 1,906 lakhs and finance cost has been increased by 934 lakhs. It includes 

adjustments for prepaid/accrued [ent and lease equalisation reserve, if any, as at the aforesaid date. 

c) Right-of-use assets (ROU) (Included in Property, plant and equipment) 

Particulars Total 

Gross Carrying Value 

As at 1st April 2019 7,677 

Addition 

Disposals 

Balance as at 31 March 2020 7,677 

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 

As at 1st April 2019 

Charge for the year 1,906 

Disposals/ adjustment 

As at 31 March 2020 1,906 

Net Carrying amount 

As at 1st April 2019 7,677 

As at 31st March 2020 5,771 

d) Impact of adoption of new accounting standard: 

Balance Sheet 

Particulars Amount 

As at 1st April 2019 

Right to use Assets 7,677 

Lease liabilities 9,383 

Retained earning 1,707 

As at 31st March 2020 

Right to use Assets 5,771 

Lease liabilities (Current) 2,315 

Lease liabilities (Non-current) 5,231 

Retained earning 1,707 

Statement of Profit or loss and OCI 

Particulars Amount 

For the year ended 31 March 2020 

Rent (2,771) 

Depreciation 1,906 

Interest Expense liabi lities 934 

Total 69 

e) Reconciliation of Ind AS 17 with Ind AS 116: 

Particulars Amount 

Lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 8,176 
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Add/(less): contracts reassessed as lease contracts -

Add/(less): adjustments on account of extension/termination 1,207 

Lease liabilities as on 1 April 2019 9,383 

Current lease liability 2,315 

Non-current lease liabilities 5,231 

58. Regulatory Enquiries/ Investigation Audit by Lenders 
During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from various Government Authorities like Serious Fraud 
Investigation Office (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED), GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and lenders have initiated investigation 
audit. Pending outcome of the ongoing investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these financial statements as 
of now. · 

59. Due to resignation and or non-availability of senior personnel of Company and process owners, it was not feasible or practical to provide 
requisite_information for assessment of internal financial control relating to transactions for financial Year 2019-20 which pertains to the 
period prior to appointment of Resolution Professional (To be read in consonance with Note 1) . 

60. Other information 

i. Information with regard to other matters, as required ~nder schedule Ill to the act is disclosed to the extent applicable to the Company for 

the financial year. 

ii. The liabilities and assets for the period under review is classified as a "Current" wherever considered appropriate, as the Company has 

been admitted into the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process by order of NCLT as on 20 June 2019. 

iii. P~evious year's figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's 

classification/disclosure. 

As per our attached report of even date 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Pune 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No: 109983W 
Digitally Signed by 

TIRTHARAJ ~,'i~~~r..:t~~:~AHEB 
ANNASAHEB KHOT 

KHOT 
Date:2021 .0Z.15 
12:42:08 +-OS' rn· 

Tirtharaj Khot 
Partner 

Membership No. (F) 037457 

For.and on behalf of Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

Ashish Chhawchharia 

(Resolution Professional) 

Date: 15 February 2021 
Place: Mumbai 
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cs KIi/la Ptlddar 
Company Secretary 

129 Bangur Avenue 
Block "A", Opposite Reliance Fresh 

Kolkata - 700 055 
Phone: + 91 99030 48692 

csneha.poddar2710@gmail.com 

To, 

Form No. MR-3 

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED March 31, 2020 

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the Companies (Appointment and 
Remuneration Personnel) Rules, 2014] 

The Members 
JET AfilWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED 
Global One, 3rd floor, 252, LBS Marg, 
Kurla (West), Mumbai - 400070 

I have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate 
practices by JetAinvays (India) Limited (CIN: L99999MH1992PLC066213) (herein after referred as "the Company"). Secretarial 
Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances 
and expressing my opinion thereon. 

During the year, the company was facing liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With effect from 17th 

April 2019 the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical liquidity position. Before and after temporary 
suspension of operations, all the members of the Board of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KJ\1Ps") including CEO, CFO, 
company secretary and other employees of the Company resigned from their respective positions which had severe impact on all 
functions of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, the Hon 'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, 
passed the order for initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter 
referred to as "the Code") dated 20 June 2019 appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, 
subsequently confirming him as the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Due to the above said reasons 
and further information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of 
Secretarial Audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 
3 P' March, 2020 ("Audit Period") complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder. Also, the provisions as specified in 
Regulation 17 (Board of Directors) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 related to Composition of Board of Directors shall not be 
applicable during the Insolvency Resolution Process period in respect of a listed entity which is undergoing Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process. 

I have examined available documents and other records maintained by the Company and produced before me for the financial year 
ended ~ 1 March 2020, as per the provisions of: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

~ 

(a) 

The Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act'') and the rules made there under; 

The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 (SCRA) and the rules made there under; 

The Depositories Act, 1996 and the regulations and Bye-laws framed there under; 

Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made there under to the extent of Foreign Direct 
Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings; 

The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI 
ACT') during the Audit Period. 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; 



(b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition oflnsider Trading) Regulations, 2015; 

(c) *The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009; 

(d) *The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) 
Guidelines, 1999 and The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 20 I 4 
notified on 28 October 2014; 

( e) *The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, I 993 
regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; 

(f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008. 

(g) *The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009; 

(h) *The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998; 

*No Events covered under these Regulations took place during the Audit Period. 

(vi) The Company is engaged in the business of scheduled air transport services. The management has identified and confirmed 
the following laws as being specifically applicable to the Company; 

a) Aircraft Act, 1934 and the Rules made thereunder 

b) Carriage by Air Act, 1972 and the Rules made thereunder; 

c) The Aircraft (Carriage of Dangerous Goods) Rules,2003; 

d) The Regulation, Circular, Requirements', Orders, Notifications, issued by Ministry of Civil Aviation, Bureau of Civil 
Aviation Security and the Directorate General of Civil Aviation. 

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following: 

L Secretarial Standards land 2 as issued and revised by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India from time to time, 

ii. Equity Listing Agreement and Debt Listing Agreement entered with NS£ / BSE and SEB.l (Listing Obligation and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended and made effective from time to time, 

This report is based on the information and representation gathered by the Resolution Professional and the remaining 
employees of Asset Preservation Team basis the adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size 
and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliances with provisions of applicable general laws, rules, acts, 
regulations and guidelines. 
I further report that the compliance of the applicable Labour laws and financial laws including Direct and Indirect tax laws and 
maintenance of financial records and books of accounts has not been reviewed in this Audit. 

The company had not complied with certain regulation and section of SEBI LODR and companies act respectively, which 
attracted a penalty from the regulatory authority like BSE, NSE etc. 

" 
I further report that:-

Due to financial distress and insufficiency of funds, the Company was unable to service its scheduled debt and was forced to 
suspend its operations on April 17, 2019. Further, Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ("CIRP") under Section 7 of the 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("IBC") read with Rule 4 oflnsolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating 
Authority) Rules, 2016, was initiated against the Company by an order dated June 20, 2019 of the Hon'ble National Company 
Law Tribunal. Mumbai Bench ("Hon'ble NCLT"). Pursuant to this Court Order, Mr. Ashisb Chhawchharia was appointed as 
the Interim Resolution Professional of the Company and subsequently was appointed as the Resolution Professional ("RP") by 
the Committee of Creditors ("CoC") at the first meeting of the Committee of Creditors held on 16th July 2019. 

As informed above, the provisions as specified in Regulation 17 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 related to Composition of 
Board of Directors shall not be applicable during the Insolvency Resolution Process period in respect of a listed entity, which 
is undergoing Corporate [nsolvency Resolution Process. Also, all the board members resigned prior to initiation of CIRP, due 



\ 

to resignation of the CEO, CFO, CS including other top management personnel before the commencement of CIRP i.e. June 
20, 2019, no meeting took place during the FY 2019-20. 

Following are the non-compliances followed by the company during the period under review: 

I. Due to resignation of K.MPs prior to the initiation of CIRP and also since there was no operations in the company due to 
temporary suspension ofoperations on April 17, 2019, the Company has not complied with: 

a Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013 i.e. Internal Auditor needs to be appointed to conduct the internal audit 
of the functions and activities of the company. 

b. Section 203 ( l ) (ii) for appointment of Company Secretary as Key Managerial Personnel and as per Regulation 
6(2) of the securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) 
Regulation, 2015 and Clause 47(a) of erstwhile Listing Agreement for appointment of Company Secretary as 
compliance officer. 

c. During the year under review, Company has not appointed Chief Financial Officer required to be appointed 
under Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

2. The Company has delayed in preparation and submission of quarterly results along with limited review report for the 
quarters ended with the Stock Exchange during the period under review. 

3. The Company has not submitted Annual Secretarial Compliance Report under Regulation 24A of SEBI LODR,2015 for 
the aforesaid period. 

4. The Company has not filed Annual filing forms i.e. MGT 7 and AOC 4 with the Registrar of the Companies for the 
Financial Year 2018-19 and 2019-20. Further it is noticed that INC 22A (Active Form) is also not filed till date. 

As informed, the Company has responded to notices for demands, claims, penalties, etc. levied by various statutory/ regulatory 
authorities and initiated actions for corrective measures, whenever necessary. 

This report is to be read with my letter of even date, which is annexed as Annexure-1 and forms an integral part of this report. 

Place: Kolkata 
Dated: 29th December, 2020 (Practicing Company Secretary) 

ACS-33026 I CP- 12190 
UDIN NO:-A033026B00I 716906 
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cs KIIIHIPoddar 
Company Secretary 

129 Bangur Avenue 
Block "A", Opposite Reliance Fresh 

Kolkata - 700 055 
Phone: + 91 99030 48692 

csneha.poddar2710@gmail.com 

Annexure-1 

To, 
The Members 
JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED 
Global One, 3rd floor, 252, LBS Marg, 
KurJa (West), Mumbai - 400070 

My report of even date is to be read along with this letter. 

I. Maintenance of Secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. My responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these Secretarial records based on my audit. 

2. l have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness 
of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected 
in Secretarial records. I believe that the processes and practices, I followed provide a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

3. I have not verified the correctness appropriateness of financial records and books of accounts of the Company. 

4. The compliance of the provisions of corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility 
of the management. My examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test check basis. 

5. I believe that the audit evidence and information obtained from the Company's management is adequate and appropriate 
for me. 

6. The Secretarial audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the Company 
the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company. 

~J.:t -
.;J ,._,1--.... -;::::?-:' 

\ Place: Kolkata NEHAPODDA 
(Practicing Company Seer 

ACS-33026 / CP-12190 
UDIN NO:-A033026B001716906 

Dated: 29th December, 2020 

\ 
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